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July 24, 2019

Honorable Members of the Board

NYC Board of Standards and Appeals

250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re: Cal. No. 2019-89-A; 2019-94-A

Premises: 36 West 66th Street

Dear Honorable Members of the Board:

We are land use counsel to West 66th Sponsor LLC, the owner of the property at 36 West

66th Street. We are submitting the enclosed Statement on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC, in

response to the referenced appeal applications by Landmark West! and the City Club of New

York et al.

This appeal challenges the Department of
Buildings'

April 5, 2019 approval of Post-

Approval Amendments to permit 121190200-01-NB. For the reasons set forth in the enclosed

Statement, we respectfully request that the Board affirm the Department of
Buildings'

determination.

We thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

David Karnovsky

Enclosures

cc: Michael Zoltan, Assistant General Counsel, NYC Department of Buildings

John Low-Beer, Esq. (On Behalf of the City Club of New York)
Stuart A. Klein, Esq. (On Behalf of Landmark West!)
Susan Amron, General Counsel, NYC Department of City Planning
Ellen V. Lehman, Esq., Fried Frank Harris Shriver & Jacobson LLP

NewYork• WashingtonDC• London•Frankfurt
Fried,Frank,Harris,Shriver& JacobsonLLPis a DelawareLimitedLiabilityPartnership R. 000932
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Date: July 24, 2019 Examiner's Name: Toni Matias

BSA Calendar #: 2019-89-A and 2019-94-A Electronic Submission: ®Email U CD

Subject Property/

Address: 36 West 66th Street, Manhattan

Applicant Name John Low-Beer on behalf of City Club of New York and Klein Slowick, PLLC on behalf of Landmark West!

Submitted by (Full Name): David Karnovsky, Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC

A) The material I am submitting is for a case currently IN HEARING, scheduled for 8/6/19 .

The reason I am submitting this material:

OResponse to issues/questions raised by the Board at prior hearing

OResponse to request made by Examiner

Other:

Brief Description of submitted material: Letter on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC

List of items that are being voided/superseded:

B) The material I am submitting is for a PENDING case. The reason I am submitting this material:

OResponse to BSA Notice of Comments

OResponse to request made by Examiner

ODismissal warning Letter

Brief Description of submitted material:

List of items that are being voided/superseded:

MASTER CASE FILE INSTRUCTIONS
• Bind one set of new materials in the master case file

Keep master case file in reverse chronological order (all new materials on top)
Be sure to VOID any superseded materials (no stapling!)
Handwritten revisinne to ans materini are unnerantable
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

BSA Cal. No. 2019-89-A BSA Cal. No. 2019-94-A

Statement of West 66tl' Sponsor LLC

I. Introduction

This Statement of Law and Facts is submitted on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC
("Owner") in opposition to the appeals filed by City Club of New York, James C.P. Berry, Jan

Constantine, Victor A. Kovner, Agnes C. McKeon, and Arlene Simon and by Landmark West!

(the "Appellants") with the Board of Standards and Appeals (the "Board") challenging the

issuance of a building permit by the Depaftment of Buildings ("DOB") for a new development at

36 West 66th Street (the "Project").

Disappointed by the factthat new regulations that for the first time regulate the height of
mechanical spaces were enacted after the Project was lawfully vested in accordance with the

ZoningResolution,l Appellants advance two arguments why the building permit is invalid:

First, Appellants argue that heights of the Project's mechanical spaces are nevertheless

prohibited under now superseded regulations. This argument flies in the face of the fact that the

ZoningResolution was amended in May 2019 precisely in order to address the absence of any

restriction upon the height of mechanical spaces, as was recognized by DOB, the Board, the

Depar-tment of City Planning ("DCP"), the City Planning Commission ("CPC"), and the City
Council.

Second, Appellants argue that DOB erred in calculating the bulk distribution
requirements of ZR Section 82-34 based on the entire zoning lot, in accordance with the plain

language of that provision. Quite simply, Appellants would prefer that ZR Section 82-34 read

and apply differently than it does. However, Appellants are not entitled to have the Board or a

couft rewrite the plain language of the Zoning Resolution. See Raritan Dev. Corp. v. Silva, 9l
N.Y.2d 98,107 (1997).

Forthese and otherreasons described herein, the DOB detennination should be upheld

and the appeals denied.

II. Issues Presented

L Did DOB correctly determine that the floor-to-ceiling heights of the mechanical

spaces in the Project were pennitted under the provisions of the Zoning

Resolution in effect prior to May 29,2019?

2. Did DOB correctly apply the bulk distribution rule of ZR Section 82-34, a

regulation of the Special Lincoln Square District, to the zoning lot?

I References to the "Zonins Resolution" or "ZR" shall nrean the Zoning Resolutiorr of the City of Nerv York,
effective December 15, 1961, as anrended fi'om tinre to tirne.

07125t2019
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201 9-89-4 and 201 9-94-4

III. Brief Response

The Zoning Resolution in effect at the time the building permit fbr the Project was

issued did not regulate the floor-to-ceiling height of mechanical spaces, as was

both confirmed by the Board in 2017 and recognized by CPC and the City
Council in2019. On May 29,2019, the City amended the Zoning Resolution to

regulate the height of these spaces, but the Project was vested under the prior

regulations as of April 15,2019 and the new rule does not apply.

2. DOB correctly applied the bulk distribution rule of the Special District to the

zoning lot because the zoning lot is entirely within the Special District and the

rule applies without exception to all zoning lots within the Special District with
no exceptions and irrespective of the underlying zoning district designation.

IV. Proiect History

The Project is a 39-story residential and community facility development located on a

zoning lot comprised of Manhattan Block I I 18, Lots 74, 45-48, and 52 (such zoning lot, the

"PIoi_Q_qI_Si1e"). Owner originally sought to obtain permits to develop a residential building on a

smaller zoning lot consisting of Lots 45-48 (the "Initial Project"). Owner obtained approval

from DOB for foundation work for the Initial Project on October 25,2016, and obtained a new

building permit for a 25-story building on June 7 ,2017 (Exhibit I hereto). Thereafter, Owner

acquired an additional parcel (Tax Lot 14) as well as unused development rights from an

adjacent parcel (Tax Lot 52). Those acquisitions enabled Owner to expand the development site

and increase the amount of floor area in the planned development. On November I 7 ,2017, after

securing those additional development rights, Owner filed Post-Approval Amendments with
DOB, seeking approval of plans for a 39-story building at the Project Site.2

On July 26,2018, DOB issued a foundation permit for the Project based on an approved

Zoning Diagram (a"ZD-7" form) (Exhibit 2 hereto) showing how the Project as a whole

complies with applicable zoning regulations.

On or about September 8, 2018, the cooperative located at l0 West 66th Street. together

with Landmark West! (one of the Appellants), submitted a challenge (Exhibit 3 hereto) to the

ZD-l on various grounds pursuant to DOB procedure. The challengers did zrol challenge the

calculation of the Project's compliance with ZR Section 82-34-rheir primary argument before

the Board in this Appeal. In that regard, Landmark West! acknowledged that Owner and DOB

had properly calculated the area to which ZR Section 82-34 (Bulk Distribution) applied, by

applying that rule to the entire Project Site. We explain in more detail below why the

challengers were correct in this particular regard. See discussion in Section VI, infi'a.

I Appellants cornplain that this evolution frorn a smaller building to a larger building was sornehow irlpropel or'

deceptive; however, Owrrer did not own the requisite parcels and developnrent rights needed to file plans for the

lalger project until it negotiated and closed on those acquisitions. No City law, rule or regulation required Owner to

provide advance notice that it was pursuing opportunities to expand the size ofthe developnrent footprint and add

floor area through the acquisition ofan additional parcel and a zoning lot nrerger.

07t2512019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

On November 19,2018, DOB issued a.'ZRD2" form setting forth a detailed response to

each of the objections, rejecting the challenge made by Landmark West! and others and

reaffirming DOB's approval of the ZD-l. (Exhibit 4 hereto.) In December 2018, Landmark

West! initiated an appeal to the Board from DOB's rejection of its challenge to the Project.

Subsequently, on January 14,2019, DOB issued a notice of its intention to revoke its

approval of the ZD-l on the ground that the height of the mechanical spaces was improper unless

Owner provided "sufficient information . . . to demonstrate that the approval should not be

revoked." (Exhibit 5 hereto.) Under the terms of that notice, DOB also revoked its prior ZP.DZ

determination, thereby rendering Landmark West!'s appeal to the Board moot.

By letter dated January 25,2019 (Exhibit 6 hereto), Owner responded to DOB's notice

and explained why the mechanical spaces comply with the Zoning Resolution and, moreover,

that the position articulated in DOB's January 14 notice was inconsistent with a recent decision

of the Board and prior determinations of DOB itself. DOB took no further action thereafter to

revoke its approval of the ZD-L3

On January 28,2019, CPC reviewed and referred to 13 community boards an application

by DCP for a zoning text amendment to modiflr the residential tower regulations to require

mechanical spaces of a certain height to be calculated as residential floor area. A public hearing

was held on February 27,2019.

During this period, Owner revised the plans for the Project in a number of ways,

including but not limited to (i) providing fire rated corridors and staging areas between various

forms of egress within the mechanical spaces, (ii) providing for elevator access for FDNY
personnel to all levels within the mechanical spaces, (iii) constructing a steel catwalk within the

mechanical spaces to allow unobstructed access to the entire building perimeter, and (iv) making

the transformer room a separate fire-rated enclosure. By letter dated March 7,2019 (Exhibit 7

hereto), FDNY confirmed to Owner that, "[b]ased on the submitted drawings" and consultation

with DOB, FDNY "has no further objection to the proposed design" of the Project (emphasis in

original).

In response to these submissions, and based on a detailed review of all plans and

drawings, DOB approved the architectural plans for the Project on April 4,2019, and approved

thestructural,mechanical,plumbingandfireandlifesafetyplansonApril 5,2019. (ExhibitS

hereto.) Accordingly, as of April 5, Owner's Post-Approval Ametrdments to the New Building
permit issued on June 7,2017 were fully approved and Owner held a New Building permit for

3 Appellants attach significance to the fact that in its January 14, 2019 Notice of Intent to Revoke, DOB identified

"accessory use" as a possible grounds for levocation ofthe luly 26,2018 ZD-l issued for the Project, and express

surprise that DOB later "reversed itself' and approved the Project. (CC SOFL at24;LWL SOF at 16.) DOB did not

"reverse itself." The letter expressly reserved decision and permitted Orvner to subrnit additional infornration. DOB

determined not to proceed with a revocation following later receipt of the Ietter setting forth the several reasons why

there'was no basis for doing so utrder the Zoning Resolution.

07t2512019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

the Project. On April 15,2019, DOB was advised that the foundation had been completed and

the Project was therefore vested pursuant to ZR Section I I -331 .4

Also on April 4, 2019, a new ZD-l was approved for the Project (Exhibit t hereto), and

the January 14,2019 Letter of Intent to Revoke was rescinded (Exhibit 10 hereto). From a

zoning perspective, the Project shown on the new ZD-l differs only in limited respects from the

building shown on the July 26,2018 ZD-|. One difference is the configuration of the Project's

mechanical spaces, which were modified to consist principally of three spaces located at the

l7Ih,l8th and l9th floors, having floor-to-ceiling heights of 64,64 and 48 feet, respectively. On

April 11,2019, DOB renewed and reissued the new building permit (Exhibit 1l hereto).

On April 10,2019, CPC voted to adopt the zoning text amendment. (CPC Report N
190230 ZRY, Exhibit l2 hereto.) The City Council adopted the zoning text amendment with
modifications on May 29,2019. (Council Resolution 0916-2019, Exhibit l3 hereto.)

On April 25,2019, the City Club ofNew York, the cooperative located at l0 West 66th

Street, and several local residents commenced an action in New York Supreme Court seeking

declaratory relief annulling the building permit issued on April I l. City Club of New York v.

Extell Development Companv, No. 15420 512019 (Sup. Ct. filed April 24,2019). The court

denied a motion for a temporary restraining order and scheduled oral argument on the plaintiffs'

application for a preliminary injunction. On May 21,2019, Owner filed a cross motion to

dismiss the cornplaint, on multiple grounds, including that the plaintiffs had failed to exhaust

their administrative remedies by forgoing an appeal to the Board. Following oral argument, the

court issued a decision and order on June 11,2019, granting the cross motion to dismiss. The

plaintiffs appealed this decision to the Appellate Division on July 5,2019.

V. Mechanical Space Obiection

Appellants object to the floor-to-ceiling heights of the Project's mechanical spaces as

allegedly inconsistent with use and floor area regulations. The objection fails because, as of
April I 5,2019, the date the Project was vested under ZR Section I l -331 (the "Project Vestins

Date"), the Zoning Resolution did not contain any limitation on the floor-to-ceiling heights of
mechanical spaces. The Board decided this exact issue in BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A (2017),

upholding determinations made by DOB and supported by DCP. Following the Project Vesting

Date, the City Council voted on May 29,2019, to amend the Zoning Resolution to regulate the

heights of rnechanical spaces by requiring, among other things, that mechanical spaces with a

height above 25 feel be included in the calculation of residential floor area. It is undisputed that

these new regulations do not apply to the Project, yet Appellants persist in asserting that the

heights of the Project's mechanical spaces are unlawful under the regulations in effect prior to

the May 29.2019, amendments.

4 ZR Section I l-331 of the Zoning Resolution generally provides that an owrrer rnay continue corrstruction of a

building pursuant to zoning regulations no longer in effect provided that two conditions are met: (a) a new building
perrnit was lawfully issued pursuant to the regulations in effect prior to anrendment; and (b) building foundations

have been completed.

07t2512019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

In BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A, challengers contended that the mechanical spaces

proposed for a building at l5 East 30th Street, which would have a cornbined height of 132 feet,

were unlawful. DOB rejected an initial zoning challenge, stating that "the Zoning Resolution

does not regulate the floor-to-ceiling height of a building's mechanical spaces." BSA Cal. No.

2016-4327-A, 1. In a letter to the Board dated July 20,2017, the Director of the Zoning Division

of DCP stated "there are no regulations in the Zoning Resolution controlling the height of
mechanical floors." (Exhibit 14 hereto). The Board agreed with DOB and DCP in full and

ruled:

[B]ased upon its review of the record, the definition of "floor area" set forth in ZR $ 12-

l0 and the Zoning Resolution as a whole, the Board finds that the Zoning Resolution

does not controlthe floor-to-ceiling height of floor space used for mechanical equipment.

BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-4,4

The Board explained that "insofar as Appellant or members of the community take issue with

provisions of the Zoning Resolution-or absence thereof-as enacted, that grievance falls

outside the scope of the Board's authority to review this appeal." Id. at 5. That is, "the Board

does not have the power to zone." Id. The Board thus recognizedthat it had no authority to

determine that the height of a mechanical space was unlawful.

[n2018, one year following the Board's decision in BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A,

Landmark West! and others raised concerns about the floor-to-ceiling heights of the mechanical

spaces proposed for the Project and advocated for changing the Zoning Resolution to address

their grievance. One of the obvious and clear goals of this effort was to have new restrictions

adopted as quickly as possible so that they would apply to the Project. Although the City

Council did adopt a new provision on May 29,2019, it did so after the Project Vesting Date. It
is therefore undisputed that this new provision restricting the heights of the mechanical spaces

does not apply to the Project.

There is no better evidence that the floor-to-ceiling heights of the Project's mechanical

spaces are lawful than the fact that, on May 29,2019, more than one month after the Project

Vesting Date, the City approved an amendment to the text of the Zoning Resolution that for the

first time regulates the heights of mechanical spaces. "We ntust assume that the Legislature in

enacting the section intended that it should effect change in the existing law and accomplish

some useful purpose." Raritan Dev. Corp.,9l N.Y.2d at 103 (quoting Mabie v. Fuller,255 N.Y

194,201 (1931)).

In its report for the text amendlnent, CPC recognized that the zoning text anrendtxent was

intended to address an absence of regulation in this area, stating that "[t]he lZoningl Resolution

does not specifically identifo a limit to the height of such [rnechanical] spaces." (Exhibit 12, at

l.) Equally to the point, the CEQR Environmental Assessment Statement for the text

amendment prepared by DCP stated that in the "No-Action scenario" (i.e., the future without the

proposed anrendrnent), developrnents could be built with mechanical spaces with heights ranging

fi'om 80'-190', whereas under the "With-Action Scenario" (i.e.. the future with the proposed

amendment), the heights of mechanical spaces would be limited to a height range of 10'-25'.

07t2512019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

(Residential Tower Mechanical Voids Text Amendment: Revised Environmental Assessment

Statement CEQR No. l9DCPI l0Y (April 9,2019), Exhibit I 5 hereto, at 4-9.) It was thus

clearly understood that the zoning text amendment would change the law and generally serve to

reduce the potential heights of mechanical spaces,s and was not a "clarification" regarding

previously existing height limits, as Appellants now assert.6 (CC SOFL at27;LWr. SOF at 20.)7

Indeed, CPC noted that the seven examples of sites with tall mechanical spaces identified
in a survey it had conducted in preparing the zoning text amendment were permitted under

existing zoning regulations, DOB interpretations, and BSA Decisions. (Exhibit 12, at 15.)

These seven examples included the Project.s CPC thus clearly understood that the Project's
mechanical spaces were lawful under the law then in effect.e

In the face of this clear history, Appellants argue that the Project's mechanical spaces are

unlawful because the heights are not "customarily found in connection with" mechanical spaces

within the meaning of the ZR Section l2-10 definition of "accessory use." (CC SOFL at 23;

LW! SOF at 16.) At the outset, we believe that mechanical spaces are neither a "use" nor an

'oaccessory use."

5 The text amendmerrt creates a new framework that discourages but does not prohibit tall nrechanical spaces. ZR

Section 23-16 as amended requires that, in non-contextual R9 and R1 0 residential districts and their equivalent

commercial districts, floors occupied predominantly by mechanical space taller than 25 feel are counted as floor
area. Every additional 25 feet of height of the mechanical floor counts as an additional floor of floor area. Further,

any mechanical spaces located within 75 feet of one another that, in the aggregate, add up to more than 25 feet in

height similarly count as floor alea. Appellants' crulent al'gument that there was an inrplied height limit prior to the

zoning text amendment is at odds with the zoning framework that the City ultimately adopted-a set of disincentives

to increasing the height of mechanical spaces that does not impose any absolute limits. Incledibly, Appellants'

argument would mean that, in this respect, the prior law was nrore stringent than the new law adopted in theMay 29,

20 19, amendments.

6 This is fulthel demonstrated by CPC's rejection of a proposal made by real estate industry representatives that

projects in the ple-developntent phase and under development with mechanical spaces that exceeded the proposed

new limitations should be grandfathered. CPC's discussion ofthe grandfathering ploposal (Exhibit 12, at l5-16)
evidences CPC's clear understanding that then-current law did not restrict the height ofmechanical spaces, and that

adopting a grandf'athering provision would perpetuate the absence ofheight restlictions for plojects that were under'

developrrrent. At the City Council, the zoning text amendment was in fact nrodified to add a new ZR Section I l-
34 I, which expressly grandfathers a particular development, described as "a development on a col'ner lot with a lot
area of less than 5,000 square feet, located inaC5-2 District in Comnrunity District 5." ZR $ I l-341. However, the

grandfathering of mechanical floors in this development is expressly conditioned upon meclranical spaces being

linritedtoaheightof80feet. Id. Accordingly,theCityCouncil sirnilarlyrecognizedthatgrandfatheringofa
project would allow for tall mechanical spaces and only allowed this fol a palticular project, subject to a restliction

of its rnechanical floors to a height of 80 feet.

7 Cifations to "CC SOFL" refer to City Club of New York's Statenrent of Facts and Law, BSA Cal. No. 20 l9-89-4.
Citations to LW! SOF refer to Landmark West!'s Statenrent of Facts, BSA Cal. No. 2019-94-A.

8 See CPC review session presentation (January 28,2019), presentation at

https ://rvww.youtube.com/watch?v=wn a5xrntqroc&feature:youtu. be.

e Landmark West! recognized this as well, and submitted testimony to CPC that without further anrendments to the

zoning text it desired, the proposed text anrendment rvould effectively only curb the Project, theleby acknotvledging

that the Project could proceed unirnpeded without it. (Exhibit l6 hereto.)

0712512019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

A"use"isdefinedunderZRSection l2-l0as"(a)anypurposeforwhichabuildingor
other structure or an open tract of land may be designed, arranged, intended, maintained or
occupied; or (b) any activity, occupation, business or operation carried on, or intended to be

carried on, in a building or other structure or on an open tract of land." The uses of the Project
within the rneaning of this definition are residential and house of worship. Plainly, a boiler,

HVAC or other mechanical equipment is not the "purpose" of the Project or the business or
occupation intended to be carried on in the Project. Likewise, an "accessory" use is a "use which
is clearly incidental" to another use, such as a gift shop (Use Group 6C) in a museum (Use

Group 3) or a small convenience store (Use Group 64) at a gas station (Use Group l68).10

Mechanical space is therefore not an accessory use any more than it is a principal use.

Rather, it is building infrastructure used for the operation of any type of building, whether for
residential, commercial or manufacturing use. Mechanical space is, in this way, similar to many
other areas within a building, such as elevator shafts or stairwells, elevator or stair bulkheads, or
exterior wall thickness. Like these spaces, mechanical space is not a distinct use but part and

parcel to the.uses in the building.

Even assuming arguendo that mechanical space is an "accessory use," the Board

determined in BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A,that the floor-to-ceiling height of a particular
mechanical space is not relevant to determining if it is a legal dccessory use. In its letter to the

Board, DCP had stated that "regardless of its floor-to-ceiling height, any space which is devoted

to accessory residential mechanical equiprnent is considered to be a legal accessory use."
(Exhibit 14, at 1.) The Board agreed and applied the 'oaccessory use" test by considering only
whether the "the amount of floor space used for mechanical equipment" and "the proposed

mechanical equipment" were clearly incidentalto and customarily found in connection with the

principal use of the Project. BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A,4.tl

l0 An " accessory use" is defined under ZR Section l2-1 0 in relevant palt as a "use" that:
(a) ... is conducted on the same zoning lot as the principal use to which it is related...
(b) is clearly incidental to, and customarily found in connection with, such principal use; and

(c) ... is either in the same ownership as such plincipal use, or is operated and maintained on the sanre zoning
lot substantially for the benefit or convenience of the owners, occupants, ernployees, custon'lers, or visitors
ofthe principal use,

rrThecaselawthattheAppellantsciteisnottothecontrary. InN.Y.Botanical Gardenv.Bd.ofstandardsand
Appeals, 9l N.Y. 2d 413 (1998), the Court of Appeals decided whether a tall radio transnrission tower proposed for
construction at Fordham Univelsity was an "accessory use." The Court of Appeals noted that, unlike other types of
accessoly uses such as "honte occupations," radio and television towers are not subject to any size restriction under
theZoningResolution. ld.at422-3. Forthatreason,thecourtlookedtothesignal strengthandnottheheightof
Fordham's proposed radio tower to determine if it was a use custornarily found in corrnection with a college or
univelsity. See id. at 421-2. In BSA Cal. No. 14-l l-A (2011), cited by Appellant Landrnark West!, the Board

upheld a DOB determination that a cellar space was not accessory to a residential use due to its size, under standards

set forth in a Buildings Bulletin that limited the area of floor space of accessory non-habitable cellars. The stalidard
prornulgated in the Bulletin was not based on the volutne of space occupied by a cellar, but the floor space of a

cellal as a percentage ofthe floor space ofthe residential dwelling. Further', as noted by the Board in a subsequent

case, BSA Cal. No. I 5l -12-A (2012), BSA Cal. No. l4- l I -A involved a single, objective and universally applicable
standard nrenrorialized in a Buildings Bulletin. By contlast, in Cal. No. 151-12-A itself. which involved the

accessolJ use status ofan amateur ladio tower, the Board stated that it considered the lack ofan objective standard
lbr deternrinirrg whether an arnateur radio tower of a given height is accessoly "to be problerlatic atrd prone to

arbitrary results" and "recognize[d] that establislring a bright line standard for the perrnissible height ofaccessory

07t25t2019
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

Appellants argue that the survey of mechanical space heights subsequently conducted by

DCP in connection with the zoning text amendment supplies evidence that the tall mechanical

spaces at the Project are not customary, thereby allowing the Board to detennine that they are not
"customarily found in connection with" residential or other uses.12 (CC SOFL at 25; LWI SOF

at l7 .) But whether tall mechanical spaces are common in residential buildings (and the record

before the Board in Cal. No.2016-4327-A showed that they have proliferated) is irrelevant. As
discussed above, DCP conducted the study with the clear understanding that tall mechanical

spaces could be built without restriction with regard to height, recognizing that the Board had

correctly determined that the issue could be addressed only by legislative amendment.

Appellants' other argument that the tall mechanical spaces do not qualify for a floor area

exemption because "the space must actually be 'used for mechanical equipment" similarly
misses the point. (CC SOFL at 26 (quotingZP. $ l2-10);LW! SOF at 18 (quotingZR $ 12-10).)

The excf usion from the calculation of floor area set forth in ZR Section 12- I 0 is fot' "floor space

used for mechanical equipment." (Emphasis added). In effect, Appellants are asking the Board

to improperly graft onto the floor area exclusion "an addendum of its own," Raritan Dev. Corp.,

91 N.Y.2d at 104, relating to the volume of space in which the mechanical floor space is located.

In short, having successfully advocated for a zoning text amendment to limit the height of
the Project's mechanical spaces but disappointed that the zoning text amendment was enacted

after the Project Vesting Date, Appellants now remarkably contend that a legislative change was

unnecessary to prohibit or restrict tall mechanical spaces. This objection to DOB's approval

should be rejected, consistent with the clear determinations and conclusions reached by DOB,
DCP and the Board in2017 and consistent with the clear understanding of CPC and the City
Council in their adoption of the recent amendments.

VL Special District Rule Obiection

Appellants' second objection is to DOB's approval of a new building permit for the

Project on the basis of DOB's application of ZR Section 82-34, a regulation of the Special

Lincoln Square District (the "SLSD" or "Special District"), the special zoning district in which
the Project Site is located. The provision reads in relevant pafi:

radio towers rrray require an amendment to the Zoning Resolution or the promulgation of a Buildings Bulletin, as

was tlre case in BSA Cal. No. l4-l l-A." BSA Cal. No. l5l-12-A,9. Appe llants also cite \lelv Jork City Educ.

Constr. Fund v. Verizon NY lnc.. 981 N.Y.S.2d I I (Sup. Ct.20l2), afld,98l N.Y.S.2d (lst Dep't 2014), in which

the Suprenre Court determined that an opinion issued by DOB was not a final agency deternrirratiorr and that

therefore a challenge to such determination was prernature. The case is not relevant to tl'le present appeal.

rr We note that, although the Appellants argue before the Board that this survey provides evidence that was

unavailable to the Board in BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A and therefore warrants a different result. in its brief
appealing the decision of the Supreme Coult, the City Club of New York states that the Board in BSA Cal. No.

2016-4327 "decisively rejected" their argument regarding meclranical voids and argue that, as a result, a requilement

to exhaust remedies at the Board is futile. Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants at 35, Cit-y Club of New York v. Extell

Developrnent Corrpany, No. I 54205/l 9 ( lst Dep't July 5, 2019).
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201 9-89-4 and 201 9-94-4

Within the Special District, at least 60 percent of the total floor area penritted on a

zoning lot shall be within stories located partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet

from curb level.

The total floor area pennitted on the Project Site is 548,543 square feet, which includes 421,260

square feet permitted in the C4-7 district (12 FAR) and 127,283 square feet permitted in the R8

district (6.5 FAR). Under ZR Section 82-34,60% of the total floor area permitted on the zoning

lot (329,125.8 square feet), must be located below a height of 150 feet. With the construction of
the Project, 329,131.92 square feet of floor area would be located below a height of 150 feet.

(Exhibit 9, at2). The Project thus fully complies with this provision.

Appellants argue that the phrase "[w]ithin the Special District" somehow means in only
certain portions of the Special District, but not within the entire Special District. But those select

portions to which Appellants claim ZR Section 82-34 applies (i.e., C4-7 districts) or to which
Appellants claim ZR Section 82-34 does not apply (i.e., R8 districts) are nowhere identified in

the text of the regulation. Appellants therefore ask the Board to "interpolate exceptions in a

statute," something which it may not do. Ocean Hill-Brownsville Governing Board v. Board of
Education, 30 A.D. 447, 451 (2nd Dep't 1968).

Appellants would prefer thatZR Section 82-34 read and be applied differently, and they

therefore make various arguments why the plain language of the statute should be ignored. For
the reasons stated below, Appellants' request to have the Board rewrite the tenns of the plain

language of the ZoningResolution should be rejected.

A. ZR Section 82-34 Applies to All Zoning Lots in the SLSD,Including All Portions of
the Project Site

The SLSD, set forth in Article VIII, Chapter 2 of the Zoning Resolution, was established

in 1969 to guide new growth and uses in the area surrounding the Lincoln Center carnpus and

Fordham University developed pursuant to the 1957 Lincoln Square Urban Renewal Plan.

Among other things, the Special District as originally enacted regulated ground floor uses and

urban design elements, and made floor area bonuses available by CPC Special Permit in
exchange for the provision of certain public amenities. CP-20365A. Amendments made in 1984

elirninated nrost bonus-able public amenities, CPC Report N 840235 ZRY, while a 1987

amendment substituted the new as-of-right inclusionary housing program for a prior lower
income housing bonus, CPC Report N 850487 ZRY(A). ln 1993, a comprehensive set of
amendnrents to the SLSD was adopted which included: (l) Iimiting the amount of conrmercial

floor area allowed in cerlain areas to 3.4 FAR, (2) imposing a limit of I FAR for entertainment

uses in the Special District, with limited exception only, (3) mandating retail continuity and

transparency requirements at the ground level, (4) creating urban design controls to regulate

building form throughout the district and providing special controls for specific sites, (5)

establishing requirements for subway stair relocation or access on certain sites, (6) reducing the

bonus amolrnt for arcades, and (7) modifliing parking and loading requirements. CPC Report N
940127 (A) ZRM, December 20, 1993 (Exhibit I 7 hereto), approved by the City Council under

Resolution No. 130, Febrr.rary 9, 1994 (Exhibit I 8 hereto). ZR Section 82-34 was among the

nrany provisions added to the SLSD regulations at that time.
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201 9-89-4 and 201 9-94-4

The SLSD regulations include numerous provisions which apply only to certain

subdistricts or other specially designated areas of the SLSD, to specific street frontages or other
locations, or to certain of the underlying zoning districts mapped within the Special District,
reflecting the fine-grained and carefully tailored application of the SLSD provisions to portions

of the Special District. These include, by way of example, the following use and bulk
regulations:

ZR $ 82-11: Special provisions for optional arcades in developments which coincide with
street lines on the east side of Broadway between West 61st and West 65th Streets or the

east side of Columbus Avenue between West 65th and West 66th Streets;

ZR S 82-21: Restrictions on street level uses within 30 feet of Broadway, Columbus
Avenue or Amsterdam Avenue street lines;

ZR 5 82-23: Streetwall transparency provisions for buildings located on Broadway,

Columbus Avenue or Amsterdam Avenue;

ZR 5 82-24: Supplernentary sign regulations for Subdistrict B of the SLSD;

ZR $ 82-31 : Restriction upon the maximum permitted commercial floor area "[w]ithin
Subdistrict A, for any buildin g in a C4-7 District ";

ZR 5 82-32: Floor area bonus subway improvements for zoning lots adjacent to the West
59th Street or the West 66th Street subway stations; and

ZR 5 82-37: Regulation of street wall height, length and location on specified frontages
along Broadway and Columbus Avenues and within certain blocks identified in the

District Plan.

Other SLSD provisions apply to the Special District as a whole, subject to certain identified
exceptions:

ZR $ 82-35: "Within the Special District, all buildings shall be subject to the height and

setback regulations of the underlying districts, except as set forth in [ZR Section 82-37
(a)-(d) under cefiain conditionsl."

ZR $ 82-50: "The regulations of Article I. Chapter 3 (Comprehensive Off-street Parking

and Loading Regulations in the Manhattan Core) and the applicable underlying district
regulations of Anicle III, Chapter 6, relating to Off-Street Loading regulations. shall
apply in the Special Lincoln Square District except as otherwise provided in this

Section...."

In contrast to all of the above, ZR Section 82-34 applies with no delineated exceptions-that is,

it applies within the Special District irrespective of subdistrict, street frontage or other designated

location. Unlike otherprovisions of the SLSD, see. e.q., ZR $ 82-31, discussed infra, ZR Section
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

82-34Iherefore applies irrespective of the underlying zoning district designation(s) on a zoning

Iot. It therefore applies equally and fully to: (a) azoning lot mapped witlr an R8 district only; (b)

azoning lot mapped with a C4-7 district only; and (c) azoning lot, such as the Project Site,

which is split between C4-7 and R8 districts

Appellants' argument that ZR Section 82-34 applies only within a C4-7 district flies in

the face of the language and structure of the SLSD, and flouts the admonition that "[a] court

must consider a statute as a whole, reading and construing all parts of an act together." Friedman

v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,9N.Y.3d 105, ll5 (2007). As discussed above, each

provision of the SLSD that does not apply throughout the Special District as a whole identifies

the specific subdistrict, street frontage, underlying zoning district or other specific location to

which it applies. Moreover, where the phrase "within the Special District" is utilized but the rule

contains exceptions, the SLSD regulations are careful to describe those exceptions with
precision. See. e.q., ZR $ 82-35, discussed infra. By contrast, ZR Section 82-34 states that its

rule applies "within the Special District" without any qualifrcations or exceptions. It thus means

exactly what it says: this rule applies throughout the Special District.

Appellants argue that even though it doesn't say so, ZR Section 82-34 must be read to

apply only within a C4-7 district because tower development is not allowed in an R8 district.

(CC SOFL at 2;LWl SOF at 2.) But that is plainly incorect, since ZR Section 24-54 allows for

towers consisting of community facility use to be developed in an R8 district under the standard

tower regulations of ZR Section 23-652.13 Regardless, the plain language of ZR Section 82-34

applies the rule to developments in the Special District without exception-and thus irrespective

of whether a development is being built under standard height and setback regulations or tower

regulations.

B. DOB's Application of ZR Section 82-34 to the Project Site is Fully Consistent With
the Split Lot Rules

Ignoring the plain language of ZR Section 82-34, Appellants assert that DOB's

calculation of bulk distribution underthat section based on the entire Project Site is prohibited by

the "spfit" lot rules of the Zoning Resolution which govern zoning lots that straddle azoning

district boundary. (CC SOFL at 18, LW! SOF at 12.) That is also wrong. To the contrary,

DOB's straightforward application of ZR Section 82-34 is fully consistent with the "split" lot

rules.

This conclusion follows directly from the language of the Zoning Resolution and the

fundamental principles applicable to "split" lots. As the Appellate Division recognized in

Beeknran Hill Ass'n v. Chin, 274 A.D.2d 161 (1st Dep't 2000), the Zoning Resolution

provisions governing'osplit" lots work "on a regulation-by-regulation basis." id. at 175, such that

r3 Exhibit I9 hereto illustrates two scenarios involving development of a cornmunity faciliry tower within the R8

portion of the Project Site. Drarving SK-l illustrates that if, as Appellants argue, ZR Section 82-34 did not apply to

the R8 district, a 30-story, 470-foot tower could be built on the zoning lot depicted. Dlawitrg SK-2 illustrates that

application of ZR Section 82-34, as urandated by the Ianguage of that provision, would result in a 22-story, 350-foot

tower.
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201 9-89-4 and 201 9-94-,4

(l) cornpliancewith statutoryrequirements is determined and measured on the basis ofthe
zoning lot as a wlrole where both parts of the zoning lot are subject to the same rule, and (2) a

zoning lot is "treated as a split-lot only with respect to the application of individual use or bulk
regulations that do not apply to both portions of the zoning lot," id. a|175.

Here, unable to point to any language in ZR Section 82-34 which limits the applicability
of that provision to one portion of the Project Site only, Appellants instead point to another

provision altogether-ZR Section 82-36-and argue that that provision somehow limits the

application of ZR Section 82-34 to the C4-7 portion of the Project Site, excluding the R8 poftion.
(CC SOFL at 1l; LW! SOF at 8.)

However, in contrast to ZR Section 82-34, the SLSD provision governing tower coverage

set forth in ZR Section 82-36 applies only to those portions of the Special District in which
towers are permitted under commercial zoning district regulations (i.e., the C4-7 distric|. ZR
Section 82-36 (Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations) sets forth how the underlying
requirements for tower development in commercial districts set forth in ZR Section 33-45
(Tower Regulations) or.ZR Section 35-64 (Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings)
apply in the SLSD, with certain modifications related to, inter alia, the calculation of tower lot

coverage. The referenced provisions, ZR Sections 33-45 and35-64, apply in aC4-7 district but

not in an R8 district. The Project Site is therefore a "split" lot for purposes of the tower rules set

forth in ZR Section 82-36. This result is in accord with the provisions of ZR Section 33-48

which state, in relevant pafi,that "whenever azoning lot is divided by a boundary between a

district to which the provisions of ZR Section 33-45 (Tower Regulations) apply and a district to
which such provisions do not apply, the provisions set forth in Article VII, Chapter 7 (Special

Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries), shall apply."

As discussed above (gge Section I) nothing in ZR Section 82-34 sets forth a similar
limitation restricting its applicability to a C4-7 district only. Nor does ZR Section 82-36,
whether by cross-reference or otherwise, purport to provide that the bulk distribution calculation

rules set forth in ZR Section 82-34 are limited to the C4-7 portion of a split zoning lot. Under

the "regulation-by-regulation" approach pronounced by the Beekman court, the Project Site is

not a "split" lot for purposes of application of ZR Section 82-34, and in the absence of statutory

language limiting its application, that provision must be applied across the entire zoning lot

wi th out d i ffere nt i ati n g between zonin g d i stri cts.

DOB precedent is consistentwith this result. Ln2002, DOB approved a residentialtower
within the Special District, located at l930Broadway. The l930Broadway zoning lot isdivided
between aC4-7 district (28,765 square feet) and an R8 district (9 square feet), for a total of
28,774 square feet. As shown on Drawing Z-01 (1930 Broadway Drawings, Exhibit 20 hereto),

the bulk distribution calculation under ZR Section 82-34 approved by DOB was based on the

amorrnt of f-loorarea provided on the entire zoning lot (345,196 square feet). including 345,180

square feet in Ihe C4-7 district and l6 square feet in the R8 district. By contrast. as shown on

Drawing Z-02,the calculation of minimum and maximum tower coverage under ZR Section 82-

36 approved by DOB was based on the lot area of the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot only (28,765

square feet).
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

In fact, Appellants themselves have recognized that the plain language of the bulk

distribution rule set forth in ZR Section 82-34 applies to the entire Project Site and that the

calculation cannot be limited to the C4-7 district within the zoning lot. In its September 8, 2018,

Zoning Challenge to the ZD-l issued by DOB on July 26,2018, Landmark West! stated "ZR 82-

34 instructs that floor area under I 50 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot." (Exhibit

3, at 8.) In this appeal, Landmark West! has reversed course, now arguing-in defiance of the

plain language of the regulation-thatZP. Section 82-34 does not apply to the entire Project Site,

but instead only to the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot.

At the time of their initial challenge, Appellant Landrnark West! argued that the tower lot

coverage requirements of ZR Section 82-36 are calculated over the entire zoning lot, failing to
recognize that the tower coverage rules apply only to the C4-7 portion of the Project Site.

Having realizedthatfact, they now reverse course because they do not like the outcome

associated with applying the regulations as written. Landmark West!'s initial position (in its
2018 challenge) that the calculation of tower lot coverage under ZR Section 82-36 is based on

the entire Project Site was as untethered from the plain language of the Zoning Resolution and

the "split" lot rules as the argument it now makes in this appeal seeking to calculate the bulk

distribution rule on the basis of the C4-7 portion alone. ZR Sections 82-34 and 82-36 are simply

different in their scope, the former applying to the Project Site as a whole and the latter to the

C4-7 portion of the Project Site only. Appellants' insistence on trying to conflate one with the

other-either by arguing that both apply to the Project Site as a whole or to the C4-7 portion of
the Project Site alone-are necessarily divorced frorn the plain language of one of the two
provisions, and is an attempt to rewrite the statutory framework at issue.

C. The Phrase 'Within the Special District' Is Not A Reference to ZR Section 23-651

Appellants argue that the phrase "within the Special District" rneans sornething different

altogether than what the plain language provides, specifically, that it is intended only to highlight

that ZR Section 82-34 differs in what they characlerize as "minor" respects from the "Bnlk
Packing" rule ser forrh ZR Section 23-651(uX3).'o (CC SOFL 11, l8-19;LWl SOF at 7,12-13.)
According to this convoluted logic, the term "within the Special District" signifies in four short

words that "[t]he general version [of the Bulk Packing rule in ZR Section 23-651 (a)(3)] differs

frorn the Special District version [in ZR Section 82-34] in that it is slightly less demanding, and

also more cornplex: the required percentage of floor area below 150 feet [under ZR Section 23-

651(aX3)] starls at 55 percent and increases to 59.5 percent as tower lot coverage decreases from

40 percent to 31 percent." (CC SOFL at 19; LW! SOF at 12-13.)

The pretext for Appellants' fanciful argument regarding ZR Section 82-34 is that the

1993 arnendments to the SLSD which include ZR Section 82-34 and the Tower-on-a-Base

regulations (which include ZR Section 23-65 t(a)(3)) were adopted through separate actions on

the same day. (CC SOFL at 18-19; LW! SOF at 12.) ln effect, Appellants conjecture that CPC

ra ZR Section 23-651(aX3) states: "At least 55 percelrt of the total floor area permitted on the zoning lot shall be

located in stories located either partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet. When the lot coverage of the torver

portion is less than 40 percent, the required 55 percent ofthe total floor area distribution, within a height of I50 feet,

shall be increased in accordance rvith the following ftable]."
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-A

must have wanted to convey to readers of the Zoning Resolution that the two provisions differ
only in "minor" respects. Of course, if CPC wanted to say thatZR Section 23-651(a)(3) applies

in the SLSD, subject to certain modifications, it easily could have done so.ls And ZR Section

82-34 plainly says nothing of the kind. The characterization of the phrase "within the Special

District" as a urere "explanatory note" included in the text of the statute is, simply put,

nonsensical. A statute must be "construed 'according to its natural and most obvious sense,

without resorting to an artificial or forced construction."' Schmidt v. Roberts, 74 N.Y.2d 513,

520 (1989) (quoting McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book l, Statutes $ 94).

Appellants' tortured reading of the phrase "within the Special District" carries with it an

underlying, albeit transparent agenda: by reading the phrase out of the statute and relegating it to

an explanatory note thaIZR Section 82-34 varies from Tower-on-a-Base regulations in only a

"minor" respect (i.e., with respect to the percentage of floor area subject to bulk distribution),

Appellants are seeking to rewrite the method for calculation of bulk distribution under ZR

Section 82-34 to function in the exact same manner as the rules set forth in ZR Section 23-

651(a)(3) apply with respect to a "split" lot that includes a portion in an R8 district. That is

because, as detailed below, ZR Section 23-651(a)(3) applies to floor area generated within R9 or

R10 zoning districts only, such that the R8 portion of a zoning lot split between an R9 or Rl0
district and an R8 district is not included in the calculation. But that of course is not the rule that

applies in the SLSD.

This attempt to characterize the Special District rule as another version of the Tower-on-

a-Base regulations that apply outside the SLSD fails for several reasons:

First, the Tower-on-a-Base regulations apply only in R9 and R10 districts. or in C I -8,

Cl-9,C2-7 andC2-8districts. SeeZR$$23-651,35-64(a). TheydonotapplyinC4-7 districts,

such as that rnapped on the Project Site (and, except as discussed fufther below, therefore have

no application in any portion of the SLSD, whether zoned R8 or C4-7).

Second, the differences befween the Tower-on-a-Base regulations and the SLSD

regulations are not "minor" at all; they are many. As just one prime example. the Tower-on-a-

Base regulations apply only to azoning lot with wide street frontage. See ZR $ 23-65(a)(l).

Consequently, if the Tower-on-Base regulations applied in the Special District, no bulk

distribution requirement whatsoever would apply to the Project Site, since it lacks any wide

street frontage.l6

r5 See. e.g., ZR Section 86-23 (Special Forest Hills District) ("Buildings or other structures within the Special

District shall cornply with the height and setback regulations of Section 35-65, except as nrodified by this

Section."); ZRSection9l-lll (Special LowerManhattanDistrict)("[T]heuseregulationsforC5Districtswithin
the Special Lower Manhattan District are modified to permit the following uses . . . l'); ZR Section 97-30

(Special 1251r'street Distlict) ("Signs for all uses within the Special l25th Street District shall be subject to the

applicablesignrequilementsinSectiot-r32-60,inclusive,subjecttothenrodificationsofSections9T-3 lthrough9T-
34, incfusive."); ZR Section 98-422 (Special West Chelsea District) ("The provisions of Section 33-42 (Permitted

Obstructions) shall apply to all buildings or other structures within the Special West Chelsea District. except that

dormers nlay penetrate a maximum base height in accordancewith the provisions of paragraph (c)( l) of Section 23-

621 (Perrnitted obstluctions in certain districts).").

r6 A rnore detailed listing of the differences between the Tower-on-a-Base regulations and the SLSD regulations is

attached as Exhibit 2 l heleto.
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

Third, had CPC intended to apply the Tower-on-a-Base regulations in the SLSD, it easily

could have done so. This is illustrated byZR Section 35-64(a) (adopted in 1993 as part of the

Tower-on-Base zoning), which expands the locations to which Tower-on-a-Base regulations

apply beyond the R9 and Rl0 districts specified in ZR Section 23-651. ZR Section 35-64(a)

provides that the Tower-on-a-Base regulations apply to specified commercial districts (not

including C4-7 districts), subject to certain modifications.lT By contrast, ZR Section 82-34 does

nothing of the sort-it makes no cross-reference to ZR Section 23-651and does not otherwise

incorporate the provisions of that section by reference, either with or without modifications.

Fourth, Appellants ignore that there are in fact provisions of the SLSD which specifically
incorporate the Tower-on-a-Base regulations by reference, again demonstrating that where CPC

wished the Tower-on-a-Base regulations to apply, it knew how to do so. ZR Section 82-36(c),
provides that: "ln Subdistrict A, the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section35-64, as modified by
paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section, shall apply to any mixed building."l8

In contrast to ZR Section 82-36(c), ZR Section 82-34 is devoid of any cross-reference to

ZR Section 23-651 and cannot even remotely be considered a slightly modified version of that
provision, as Appellants argue. ZR Section 82-34 is instead a Special District rule distinct fi'om

ZR Section 23-651.

As a result, ZR Section 82-34 and the provisions of ZR Section 23'657 (a)(3) operate

differently where a "split" lot includes a portion mapped with an R8 district. Under the Tower-
on-a-Base regulations, the tower coverage requirement of ZR Section 23-651(a)(l) and the bulk
packing requirement of ZR Section 23-651(a)(3) are two subparls ofthe same provision of the

Zoning Resolution, ZR Section 23-65, which applies only in R9 and Rl0 zoning districts.

Accordingly, where a Tower-on-a-Base building is built on a zoning lot split by an R9 or R I 0

district and another district such as an R8 district, the bulk packing calculation is based on the

floor area of the portion of the zoning lot within the R9/Rl0 district only, consistent with the

express terms of ZR Section 23-65. By contrast, within the SLSD, ZR Sections 82-34 and 82-36

are two separate provisions each of which applies consistent with its plain language; they are not

subparts of one provision nor provisions that cross-reference one another. The provisions of ZR
Section 82-34 expressly apply to all development within the Special District, whereas the

provisions of ZR Section 82-36 governing the calculation of tower lot coverage apply only to the

r7 Section 35-64(a) applies to Cl or C2 districts mapped with R9 or Rl0 districts and Cl-8, Cl-9,C2-7 ol C2-8

districts and provides, in relevant part, that in such districts "a mixed building that meets the location and floor al'ea

criteria ofparaglaph (a) ofSection 23-65 (Tower Regulations) shall be governed by the provisions ofSection 23-

65 I (Tower-on-a-base)" with certain modifications and exceptions.

l8 The effect of this provision is to apply ZR Section 35-64 and, by extension, the provisions of ZR Section 23-651,

to buildings located within the C4-7 portion of SubdistrictA of the Special District, where, as provided in ZR

Section 35-64. the "location and floor area criteria ofparaglaph (a) ofSection 23-65" are nret (i.e., the building has

nrore than 25 percent ofits total floor area in residential use, is located on a zoning lot that fi'onts upon a wide street,

and satisfies other specific locatiorral requirenrents). ZR Section 82-36(c) does not apply to the Project Site. but a
rnixed-use building on a zoning lot within the SLSD with frontage on Broadwav ol Colunrbus Averrues that meets

all the location and floor area criteria ofZR Section 23-65(a) and other requirernents ofZR Section 35-64(a) u,ould

be governed by Tower-on-a-Base regulations.
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C4-7 district governed by that section. Accordingly, where (as here) a tower is built within the

Special District on a zoning lot split between a C4-7 district and an R8 district, the bulk

distribution calculation is based on the floor area of the zoning lot as a whole, consistent with the

express terms of ZR Section 82-34.

The further arguments made by Appellants that ZR Section 82-34 must operate the same

way as ZR Section s 23-651(aX3) because these provisions were adopted on the same day

(December 20,1993) are illogical. The opposite is true. The SpecialDistrict amendments and

Tower-on-a-Base regulations were adopted through separate actions, are different in their

language and structure, and apply to different locations.

D. Appellants' Arguments Based on Legislative History Fail to Override the Plain

Meaning of ZR Section 82-34

Unable to ground their preferred interpretation in the language or structure of the SLSD

provisions, Appellants turn to the legislative history of the 1993 amendments. In a further

attempt to rewrite the plain language of ZR Section 82-34, they make various assertions

regarding how the provisions of ZR Sections 82-34 and 82-36 "must" operate together.

However, Appellants fail to identiS an ambiguity that requires interpretation by way of
reference to extrinsic evidence (see discussion in Subsections A-C, infra), and there is no warrant

for examination of the legislative history: "[W]here the legislative language is clear, as in the

instant appeal, there is no occasion for examination intro extrinsic evidence to discover

legislative intent." BSA Cal. No. 136-08-4 (2008); see also BSA Cal. No. 153-06-A (2007)

("legislative history is unnecessary" where the applicability of a zoningprovision is clear).

The legislative history does not in any event support Appellants' position that the plain

language of ZR Section 82-34 should be cast aside. Appellants'further assertions regarding how

the rules "must" work do not reflect the language or legislative history of the SLSD, but instead

their preferences for how CPC should have drafted and adopted the regulations.

l. DCP's Study of Potential Development Sites

The CPC Report for the 1993 SLSD amendments describes the background to the

proposal, including the land use trends which led to development of the zoning proposal.

(Exhibit 17, at 2-6.) As discussed in the Repofi, DCP identified six remaining development sites

in the Special District for study, in order to evaluate how they might develop under the tlren-

existing SLSD regulations and the proposed amendments. (ld. at 6.) Each of these sites is

located entirely in a C4-7 district. In explaining how the newly proposed bulk distribution and

tower coverage regulations would operate on these six sites, CPC stated that "[t]his would

produce building heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse

floors) on the remaining development sites." (ld. at 19.)

Because "[n]one of the sites identified for potential development was located in the R8

pofiion of the Special District," Appellants insist that ZR Section 82-34 rnust therefbre apply

only to the C4-7 portion of the Project Site. (CC SOFL at 3.) However, ZR Section 82-34

plainly does not apply to only those six study sites, but rather to the entire Special District, and
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201 9-89-4 and 201 9-94-4

there is no support for the proposition that a regulation be narrowly construed to apply only

where the characteristics of a site match those of the potentialdevelopment sites that were

selected for a planning study. Put simply, development on the Project Site is governed by the

rules that apply to the site, and the extent to which it is similar or different from sites used for a

planning study before CPC adopted the broader regulations is irelevant. ef. CPC Report N

190180(A) ZRM, l2 (explaining that additional environmental analysis is not necessary for a

development at270 Park Avenue, which was not identified as a projected development site in the

EIS for the Greater East Midtown plan, because "an EIS is not meant to foresee the exact future

of development but rather . . . provide a reasonable analysis concerning possible impacts").

Thus, while CPC may not have specifically studied how ZR Section 82-34 would apply in a

"split-lot" condition, that is no basis for ignoring the plain language of the provision CPC

enacted. l9

The legislative record in fact shows that CPC understood thatZP. Section 82-34 would

apply beyond the six study sites it had considered and that it would apply on a district-wide

basis. Rejecting a proposal by Manhattan Community Board 7 and others to impose a district-

wide height linit of 275 feet, CPC stated its belief that "specific lirnits are not generally

necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the proposed mandated

envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate the heights of new development. The

Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the resultant building

form and scale even in the case of development involvingzoning lot mergers." (Exhibit 17, at

l e.)

CPC's views regarding the predictability of how bulk distribution under ZR Section 82-

34 would apply within the Special District were in fact strongly disputed by Manhattan

Community Board 7. In its November 3, 1993 Resolution recommending disapproval of the

1993 amendrrents, Community Board 7 stated:

City Planning's proposal to limit building height with "packing the bulk" (reqr,riring 60%o

ofthe bulk below I 50 feet) has not been tested on actual buildings, and is therefore

unpredictable. . .. A straightforward height limit of 275 feetwould achieve the height

goal of "packing" . . . with a predictability which would be beneficial to both private

developers and the general public.

(Exhibit 22 herero, at 3)

Others made similar comments at CPC's November 17, 1993, public hearing.2o

re In adopting the 1993 amerrdrnents CPC was fully aware that the SLSD contains an R8 district: "A snrall area of
the district is zoned R8, which permits rnid-density residential and community facility developrnent," lExhibit 17, at

4). HaditwishedtoexcludeR8districtsfromthecalculationofbulkdistributionundelZRSection32-34,itcould
have done so.

r0 See. e.q., Testirnony of Congressman Jerrold Nadler before the City Planning Comnrission Hearing on the Special

Lincolrr Square District (Novenrber 17, 1993) ("[t]he notion of 'packing the bulk' in order to lirnit building height is

an idea that has not seen practicle [sic] application."). (Exhibit 23 hereto, at2.)
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-A

The legislative history thus illustrates that while CPC conducted planning studies on six
potential development sites, it (and various stakeholders) well understood that the new rules

would not be limited to those sites only. The legislative history further confirms that CPC's
view regarding the predictability of how the rules would function at sites within the SLSD other
than the six study sites themselves was a disputed issue, with Community Board 7 taking the

position that this had not been adequately studied and that the results would be unceftain.

At most, the legislative history indicates that the results of applying ZR Section 82-34 to
a zoning lot split between a C4-7 and an R8 district was not specifically studied at the time. That
is no basis for rewriting the plain language of ZR Section 82-34. "[N]o rule of construction
gives the court discretion to declare the intent of the law when the words are unequivocal.
Lastly, the courts are not free to legislate and if any unsought consequences result, the

Legislature is best suited to evaluate and resolve them." Raritan Dev. Corp., 91 N.Y.2d at 107.

2. Appellants' Own "Rules" Have No Basis In The Legislative History

Appellants nevertheless make numerous categorical assertions about how ZR Section s 82-34
and 82-36 oomust" interrelate and apply in all circumstances, insisting that these have a basis in

the legislative history. These include, among others:

"When applied correctly, these two rules ensure that the number of stories in the tower
portion of the building (i.e., the portion above 150 feet) remains constant regardless of lot
size." (CC SOFL at 12;LW! SOF at 8.)

"[T]his mechanism can only work if the total allowable floor area, bulk below 150 feet,

and tower coverage are all calculated based on the same area." (CC SOFL aI 12-13; LWI
SOF at 8.)

"[T]his mechanism can work only if the total allowable floor area, tower coverage and

bulk packing are calculated based on a common denominator: one lot size, one FAR and

one set of rules applicable to the entire envelope. Only in this way can it keep the number
of tower floors constant even as lot size varies." (CC SOFL at 15;LW! SOF at 10.)

"To work right, the calculation must be zero-sum:the totalsquare footage of the tower
and base must add up to the total allowed on [sic] C4-7 portton of the lot." (CC SOFL at

l5; LW! SOF at 10.)

Nothing in the SLSD regulations incorporates any of these formulas or categorical
requirements. Moreover, Appellants' version of how the SLSD regulations "must" work is also

nowhere to be found in tlie I 993 CPC Report. ZR Section s 82-34 and 82-36 are instead

described in the CPC Report as follows:

Section 82-34 would establish envelop controls to govern the massing and height of new
buildings by requiring a minimum of 60 percent of a development's total floor area to be

located below an elevation of 150 feet.
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201 9-89-4 and 2019-94-4

Section 82-36 would establish minimum tower coverage standards, and allow for the

penthouse provision at the top of buildings.2l

(Exhibit 17, at 8.)

The CPC Report thus characterizes the two provisions as separate requirements that, while
complementary, are not linked in the manner described by Appellants. (See id. at 19.)

Appellants then make a further leap and argue that results that depart from their preferred

scenario are unlawful:

The result of Extell's mix-and-match approach is that instead of 60140, the ratio of the

base to the tower is a 48/52 ratio. Only 48 percent of the bulk is in the base and a

rnajority, 52 percent, is in the tower. This is an inversion of the correct ratio.

(CC SOFL at 16; see LW! SOF at 11.)

Appellants calculate the 48152 ratio based on the floor area permitted in the C4-7 district only.22

What they fail to acknowledge, however, is that nothing in the SLSD regulations or its legislative

history dictate a "correct ratio" of 60/40 on a portion of the Project Site, i.e., the portion within in

Ihe C4-7 district.

The apparent purpose of Appellants' argument is to suggest that the 48152 ratio of floor
area within the C4-7 portion renders ZR Section 82-34 a nullity ("an inversion of the correct

ratio"). (CC SOFL at l6; LW! SOF at 11.) But that is wrong. The DOB's application of ZR

Section 82-34 to the Project functioned to significantly reduce the amount of floor area within

the tower and its height relative to what could be developed absent the bulk distribution
requirement. Exhibit 24 hereto illustrates that a 43-floor, 839-foot tower could be developed on

the Project Site absent ZR Section 82-34. This contrasts with the 39-floor,77S-foot tower
approved by DOB through application of ZR Section 82-34 to the entire zoning lot.

Appellants elsewhere acknowledge that the difference between their preferred method for
applying ZR Section 82-34 to the Project Site and how it has been applied by DOB amounts to

only an approximately 5-story difference. (CC SOFL aL lT;LWt. SOF at 11.) Exhibit 24

demonstrates that the difference is six floors: that is, a 33-floor, 679-fooI tower (under

rr Appellants mal<e much of the fact thatthis description of ZR SectionsS2-34 and82-36 in the CPC Repolt falls

underaheadingof"UlbanDesign"provisionswhich"wouldapplythroughouttheDistrict." (Exhibitl7,at7.)
Since it is undisputed that ZR Section 82-36 applies only in those portions of the SLSD mapped C4-7, Appellants

argue that it is not necessarily the case that the phrase "throughout the district" rnearrs that ZR Section 82-34 applies

to portions of the SLSD nrapped R8. (CC SOFL at 20; LW! SOF at 14.) The differences between the plain

language of ZR Section 82-34, which applies "[w]ithin the Special District" without any exception or qualification,

and that of ZR Section 82-36, which modifies regulations applicable in the C4-7 district only, are addressed in detail

above (see discussion in Subsections A-C).

2r To clarifr, the 48152 ratio to which the Appellants refer is the ratio of the floor area located in the towel of the

Project (219,403 square feet) to the floor area perrritted rvithin C4-7 district (421 ,260 square feet), removing fi'orrr

the denor.ninator the 127,283 square feet of floor area pernritted in the R8 district.
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Appellants' interpretation of ZR Section 82-34) as opposed to a 39-floor,77S-foot tower (as

approved by DOB).23

Appellants cannot point to anything in the language ZR Section 82-34 or its legislative
history that suggests that this difference is impermissible. Perhaps realizing this, Appellants
resoft to arguing that applying ZR Section 82-34 as written could, in theory, given a large

enough portion of the zoning lot mapped R8, result in the Project being built as a 40-story tower
of 1,019 feet. (CC SOFL at l7; LW! SOF at 1l-12.) Based on this purely hypothetical scenario,

Appellants urge the Board to disregard the plain language of ZR Section 82-34 in order to avoid
what they term an "absurd" result (CC SOFL at 14; LW! SOF at 9), albeit by way of reference to

a non-existent project that does not remotely correspond to the Project approved by DOB.

Appellants' invented scenario cannot be the basis for a determination that the plain
language of ZR Section 82-34 should be disregarded on the basis of the "absurdity" doctrine. "lf
the result proffered in the case being adjudged would be fair, concluding that the statute bespeaks

absurd results based upon an atypical hypothetical is not an intellectually compelling claim. . . .

that'a' result may in a court's view be absurd is not by itself sufficient to permit a court not to
follow the legislative direction." People v. Pena, 169 Misc. 2d75,84-85 (Sup. Ct. 1996).

3. The Board Should Reject Appellants' Request to Rewrite the Zoning Resolution

As demonstrated above, Appellants' desired outcome in this proceeding is inconsistent

with the plain language, structure and history of the SLSD regulations, and can only be achieved

by amendingthe Zoning Resolution. To do so, an amendment of ZR Section 82-34 similar to the

following would be required:

Within a C4-7 district in the Special District, at least 60 percent of the total floor area

Permitted on a zoning lot the floor area of
located within an R8 district where suchzonlne lot is divided between aC4-Tdistrict and

an R8 district) shall be within stories located panially or entirely below a height of 150

feet from curb level

Alternatively, consistent with Appellants' view that ZR Section 82-34 is simply a variant of ZR
Section 23-651(a)(3), ZR Section 82-34 could be rewritten to cross-reference ZR Section 23-651

with any necessaly "minor" exceptions. Finally, ZR Section 82-34 could be relocated to be

made a subpart of ZR Section 82-36, thereby limiting its application to tower development

located in the C4-7 district.

There are undoubtedly other ways that the SLSD regulations could be amended to
produce the result that Appellants desire, and Appellants are free to propose them. However, this
is a matter for CPC arid the City Council, rather than the Board, to consider.2a For this reason,

Appellants' second objection should be rejected.

?3 The 39 stories in the Project include four floors ofrnechanical space. There are 35 floors ofresidential
use/cornnrunity faci I iry use.
24 If CPC were disposed to support such an arnendrnent, it would likely want to consider other arrcillary questiorrs:

Should comrnunity faciliry towers in the R8 district continue to be subject to the bulk distribution rule? Should the
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VII. Conclusion

Appellants fail to establish that the Project approved by DOB contravenes provisions of
the ZoningResolution. We respectfully request that the Board expeditiously denythe appeals.

rule apply if a building is developed in a C4-7 district under standard height and setback lather than the tower:

regulations? Should the pr,ovisions of Section 82-36(c) continue to apply Tower'-on-a-Base rules via Section 35-

64(a) to zoning lots which meet the locational criteria of Section 23-65(a)? And so on.
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Buildings

Permit Number: 121190200-01-NB |SSued: 06/07/2017 Expires: 10/01/2017

Issued to: RALPH ESPOSITO

Address: MANHATTAN 36 WEST €6TH STREET Business: LEND LEASE (US) CONSTRUCT

Contractor No: GC-16836

Description of Work:

NEW BUILDING - NEW BUILDING

Review is requested under Building Code: 2014 SITE FILL: ON-SITE

To see a Zoning Diagram (ZD1) or to challenge a zoning approval filed as part of a New Building application or Alteration application filed after

7/13/2009, please use "My
Community" on the Buildings Department web site at www.nyc.gov/buildings.

Emergency Telephone Day or Night: 311 SITE SAFETY PHONE : 212 669-7043

Borough Commissioner: Commissioner of Buildings;

Tampering with or knowingly making a false entry in or falsely altering this permit is a crime that is punishable by a fine, impriso e

PDB0M&7(5/10)

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/16/2021 01:36 PM INDEX NO. 160565/2020

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 37 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/16/2021

26 of 136



2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

DEPT OF BLDGS121190200 Job Number ES555372378 Scan Code

ZONING CALCULATIONS SITE PLAN
Scale: 1/64" = 1'-0"

ZONINGDISTRICT:C4-7(R-10EQUlVALENT) WEST66THSTREET
R8 M56' (60'WIDE=NARROWSTREET)
SPECIALLINCOLNSQUAREDISTRICT U4.62 R96 Buildings
SUBDISTRICTA 22M DEVEL0PMENT

MAP: 8C NÒVCURBC """ - -
BLOCK: 1118 9177
° 4""Sª52 ° °

ZD1 Zoning Diagram
LOTAREA:C4-7DISTRICT= 35,105SF .__ 23-532

R8DISTRICT=19,582SF LOT52 ""= 2²

10TALLOTAREA= 54,687SF Y
B ,G T .

NOPARKINGREQUIREDWITHINMANHATTANCOREASPERZR - OUT I
13-10,NONEPROVIDED (AIRRIGHTS

STREETTREEPLANTINGASPERZR26-41&33-03 OUT
- .BAICONY

4) ZONING FLOORAREA o Submitted to resolve objectionS

a. FloorAreaPermitted Stated in a notice of intent to revoke

C4-7District (R10equivalent) Issued pursuant to rule 101-15.
33-122 Commercial 10FAR 351,050.00SF . YES NO
33-123 CommunityFacility 10FAR 351,050.00SF 4w63rume
23-152,23-16 Reskiential 10FAR 351,050.00SF c
23-154 InclusionaryBonus(see below) 2 FAR 70,210.00SF FORMER 65 - m-0PENSP I RS ZR2W
35-31 Res.with Inclusionary(see below) 12FAR 421,260.00SF OUT OUT T

2. ,23-151;24163 House No(s)
36

Max.Total 421,260.00SF cea
Street Name West 66th Street

RSDistrict
23-151 CommunityFacility 6.5 FAR 127,283.00SF C4-7 R-8 -2R23-532

24-11 Residential(See HF Calcs.Z-013) 5.92FAR 115,925.44SF Borough Manhattan

Max.Total 6.5 FAR 127,283.00SF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l-
Block 1118

Total All Districts soR %ø 2W arar Lot 45

Commercial 351,050.00SF NOTE:ALLELEVATIONSABOVENAVD88=0.0'
Bin 1028168

Communty Facility 478,333.00SF p o
Resdentialw/ Inclusionary 537,185.44SF E|0 4QFT 0PENSPACEINRBWEST65THSTREET
Max.Total 548,543.00SF 2R12-1%23-151;24163(60'WIDE=NARROWSTREET) Falsification of any statement is a misde-

meanor and is punishable by a fine or im-
b. InclusionaryHousingBonus in C4-7 RESIDENTIALFAR CALCULATIONSIN R8 Prisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to

23-154 Base Residential 10FAR 351050.00SF
a city employee, or for a city employee to

Max.InclusionaryBonus 2 FAR 70210.00SF
12-10 Open Spaceshall not be includedin LotCoverage accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise,

Max.Residentialwith Inclusionary 12FAR 421,260.00SF
23-151 Residential either as a gratuity for properly performing

HeightFactor for ResidentialFAR the job or in exchange for special consid-

Low IncomeFloorAreaProvided 70,210.00SF a. H.F. for FAR = Total FloorArea/ Total Lot Coverage eration. Violation is punishable by impris-

Off-ste, see HPDCertificatesand Table 1 on Z-001 H.F. for FAR= 127,282SF / 8,899SF = 14 onment or fine or both. I understand that if

F.A.R.@ H.F.14= 5.92 I am found after hearing to have knowingly
Base Residential 351,050.00SF

OPEN SPACECALCULATIONSIN R8 or negligently made false statement or to
Actual InclusionaryBonus 70,210.00SF have knowingly or negligently falsified or
ActualResidentialwith Inclusionary 421,260.00SF 23-151 a. HeightFactorfor OSR allowed to be falsified any certificate, form,

signed statement, application, report or
c. FloorAreaProposed 24-163 H.F.forOSR = ResidentialFA/ResidentialLotCoverage EXISTINGBUILDING certification of the correction of a violation

C4-7 District (R10equivalent) H.F. for OSR = 111,228SF / 8,899SF = 12 required under the provisions of this code

Co merc I 43,053.00SF b. RequiredOpen Space
or of a rule of any agency, I ma e bad

(SeeAlt. 1#120422729) OpenSpace Ratio@H.F.12 = 9.2 %
from filing further applications or docu-

Mn. Open Space= 111,228 X 0.092 = 10,233SF
REARYARDEQUlVALENT ments with the Department.

Proposed |NAME (PLEASF PRINT)
CommunityFacility 6,350.89SF c. Open Space Provided= 10,635SF Complies "" REQUIREDREARYARD Lui i P.
Residential 371,855.27SF
Total 378,206.16SF d. Open Space at Grade SIGNATU ••••• DATE

12-10 Openspace at gradeshall be accessibleandusableby all residentialoccupants. :÷:½:-:-:½:·OPENSPACEATROOFINR8
C4-7Total
Commercial 43,053.00SF e. Open Spaceon Roof . OPENSPACEATGRADEINR8
CommunityFacility 6,350.89SF 12-10 - OpenSpace on roof in R8 neednot be accessible

Residential 371,855.27SF 12-10 - Nodimensionless than 25' exceptthat areaadjoiningstreet lineor rear

Total 421,259.16SF yard min. depth9' and max. lengthmin.2 times depth(or fullwidth of RESIDENTIALCOVERAGEINR8
zoning lot or 50',whicheveris less). ( _

Proposed/ R8 Total 24-16 Open Space permRtedon roofof communityfacilty
TOWERCOVERAGEINC4-7

CommunityFacility 16,054.60SF COMMUNITY FACILITY COVERAGEIN RS -• = ZONINGLOTUNE IU
Residential 111,227.78SF P.E/R.A.SEAL(APPLYSEAL;SIGNANDDATEOVERSEAL)
Total 127,282.38SF 24-11 Max.65% CommunityFacilityCoveragein R8Zone STREETTREE

Total both Zones 19,582SF X 65 % = 12,728SF Internal USe Only Fff////
Commercial 43,053.00SF
CommunityFacility 22,405.49SF Provided 0 SF Complies -- - - PROPERTYUNE BIS Doc #
Residential 483,083.05SF
Total 548,541.54SF 24-12 CommunityFacilty use below23' may be exlcudedfrom LotCoverage

TOB
TO9

B A N

PLANEXAMINERSSIG A

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/16/2021 01:36 PM INDEX NO. 160565/2020

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 37 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/16/2021

27 of 136



201 3-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ŽÖNING CALCULATIONS AXONOMETRIC DIAGRAM SECTION DIAGRAM
Scale: NTS Scale: NTS

C4-7 R8

Buildings

HT.+735.39' 41STFL O

Ntr,ªP C _m_ o ZD1 Zoning Diagram
PNT.O.S.EL+799.06'

HEIGHT& SETBACKIN BOTH ZONES

35-21 MaximumHeightofWall andRequiredSetbacks
23-641 20' minimumsetbackabove85' 10

2.7:1SkyExposurePlane

TOWERIN C4-7
Submitted to resOIve Objections

a. LotAreain C4-7 35,105.00SF
82-36(a) b. Max.TowerCoveragePermitted 35,105.00SF X 0.4= 14,042.00SF

c. Mn. TowerCoveragePermRted 35,105.00SF X 0.3= 10,531.50SF OYES NO

d. ProposedToweratfloors7-15 11,579.52SF' Complies
ProposedTowerat floor16 10,644.64SF Complies Location Information
ProposedToweratfloor17 10,770.86SF Complies HouSe No(S)

36
ProposedToweratfloor18 11,002.68SF Complies

Street Name West 66th Street
ProposedTowerat floor19 11,208.99SF Complies
ProposedTowerat floors20-33 11,208.57SF Complies _
ProposedTowerat floors34 11,208.51SF Complies Borough Manhattan
ProposedTowerat floors35 11,183.32SF Complies Block 1118
ProposedToweratfloors36 11,156.28SF Complies
ProposedTowerat floors37 11,127.40SF Complies Lot 45

ProposedTowerat floor38 11,097.02SF Complies Bin 1028168

ProposedTowerat floor39 11,064.13SF Complies
ProposedTowerat floor40 11,028.24SF Complies Falsification of any statement is a misde-

ProposedToweratfloor41 10,538.00SF Complies meanor and is punishable by a fine or im-
I prisonment, or both, It is unlawful to give to

e. MinimumSetback20'above85' a city employee, or for a city employee to
Complies accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise,

] either as a gratuity for properly performing

TOP 40' OF TOWER / \ the job or in exchange for special consid-

82-36(a) Thehighest4 storiesofthe toweror40 feet,whicheveris less, maycover ]
a on s n a y p

lessthan30%ofthe lotareaif theGFAof eachstorydoesnotexceed I PROPERTY PROPERTY

80%of GFAofthestorydirectlybelowit. ** or negligently made false statement or to

Proposedtowerat 42ndFloor,Bulkhead(Ht.752.73') 8,311.00SF a o ed to e fals f ed a c rtif c t , for ,
Max.80%of 41stFloor 80%x 10,538SF= 8,430.40SF Complies c . signed statement, application, report or

\ 2.7 certification of the correction of a violation
BULK DISTRIBUTIONBELOW150'IN HEIGHT required under the provisions of this code

or of a rule of any agency, I may be barred

82-34 TotalPermRtedFloorArea 548,543.00SF from filing further applications or docu-

Mn. RequiredZFABelow150' 548,543.00SF X 0.6= 329,125.80 orem/ ments with the Department.
°

NAME (PLEASF PRINT) .
14thFloor- FinishedFloor f|

FloorElevation 228.98Ft
FloorHeightin C4-7/ThroughLotPortion1 149.48Ft FF R+ 931, SIGNATU ••••• DATE

FloorHeightin R8/ThroughLotPortion2 149.67Ft

Provided: EXOSURE

ExistingBuilding 43,053.00SF PLANE

NewBuildingFloors1-14(SeeFloorAreaTable) 286,076.04SF
TotalBelow150' 329,129.04SF Complies

20,00
REARYAD "-- EQUlVALENT

RFFIrlFhrflal P.E/R.A.SEAL(APPLYSEAL:SIGNANDDATEOVERSEAL)
LEGEND O'-0"HT. , . . . . O'-0"HT. Internal Use Only- - SKYEXPOSUREPLANE ACL+79.5C ACL+79.31'

PROPERTYLINE BIS Doc #._
C4-7 R8

100.47 100.42'

PLANEXAMINERSSIGNAND DATE
R. 000959
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZD1 Zoning Diagram

Buildings Must be typewritten.
Sheet 2 of 2

ZD1 Sheet 2 of 2

1 Applicant Information Required for all applications. 4 Proposed Floor Area Required for all applications. One Use Group per line.

Last Name Russo First Name Luigi Middle Initial

Business Name SLCE Architects, LLP Business Telephone (212) 979-8400 Building Code Gross Zoning Floor Area (sq. ft.)

Business Address 1359 Broadway, 14th Floor Business Fax (212) 979-8387
Floor Number Floor Area (sq. ft.) Use Group Residential Community Facility Commercial Manufacturing FAR

City New York State NY Zip 10018 Mobile Telephone 007-008 40,956.60 2 39,062.52 0.71

E-Mail Irusso@sicearch.com License Number 020741 009-014 122,869.80 2 117,206.64 2.14

015 17,402.80 2 0 0
2 Additional Zoning Characteristics Required as applicable.

016 10,644.64 2B 7,746.54 0.14
Dwelling Units 127 Parking area sq. ft. Parking Spaces: Total Enclosed

017 6,637.02 2 0 0

BSA and/or CPC Approval for Subject Application Required as applicable. 018 10,240.55 2 0 0

Board of Standards & Appeals (BSA)

variance Cal. No. Authorizing Zoning Section 72-21 FDNY AC 1 334.25 2 334.25 0.01

Special Permit Cal. No. Authorizing Zoning Section

General City Law Waiver Cal. No. General City Law Section
FDNY AC 2 334.25 2 334.25 0.01

Other Cal. No.

City Planning Commission (CPC)
FDNY AC 3 334.25 2 334.25 0.01

Special Permit ULURP No. Authorizing Zoning Section

Authorization App. No. Authorizing Zoning Section

Cenification App. No. Authorizing Zoning Section FDNY AC 4 334.25 2 334.25 0.01

Other App. No.

4 Proposed Floor Area Required for all applications. One Use Group per line.
019 10,916.98 2 0 0

020-026 78,459.99 2 75,739.86 1.38

Building Code Gross Zoning Floor Area (sq. ft.) 027-031 56,042.85 2 54,076.90 0.99
Floor Number Floor Area (sq. ft.) Use Group Residential Community Facility Commercial Manufacturing FAR

032-033 22,417.14 2 21,631.76 0.40
SUB 27,751.62 2B 0 0

034 11,208.58 2 10,883.73 0.20
WB 9,362.04 4A 0 0

035 11,183.38 2 10,858.54 0.20
CEL 27,721.93 2B 0 0

036 11,156.28 2 10,831.50 0.20
CEL 9,391.64 4A 0 0

037 11,127.40 2 10,802.62 0.20
001 9,370.60 2 8,923.74 0.16

038 11,097.02 2 10,747.10 0.20
001 22,405.49 4A 22,405.49 0.41

039 10,626.00 2 4,756.95 0.09
MEZ1 1,691.49 2 910.32 0.02

040 928.55 2 0 0
MEZ1 2,020.23 4A 0 0

041 927.82 2 0 0
002 20,478.30 2 19,507.39 0.36

003 20,478.30 2 19,509.56 0.36

004 20,478.30 2 19,509.56 0.36
Totals 658,286.81 483,083.05 22,405.49 9.24

005 20,478.30 2 19,509.56 0.36

006 20,478.30 2 19,531.26 0.36 Total Zoning Floor Area

07/09
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Zoning Challenge
and Appeal Form 

(for approved applications) 

6/09

Must be typewritten 

2 Challenger Information  Optional.

Last Name  First Name  Middle Initial  

Affiliated Organization      

E-Mail   Contact Number   

Note to all challengers: This form will be scanned and posted to the Department’s website. 

1 Property Information  Required for all challenges.

BIS Job Number   BIS Document Number  

Borough  House No(s)  Street Name 

Note: Use this form only for challenges related to the Zoning Resolution
Select one: Initial challenge 
Indicate total number of pages submitted with challenge, including attachments:              (attachment may not be larger than 11” x 17”)

Indicate relevant Zoning Resolution section(s) below. Improper citation of the Zoning Resolution may affect the processing and review of this 
challenge.

Describe the challenge in detail below: (continue on page 2 if additional space is required) 

          Appeal to a previously denied challenge (denied challenge must be attached) 

3 Description of Challenge  Required for all challenges.

Note to challengers: An official decision to the challenge will be made available no earlier than 75 days after the Devel-
opment Challenge process begins.  For more information on the status of the Development Challenge process see the 
Challenge Period Status link on the Application Details page on the Department’s website. 

 ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY 

Reviewer’s Signature:  Date: Time: WO#: 

12-10 Floor Area, 82-34, 82-36, 77-02 and 23-851(b)(2)

121190200 18

Manhattan West 66th Street36

Janes George M
Prepared for: Landmark West! & 10 West 66th Street Corporation
george@georgejanes.com 917-612-7478

38

Please see attached.
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GEORGE M.  

JANES &  

ASSOCIATES 

 
 

250 EAST 87TH STREET 

NEW YORK, NY 10128 

www.georgejanes.com 

 

 

T: 646.652.6498 

F: 801.457.7154 

E: george@georgejanes.com 

September 9, 2018 

 

 

Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner 

Department of Buildings 

280 Broadway 

New York, NY 10007 

 

RE: Zoning Challenge  

36 West 66th Street  

Block 1118, Lot: 45  

Job No: 121190200 

 

Dear Commissioner Chandler: 

 

At the request of the 10 West 66th Street Corporation and Landmark West!, a 

community-based organization that promotes responsible development on the 

Upper West Side, I have reviewed the zoning diagram and related materials for 

the new building under construction at 36 West 66th Street (AKA 50 West 66th 

Street).  My firm regularly consults with land owners, architects, community 

groups and Community Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I 

have been a member of the American Institute of Certified Planners for the past 

21 years.  

 

Summary of findings 

There are several deficiencies in the drawings and design.  Review of issue 2 

should be expedited, as it relates to building safety.   

 

1) The ZD1 is not current and has errors.  A new ZD1 or ZD1A should be 

filed. 

2) The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of interbuilding 

voids.  The Commissioner should not approve an unsafe building. 

3) Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts of the 

zoning lot.  They must be linked. 

4) Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their 

mechanical use. 

5) The small inner court is too small.   

 

Summary of the July 26, 2018 ZD1 

The building is proposed in the midblock between Central Park West and 

Columbus Avenue on a zoning lot that is part through and part interior between 

West 66th and West 65th Streets.  The entire lot is in the Special Lincoln Square 

District (SLSD).  The northern part of the zoning lot is zoned C4-7 (an R10 

equivalent) and the southern part is zoned R8.  The northern portion contains the 

Armory, a commercial building (a New York City landmark) that is proposed to 

stay. The proposed development includes a residential tower with a community 

2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019
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GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

facility in the first floor.  The southern portion is developed with an R8 height 

factor building, also with a community facility in the first floor.   

 

The proposed building has an atypically large mechanical void. The following is a 

3D model of the proposed building and the building to stay on the zoning lot, 

based upon information provided in the ZD1: 

 
Approximate building massing annotated by use  
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The mechanical portions of the proposed building are shown in gray, residential 

in yellow, commercial in pink, and community facility in blue. A large 

interbuilding void starts on the 18th floor and extends 161 feet to the next story, 

the use of which is claimed to be accessory building mechanical.  While there 

may be some mechanical equipment placed on the floor of this space, it appears 

that the primary use of the floor is to increase the height of the tower floors above 

it.  There are also mechanical floors on the 17th and 19th floors but these have 

more typical floor-to-floor heights.   

 

The building is also notable for the large size of the base below the tower. At over 

20,000 SF with a maximum dimension of 165 by 140 feet, it leaves about 1/3 of 

the floor area of each residential floor more than 30 feet from any possible 

window.  We engaged an expediter to get more detailed building plans so that we 

could examine how this space, and the spaces claimed as mechanical are being 

used.  The expediter was informed that no more detailed plans regarding the 

above grade portion of the building were publicly available.  Therefore these 

comments are limited to that information which is available, the ZD1 and the 

PW1A.   

 

1. The ZD1 is inconsistent and either incorrect or out of date  

The ZD1 section drawing shows a 42nd floor, which appears to be a roof level.  

There is neither a 42nd floor, nor a roof level shown in the Proposed Floor Area 

table.  Further, the Proposed Floor Area table reads that the project proposed is 

9.24 FAR.  This is an error, as it omits all existing floor area to remain on the 

zoning lot while counting the lot area of the entire zoning lot.  The actual 

proposed FAR is 10.03 (548,541 ZFA proposed / 54,687 SF of lot area).   The 

difference is not trivial and amounts to over 43,000 ZFA that is missing from the 

table.   

 

More substantially, however, a PW1A (dated August 28, posted August 30) 

describes changes to the building that are material to the ZD1 and the zoning 

approval.  These changes include the elimination of the 40th and 41st floors and 

changes to the configuration of the synagogue portion of the 1st floor mezzanine.  

The previous PW1 identified this mezzanine as mechanical space accessory to the 

community facility use and the ZD1 shows this space as having no zoning floor 

area.  This new PW1A identifies it as “vacant” space.  As defined by ZR12-10, 

zoning floor area would include vacant space, while accessory mechanical space 

is not.  Accordingly, the MEZ1 4A line of the Proposed Floor Area table in the 

ZD1 is incorrect and the ZD1 understates the amount of zoning floor area being 

proposed.1  Considering the proposal is using all the floor area generated by the 

zoning lot, any exempt gross floor area reclassified as zoning floor area will cause 

the building to no longer comply with FAR and be out of compliance.   

                                                 
1 The PW1A also shows the area described as “Synagogue Mezzanine” (page 4) has six dwelling 

units, which appears to be an error, but if this is true, then the zoning floor area reported in the 

ZD1 is vastly incorrect.   
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At minimum, a new ZD1 (or a ZD1A) that demonstrates FAR compliance with 

this additional zoning floor area, corrects the mezzanine in the table, removes the 

40th and 41st floors, adjusts floor area sums in the Proposed Floor Area table, 

includes existing floor area to remain in the Proposed Floor Area table, updates 

the section, plan and elevation to describe the building being proposed, and 

incorporates any other changes not detailed herein, is required.  Alternatively, if 

the DOB agrees that the floor area in the synagogue mezzanine should be 

classified as zoning floor area, then it should issue an intent to revoke the zoning 

approval.   

 

2. The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of 

interbuilding voids.  The Commissioner should not approve any 

unsafe building. 

The proposed building has an “interbuilding void,”2 which is a large empty area 

that may be nominally used for accessory building mechanical purposes, but 

which is mostly empty space not intended for habitation.  In the past, both the 

Department and the BSA have approved such spaces, which according to those 

interpretations may be of unlimited size.   

 

Interbuilding voids are still a novel construction technique and at 161 feet floor-

to-floor this one is the largest ever proposed.  When the Special Lincoln Square 

District was adopted in 1993, such a concept was never considered because it was 

inconceivable. There is a substantial record regarding the design and adoption of 

the Special Lincoln Square District, which tells us that the district regulations 

were adopted, in part, to “control height” “in response to the issues raised by the 

height and form of recent developments.”3  The tallest of these “recent 
developments” was 545 feet,4 which is over 200 feet shorter than the current 

proposal.  New York City codes do not directly address interbuilding voids or 

their use, and developers, the DOB and the BSA have interpreted them just as 

they would any other mechanical floor.   

 

But interbuilding voids are not just another mechanical floor.  They are a new 

building technique that are not well addressed in any of our regulations. Just 

because they contain a nominal amount of mechanical equipment does not mean 

that they should be treated as any other mechanical floor.  This is especially true 

since the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) has expressed 

questions regarding the safety of this new construction technique.  Once those 

concerns were expressed, all approvals of buildings using the technique should 

have been suspended until the FDNY questions were answered and stop work 

orders for buildings under construction should have been issued.   

                                                 
2 “Intra-building void” would likely be the more accurate term, but the phrase “interbuilding void” 
now appears to be commonly used and this challenge continues its use.   
3 N 940127 (A) ZRM, December 20, 1993.   
4 The Millennium Tower at 101 West 67th Street.   
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It does not matter that the technique may be legal under zoning.  The New York 

City Building Code clearly grants the Commissioner the powers to override an 

approval if there is an issue of “safety or health”:   

 
Any matter or requirement essential for the fire or 

structural safety of a new or existing building or 

essential for the safety or health of the occupants or 

users thereof or the public, and which is not covered by 

the provisions of this code or other applicable laws and 

regulations, shall be subject to determination and 

requirements by the commissioner in specific cases.5 

[Emphasis added]    

 

The FDNY’s concerns 

In 2017, I brought the concept of interbuilding voids to the attention of the 

FDNY.  At that time, the Bureau of Operations - Office of City Planning was 

unfamiliar with this new building technique.  I provided drawings in the hope that 

these drawings could be examined with a consideration for both fire safety and 

fire operations.  Later, on May 3, 2018, the FDNY expressed the following 

concerns about a building with a large interbuilding void on East 62nd Street:   

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed construction @ 

249 East 62 street (“dumbbell tower”): 

·    Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts… will there be access doors from the fire stairs. 

·    Ability of FDNY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair to another within 

the shaft in the event that one of the stairs becomes untenable. 

·    Will the void space be protected by a sprinkler as a “concealed space.” 

·    Will there be provisions for smoke control/smoke exhaust within the void space. 

·    Void space that contain mechanical equipment… how would FDNY access those areas for 
operations. 

These concerns and questions appear informal because they were sent out as an 

email by the FDNY Office of Community Affairs rather than a formal 

memorandum from the FDNY.  I contacted the Bureau of Operations to confirm 

their accuracy, which that office did.   

 

On August 31, 2018, I called Captain Simon Ressner, the person who put the 

FDNY’s safety concerns in writing, asking him the status of the FDNY’s 
concerns regarding interbuilding voids.  He informed me that the FDNY has had 

no communication with the DOB since the DOB was informed of the FDNY’s 
safety concerns.  He also said that the FDNY had some communication with the 

Department of City Planning, where the FDNY’s concerns were acknowledged, 

but no answers were provided.  

 

                                                 
5 §28-103.8 
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Further, Captain Ressner told me that the FDNY had not been asked to comment 

on the West 66th Street building, and, indeed, only knew of its existence because I 

sent the ZD1 to him.  When asked about the parts of the ZD1 for West 66th Street 

labeled “FDNY access,” he informed me that he could not make a determination 

as to the adequacy of these spaces based upon so little information.  He would 

need to see full building plans, which, according to our expediter, are not 

available to the public.   

 

As a citizen of the City of New York, I have to say that this lack of 

communication or concern over FDNY’s questions is shocking. All New Yorkers 

expect our City agencies to be working together and sharing information, but in 

this case it appears that the following is true:  

 

1. A new building technique (the void) is introduced; 

2. No one from the DOB informs the FDNY;  

3. A private citizen brings this to the FDNY’s attention; 

4. FDNY expresses concern and asks several questions, in writing, 

regarding the safety of fire operations within the void; 

5. Those questions are met with silence from the DOB;  

6. DOB continues to approve buildings with the same technique, which 

are even larger and more extreme.  

 

Most issues involving zoning challenges are technical and esoteric, impacting an 

element of form or use.  While these issues are important, they almost never 

involve possible physical harm.  The FDNY’s questions rise to a completely 

different level.  This is a question of building safety, a fundamental role of 

government, which has been left unanswered.  The DOB should have never 

granted an approval to a building where the FDNY has expressed questions 

regarding fire safety and operations.   

 

Building code §28-103.8 anticipates situations that are not well addressed in the 

Zoning Resolution, Building Code, and/or Construction Code and provides the 

Commissioner of Buildings the ability, indeed the obligation, to make a 

determination on this construction technique as an issue of public safety.  Simply, 

safety trumps zoning, as it should.   

 

Other agencies are also recognizing that interbuilding voids are a problem but not 

for the same reasons the FDNY has expressed.  In a January 2018 town hall event, 

the Mayor and Chair of CPC Marissa Lago stated that interbuilding voids were a 

problem and that DCP was working with the Department of Buildings to find a 

solution.  In May and September of 2018, I met with the head of the Manhattan 

office of DCP and her staff to discuss voids, what they are, and where they 

become problematic from an urban design and bulk perspective, and I understand 

that City Council land use staff have had similar meetings and concerns.  All 

agree that vast, oversized voids like West 66th Street are a problem and that they 

undermine the intent of the bulk regulations in the Zoning Resolution, while not 
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providing any public benefit.  Council Member Rosenthal and Manhattan 

Borough President Brewer have both repeatedly and publicly voiced their concern 

about this technique as a loophole around zoning’s bulk regulations that does 

nothing to improve the quality or amount of housing in the City.   

 

But most importantly, this novel technique may not be safe. Our codes give 

Commissioner Chandler the authority to act to protect safety, and act he must.   

 

3. Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts 

of the zoning lot.  They must be linked. 

While the tower portion of a building constructed under the tower-on-base 

regulations has no height limit, height is effectively regulated by linking tower 

coverage to the “bulk packing” rule.  We know this because the City Planning 

Commission (CPC) stated as much in their approval of the tower-on-base 

regulations:  

 
“The height of the tower would be effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower 

coverage (30 to 40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55 

to 60%).”6 

 

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own flavor of the tower-on-base 

regulations but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same: 

 
“Furthermore, in order to control the massing and height of development, envelope and 

floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the district. These 

proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage controls for the base and tower 

portions of new development and require a minimum of 60 percent of a development's 

total floor area to be located below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building 

heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the 

remaining development sites. 

 

In response to the Community Board's concern that a height limit of 275 feet should be 

applied throughout the district, the Commission believes that specific limits are not 

generally necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the 

proposed mandated envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate the 

heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these controls would 

sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of 

development involving zoning lot mergers.”7 

 

The key components of the tower-on-base regulations (tower coverage and floor 

area under 150 feet (the so-called bulk packing rule)) only function as intended 

when they are applied over the same lot area.  Because this zoning lot is split by a 

zoning district boundary, the applicant, relying upon ZR 77-02, decided that tower 

coverage is calculated on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot (35,105 SF), while the 

area under 150 feet is calculated on the entire zoning lot (54,687 SF), regardless 

of zoning district.   

                                                 
6 N 940013 ZRM 
7 N 940127 (A) ZRM 
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The applicant’s reading of 77-02 is in error.  While ZR 82-34 instructs that floor 

area under 150 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot, it does not also 

follow that tower coverage (82-36) should be calculated on a different portion of 

the zoning lot, as such a reading is contrary to the purpose of the tower-on-base 

regulations and leads to absurd results.   

 

A basic principle of statutory construction is that the same phrase or term should 

be given a consistent meaning when interpreting a statute. In the applicant’s 
interpretation, the term “zoning lot” means a large area (54,687 SF) under 82-34 

(bulk packing) and a small area (35,105 SF) under 82-36 (tower coverage).  Not 

only does this interpretation violate this basic principle that the same words 

should have the same meaning, it is also in conflict with the intent of the statute as 

detailed in the CPC findings.   

 

Another bedrock principle of legislative construction, going back over 100 years,8 

is that legislatures do not intentionally act irrationally or promote absurd results.   

 
“The Legislature is presumed to have intended that good will result from its laws, and a 

bad result suggests a wrong interpretation.  . . . Where possible a statute will not be 

construed so as to lead to . . .  absurd consequences or to self-contradiction.”  
(McKinney’s Statutes § 141); City of Buffalo v. Roadway Transit Co., 303 N.Y. 453, 

460-461 (1952); Flynn v. Prudential Ins. Co., 207 N.Y. 315 (1913). 

 

It bears repeating: “A bad result suggests a wrong interpretation.”  In the context 

of the tower-on-base building form, the interpretation the applicant has proposed 

produces a bad result which goes against the intent of the regulations.  Perhaps the 

best evidence for the bad result is the current application, which produces a 

building over 200 feet taller than the Millennium Tower, the 545-foot tower that 

created the impetus to adopt the amendments to the Special District. These 

amendments were, in part, intended to control building height and to prevent 

additional buildings like Millennium Tower.  But more than that, if the applicant’s 
interpretation was actually correct, and all floor area under 150 feet on the zoning 

lot counts as area under 150 feet, while tower coverage only counts in the R10 

equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then this building could have easily been 

more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the special district regulations; the 

applicant appears to be showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole their 

interpretation creates.   

 

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are lots 

9 and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet 

                                                 
8 This concept has been repeatedly affirmed in more recent years in both land use and other 

contexts.  For example, in Matter of Jamie J., 30 N.Y.3d 275 (2017), decided less than one year 

ago, the Court of Appeals wrote, “courts should not adopt ‘vacuum-like’ readings of statutes in 
‘isolation with absolute literalness’ if such interpretation is ‘contrary to the purpose and intent of 
the underlying statutory scheme and would conflict with other operative features of the statute's 

core overview procedures.’”   
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and are in the R8 zoning district.  Using the applicant’s logic and interpretation of 

the SLSD and 77-02, the applicant could have expanded their zoning lot to 

include these sites, 9 which would have added approximately 45,000 SF of 

existing floor area under 150 feet.10  This zoning lot merger would have required 

no transfer of floor area, or “air rights,” and would not change anything about 

these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other 

than keeping any future development to less than 150 feet.  Their existing floor 

area would just be used in the tower-on-base calculations, which would have 

allowed the applicant to construct an even taller building.   

 

Such a paper transaction would have allowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these 

existing buildings to be counted as being below 150 feet in the bulk packing 

calculations.  The net effect of such an action would be to allow the tower to 

increase by two stories or 32 feet.11 

 

Using the applicant’s interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing 

buildings under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing 

buildings are in a non-tower zoning district (not R9 or R10, or their commercial 

equivalents).  Yet the CPC wrote in their findings about the impact of zoning lot 

mergers on the tower-on-base form in Lincoln Square:  

 

“The Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the 

resultant building form and scale even in the case of development involving zoning lot 

mergers.” [Emphasis added.] 
 

If the applicant’s interpretation were correct, then there is no way that this CPC 
belief could be accurate.  To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the 

applicant’s interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base building proposed 

at 249 East 62nd Street.   

 

                                                 
9 With the consent of the owners of lots 9 and 10. 
10 The ZD1 interprets the 60% rule as 60% of the maximum allowable floor area on the lot, not the 

floor area permitted.  The text of 82-34, however, instructs “60 percent of the total #floor area# 
permitted,” which is not necessarily the maximum floor area allowed, and less floor area may be 

permitted than the maximum allowed.  In the case of this building, the applicant’s interpretation, 

while in error, is not material since the building is proposed at the maximum floor area allowed.  

In this hypothetical scenario, however, floor area permitted would require a literal interpretation of 

the text: the total floor area for which a permit is, or will be, granted.    
11 A 45,000 SF increase in area under 150 feet would mean that 40% of that area, or 18,000 SF, 

could be moved from the base of the proposed building into the tower over 150 feet, effectively 

allowing the tower to increase another two floors or 32 feet using 16 feet FTF heights.  The height 

of the base can be maintained by shrinking the floor plate of the base, which would result in a 

better floor plate for residential use or by keeping the same floor plate and raising floor-to-floor 

heights by less than one foot per floor in the base.   
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Actual tower-on-base proposal at 249 E. 62nd Street 

 

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base building with a massive void.  Here, 

the R10 equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet from the wide street 

the tower faces.  If all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted 

for bulk packing outside the R10 equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower is 

only counted on the R10 equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot 

can be expanded to cover much of the block.  If that is done, then all floor area 

under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground floor of the new building will be 

in buildings to stay on the lot.  This zoning lot would require no transfer of 

development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the 

existing developments in the height limited mid-blocks.  The following shows 

how such a building might be massed out:  
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Possible tower on base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk 

packing  

 

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the 

midblock.  They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this 

new building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at 

levels higher than 150 feet.  In the prior example there were 13 residential floors 

over 150 feet.  With this interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors 

in the main portion of the building are over 150 feet.  This example shows 

expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise the building to 150 feet 

so that the height can be maintained.  It could have just as easily been a single 

floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly 

unrealistic, is actually 11 feet shorter than what the applicant is actually proposing 

on the 18th floor of their building.   

 

While the absurdity of the results of this interpretation is self-evident, it must also 

be said that there is no reasonable planning or design rationale for zoning text to 

be read as such.  The 30% minimum tower coverage standard came out of DCP 

The applicant’s interpretation would 
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light 

yellow) to contribute all the floor area 

bulk packing requires.   
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studies from 30 years ago12 that found that older towers from the 1960s and 70s 

were largely at or near the 40% maximum coverage. Towers from the 1980s were 

smaller, averaging just 27% with some extreme cases as low as 20%.  The record 

shows the 30% minimum on tower coverage, linked with “bulk packing,” was 

intended to act as a control on tower height.  At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower 

proposed on West 66th Street has a coverage of 21% on its zoning lot.  At its 

smallest, it covers just 19%.  It must cover between 30% and 40% of the zoning 

lot, which means it should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF.  The tower 

coverage is too small; the approval should be revoked.   

 

4. Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate 

to their mechanical use. 

The DOB has the responsibility to determine that spaces claimed as exempt from 

zoning floor area because they are used for mechanicals are, in fact, used for 

accessory building mechanicals and are reasonably proportionate to their use.  If 

they are not, then the DOB must ask the applicant to redesign these spaces. 

Considering the size of the 18th floor, at 161 feet floor-to-floor, it seems unlikely 

that any such review took place.   

 

We know that, in the past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical 

exemptions and questioned the validity of these spaces. I am attaching a ZRD1 

dated 3/12/2010 that was reviewed by then Manhattan Deputy Borough 

Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice 

of Objections dated 1/12/201013 where the DOB questioned the applicant’s use of 
the mechanical exemption. This ZRD1 is notable because the building in question 

is what would become known as One Fifty Seven, the tallest residential building 

in Manhattan at the time.  

 

The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB 

questioning mechanical spaces, requiring the applicant to justify the spaces they 

were claiming as exempt. It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the 

exemption, to ensure that the spaces claimed as exempt from zoning floor area 

actually should be exempt and that mechanical spaces were sized proportionately 

to their mechanical purpose.  This was a vital function that the DOB served in the 

past and there has been no statute that required a change in policy.  As this 

building demonstrates, the DOB needs to police spaces that applicants are 

claiming are exempt to ensure that they are appropriate to the exemption. If it 

does not, the exemption is abused, which undermines the Zoning Resolution’s 
bulk regulations.  The DOB should reexamine the spaces claimed as exempt and 

require that they be proportionally sized for their mechanical purpose; if they are 

not, the DOB should revoke the approval.   

                                                 
12 Regulating Residential Towers and Plazas: Issues and Options, 1989; and Special Lincoln 

Square District Zoning Review, 1993. 
13The original Notice of Objections was requested under the Freedom of Information Law in 

October 2017.  It has not yet been provided.      
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5. The small inner court is too small. 

The ground level open space shown below is not a side yard because it does not 

extend to the front yard line.  It is surrounded by building walls and a lot line, so 

therefore, it must be an inner court.  While the numbers are hard to read on the 

ZD1, it appears that the plan shows the narrowest dimension for this small inner 

court to be just over nine feet.   

 

  
Detail of plan showing the small inner court   
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Detail of plan with dimension circled 
 

The number shown appears to be 9.58 feet but that dimension is not taken at the 

narrowest location.  ZR 23-851(b)(2) requires that this inner court be at least 10 

feet wide.  The zoning approval should be revoked.   

 

Final thought: a self-imposed hardship 

On October 24, 2016, the DOB gave this applicant an approval for a different 

building on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, which allowed the applicant to 

proceed with demolition and excavation.  More than four months prior to DOB’s 

2016 approval, the Attorney General of the State of New York approved the sale 

of the Jewish Guild for the Blind (which is the former owner of the R8 portion of 

the zoning lot along West 65th Street) to the owner of this development.  In 

November of 2017, a new design for the current zoning lot was announced to the 

public and shown to elected officials and neighbors. At this time, zoning approval 

was still not sought.  During the 18 months between the initial zoning approval 

and the July 26, 2018 zoning approval, demolition, excavation and construction of 

the foundation continued, all based on an approval for a building no one intended 

to build.  This clever exercise at obfuscation has allowed construction to progress 

far beyond what would be typical at this point in the approval process.   

 

While not directly applicable to the Zoning Resolution, this issue matters because 

courts, the Board of Standards and Appeals, and perhaps the DOB, all care to 

varying degrees about the hardship their decisions can create, especially for 

developers who have already invested significant financial resources.  If a 

building is substantially constructed and an error in the approval is found, the 

more likely the error and the building will be allowed to stand, especially if a 

court is involved.  In this case, however, the substantial progress the applicant 

made on construction is entirely due to the 18 months of construction activity 

between the DOB’s initial approval of a building that was never intended to be 
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GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

built, and its approval of this current proposal.  Had the applicant filed for zoning 

approval in 2016 when the NYS Attorney General approved their acquisition, or 

even when the proposal was shown to the public in November 2017, this 

challenge would have been filed much earlier in the construction process.  Any 

hardship created because of a correction of an error in the approval is entirely 

self-imposed and should not be a consideration for any administrative or legal 

entity.   

 

Close 

Thank you for consideration of these issues and your efforts to make New York 

City a better place. If you have any questions, please contact me directly at 

george@georgejanes.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates 

 

For 

 
Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, Landmark West! 

 

And 

 
John Waldes, President, 10 West 66th Street Corporation 

 

 

With support from: 
 

 
Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President 

 

 
Helen Rosenthal, New York City Council Member 
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GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

 

 
Brad Hoylman, New York State Senator 

 

 

 

 

Richard N. Gottfried, Member of New York State Assembly 

 
 

Attachments:  ZD1, PW1A for 36 West 66th Street, ZRD1 9631 

 

 

CC:  Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor 

Corey Johnson, New York City Council Speaker 

Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan DCP 

Erik Botsford, Deputy Director, Manhattan, DCP 

Beth Lebowitz, Director, Zoning Division, DCP 

Captain Simon Ressner, Fire Department, City of New York  

     Raju Mann, Director, Land Use, New York City Council 

Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7 
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PW1A sh•g 13 13
. -- - _ _ -- _ .-_.. --

CD
2 Building Notes toappear on the CertiRcate of Occupsissy

EXHIBIT 2: 2017000441503
EXHIBlT 4: 2017000441504
EXHIBIT 5: 201700D441505
ZLDA: 2017000441506

ACCESSORY USES RESTRICTED TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING AND THElR GUESTS FOR WHOM NO ADMISSION OR MEMEBERSHIP
FEES MAY BE CHARGED (SUBCELt-AR & 16TH FI.OOR).

3 Applicant's Statements and Signatures apeutradApresappacenona

Fulel$oution of any statement is a misdamoanor and is purdshmtdehy a Aneor imprisonment, or both. It Is unlaaM to give to a city employee, or Narne (plmamaprint)
for a city amployou to accept, any bene1it,monelemyor otherwise, eitter as a graluky for properly performing the job or In elatience for apaclal
conulderudon. Violation is purashableby Imprisonment or dinear both. I havabystale alithe above information is complete and ourrect to the
best Wmy knUnledge.

s o to

O a

Cb P.E. / R.A. Seal (appOrsee(, hen alw?and dnBeover seal)

(U 12/14
<C

00

O
N
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

. IIIIIIllIIAIANIEHEHI
DEPT.BLDGS 110463418 Job Number

IIIIIIIIIIIlllillII
ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

SC130530497 Scan Code

ri st|ón (To b.e IBuildings Depagtment o cj¼l i applica 10)

House N a ttent N

Borougtr lain'atlan plock 1Qt0 i.ot 7503 el -1123. 23 JòtsN †20011102

DETERMINhtfGiR Ïô be comptete D r5tfildings Depestrnent of#cl

Nequesthas beer Apprdveb Denied Approvedwilh coriditibns

Fonowmpappoinnviert re.quired?· Yes No

PrimaryZohing.Resolutionor Code Section(sy ZR 12-10

other secondaryzoning Resolution or Code Section(s) 2R 34-42 & ZR 34-422

Commerits:
This CCD1 Response Porm h'ereby supersedes the CCD1 previously iss.ued on March 12,2010.

. Request fór Edeterminstion to inclitdé thrnoritor,ta: branches of the ;±‡MC lines and their isspactive chases in
t GMM?As zoning.rnochehical defifuctionscunder ZR 12-10, is hereby approved based on +=!egs subniitted nos.
24, Z40, Z-11 and 2-12, datkdFetnuary 16, 2010.

N21716of Aulhorized Reviewerpeese paa.:: Raytnond Plumey, FAIA

Title (please prin0: Deputy Borough Commissioner

ApporizgU4lg pale 04-02-10 Time: 4:30 PM

e * e hinÁtid Wlit'ex)iire I c a tid d u ngn( a sinot obt Iniedv I h n 1 Inonih nf1ssuance.

.. .. , ejng

R. 000996
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

110463418
ZRD1: Zoning Resolution b

Buildinge Determination Form gggs$
'

Must be |ypewritten.

. .

1 Location IrJcf-‡:tz RequiredbrallrequedsortÈbdapp§cations 05137 - obj -01, 07

House No{s) 143 Stre@Name WEST5fftiWRÈÈY

Boio.ughMANHATTAN Block 10 Lot7503 BIN1023723 CB No.105

2 Appecéio thiÃ qtilkdfor enrirquests'onÁtedapplications

1,aíitNiss Vldsah First NameJ rhe IÚiddleIriihal

BusineeNiirn $ E Architects Bushess Telephone 2122979-8400

BusinessAddress 841 Broadway, 7th Floor Buttriess Fax

city NeWYork stateNY zip10003 wlobileregephone

E-Mail LicenseNurrdper014019

LicenseType O PS. RA. DOB PENS 10t(ifavailable)

nfomisk|b'n Me'gaitedf didërentfrom AppUcentainsection 2 or no AppGconf.

Rea onship to the property: Filing Representative Attorney Oher:

Last NameSilberrnan Bret NameNathan l$ddte Initial B.

BusinessName COfÈitr.uGtion Consulting Associates, Inc. Bu5lnessTelephone 212-385-1818

Business Address106 CHURCH STRE Ý, $U#E51625 susinessFax 212-385-1911

city New York stataNY ~21910007 Mobile Telephorie

E-Mail License!: ;‡‡‡|;n$ {lf P.EJR.AJAttorney)
008 PENSID 4 (if available).

Nature oftlteqû.its$Negbiredformssquests. Ottero e:r t¶st may Deworrnteï5)militott

Nore; Userdsé àännbnfýÑðr6qùestZoning àviqÚvd4é AEiÈEgofeiïcsier rebuetit‰use CCö3‰in)

Determinathn r9queyilssued:to: . Borougli Co st:::::ors Office .O.Tec nipal#fits

Job assodatli¾wjth:tliis request? . Yes,(provid¼jot#dec#/exarniner narnebelowy No

Jett Number:120011102 Document Number;4 Exarniner;K, Flayden

Has this request beenpreviously denhd? O Yes (attach an.denied request fonn(s) andattachmengs)) No

Indicate total number of pages submittedwith this request, including attachments: (eMach-Mmay redtbelarger Ittan f1" x 1T)

Indicate relevant zoning ResolutionSeCIlon(s): 12-10 Z.R., 34-42 Z.R., 34-422 Z.R.

Indicate-all Bµildings Department officiald thatwyouhave provlously reviewed this leave wi© (if any):

Borough.Cornmissioner . Code &,2nning Specialist Generst GounseFaOffice

: .Deputy'BorougtiGemfitissiont CWef 9(áh Exetniner OthbwNlidh RiseExam

TIVE U.SE ÓÑLY

p date A p^dintm'éditime

Appointment Sc eduled Wth

Comments;

Reviewed By Date Time:

609

R. 000997
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZRD1 PAGE 2

5 Description ofRequest édetén! space is avalable on page 3)

. ,Note: Buiklingaz Dgpactment officigle will.only integspret or.clarify the Zonin Res4lutlo Àny re^quest for variatione of
the Zoning R "mm must be filetl WItii the.Board of standards and AppeagalBSA) arthe Departmerit of Gity Planning
DCP

Please itemhe allsttachments,including plans/stetches, submittedwith this famt, If request is basedon a plan examiner objection. type b the
appliable objection text.exacIrras a eppearson.Ihe qojection sheet

Respectfully request dot;=i tbn. that ObjêctW#1 and #7 to PAA dated 1/12Vto which states:

[1] SF Deductio.ns -·typical floors. The sqpare.fbotage taken for ;|=‡fgchasee is excessive.
Deductions..have b.een takert where there appears to be no :-E.5 ortluctwork. Correct
2:énitigcalcula ions.

[7[The mechanical deductiehs submitts Cin 2/S/10 are still excessive. -There are-deductions
taken irt areas where there doesaot appear to be mechenbal equipment/plumbing to support
the deductions. Revise the.mechanical deductions. Deductions can only be taken where there
is slab penetration. There are NO deductione for areas where pumbh- echanicai ductwork is
runrving horizontally!

The.meobanical .deduc.Iions.taken for plumbing vertical 8 hciscata: chase are in compliance with the definition and
intent of exclusion from flool9erea as per Sec. 12-10 ZK fòr the following reasons:

1. Subject applicationis forthe constructipn ofianish Rise Luxurydransient Hotel and Residential Cändorninium above,
reqoiring targer Mametgr piping topropeilýiegyl)e water and waste :^ntaquiqng tNckereplRe .shafts.

2. The hgtpj orn arrangempnts tequijre mytlipliFespe.shlidis hecau.se eacit urst has a full bath and in same-units
rnultiple het:.: _÷^^L thus inprgasipg thrtyhical percent of shaft deductions. *, tianally the non ty ical guxurlous hotel
bathrooms oftenWill I we afshower in addition tQ a bathtub t.bus requiring additional horizontaland verticalipipe3shafts
In many cases the showers are dutfitted with shower heads in fnore than one wall of the shower requiringhen mére
horizontal and-veyticW pipe runs/shafts.

3. The design of the issidsntic! condominium include many very large units with multiple bedroorns, rnany having their
own bathroorn, thus increasing the number of slTafts and the percentage of pid|ñg and mechanical shalt deductions.

4.. Many of the ramMaMial rnaster bathrooms will have a shower in addition to the bathtub: these showers will have
shower heads in more than one of ths titiewer enclosure walls requiring edditiong! horizorital and vertical shafts.

5. The rmidsidial kitchen designs can tor fixtures on more than ortwor two walls to accømincdate luxurious re±e:
i.e monidhan#ne dishyveshery ide mWirte, separate cook<tops and ovens, multiple.&[nks; etc. Thuslhe need for more
than the-typical numbetofwet hoñzontal or vertical-.shafts.

6. It is proposed to use vertical heatpumps to heat and cool the residential units·and thal fresh air is supplied to both the
hotel and cesidentialunits, further increasing the percentage of mechanical (shal% deductions.

7. It is important to note that spacial and construction cost econonhy hes: been emerificed i e few back to back bathrocrns
or.kitchens, to create luxurióult layouts. all resulting in mechanicaldeductions at a higher range.

Ref(a I B at Tirne:

53®M
6/09
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZRD1 . es
- .G Desct i61i f Regge s lissiectioniif r al Epâciais req ed 9 ipÈp .

I

.. . .

Noter =BetWdthgs0epartneerin tihina0ars wm®e.jeasseton the ZRD1:negonse Arm

7 Étatements and Siglyature utied ter aft sequests

I hereby state that all of the above.-int'prmationis-correct:and complete to the best of
ray knowlegge.Faltification of any statement is a iriind'a'riiesnorand is punishable Signature . Date
by a fine or imprisonmentfor licith. It is unfewfultd gWeto a City employee,ot-for a . .
city einpro.yeeto accept. shy tuirterit. reanatarypr otherwise, either as a,gretsty·for .
propeity performingthe job or in exchangesforspecial conalderation.WoIntiartis . . ,
punishable by irnprisonrnent.or.1ine.or bdth. .

. . P.EL! R.A Seal (21p en.sën and date over seal -
. . ..

' i of regiujie dâ neys.on.unfited appHeaÙons)

6/09

.. . . Â000999
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZRD2: Zoning Challenge g155
Buildings with response

2n90200

Must be typewritten. SC620325809

DECISION (To be completed by a Buildings Department official)

Review Decision: Challenge Denied Challenge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate below)

Issue notice of intent to revoke

O issue stop work order

App!!c±le zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definiticñs) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comments:

Page 1 of 3

The current approved and permitted applicat!Gñ is for a 25 story residential, mixed use new building with

Cerred; Facility on an interior zoning lot |ccatsd entirely within C4-7 and the Special Lincoln Square District.
The referenced posted ZD1 form (scan dated 7/26/2018), is associated with prcpcsed post approval amendment

(PAA) Document 16. It shall be noted that PAA Document 16 remains in disapproved status as there are
unresolved Department issued Object!Gas. This scope is not yet accepted as part of the currently permitted
application.
The amended scope in PAA document 16 proposes a 775 foot tall, 41 story building containing residential and

cc-rrPy facility uses located on an enlarged zoning lot containing an existing 2-story landmark building (air-rights
parcel). The proposed new zoning lot is split between an R-8 district and C4-7 district within the Special Lincoln
Square District. The lot area is 19,582sf in the R-8 portion and 35,105 sf in the C4-7 portion. The challenger's
reference the proposed scope in PAA Document 16 and the cha||êñge points and Department response are below.
1. The Challenger cites errors in the Zoning Diagram (ZD1), such as the number of floors indicated in the chart
under Item 4 (Proposed Floor area), etc.
Response to Item 1: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, the applicant will be advised
to make any necessary corrections to the zoning diagram (ZD1).
2. The Challenger states that the project in the posted ZD1 includes "oversized inter-bu!!ding

voids"
used for

accessory mechanical space.
Response to Item 2: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, it is assumed the challenger
is referring to floor 18, as indicated in the ZD1. Floor 18 is proposed mechanical space with a vertical distance of

approximately 160 feet to the top of floor 19. The Zoning Resolution does not presenbe a height limit for building
floors.
This portion of the Challenge is denied.

Name of Authe±ed Reviewer (please print):
--.____ ____

Title (please print):

Authorized Signature: REVIEWED BY Date: Time:
Scott D. Pavan, RA

Buruvuli Cumissiniune
Issuers: write signatum, date, and time on each ,t e of the ch II s; and attach his forrn .

Challenge 6/09
Denied

Date: 11/19/2018 p agg ago
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZRD2: Zoning Challenge

Buildings With response Scan sticker will be affixed

by Department staff

Must be typewritten.

ISION (To be completed by a Buildings Department official)

Review Decision: Challenge Denied Challenge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate below)

Issue notice of intent to revoke

Issue stop work order

Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definwons) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comrnents:

Page 2 of 3

3. The Cha||enger states that Tower Coverage (ZR Section 82-36) and Bulk distñbution (ZR Section 82-34) are

incorrectly ce!cu!eted using portions of the zoning lot and not the entire zoning lot. The Cha::sager also states the
applicant's incorrect interpretation of ZR 77-02 contributes to this error.
Response to Item 3: The proposed new zoning lot in the referenced ZD1 is located entirely within the Special
Lincoln Square District, and is also split by a district boundary line between an R-8 district and C4-7 district (R10
equivalent). The portion of the proposed building that qualifies as a tower is located within the C4-7 portion of the

zoning lot.

Section 82-34 (Bulk Distribution) states that "within the Special District, at least 60% of the total floor area on the

zoning lot be located partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet from curb
level."

A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates compliance with this requirement, as Section 82-34 would be
applicable to all portions of a zoning lot located within the Special District ragardless of zoning district designations.
Per Section 82-35 (Height and Setback Regulations) "all buildings [in the Special District] shall be subject to height
and setback regulations of the underlying

districts."
As part of the height and setback regulations of the ünderlying

districts, Section 33-48 (Special Provisions for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) addresses the specific
issue of split lot conditions, and states in part, "...whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary between a district
to which the provisions of Section 33-45 (Tower Regulations) apply and a district to which such provisions do not

apply, the provisions set forth in Article VII, Chapter 7 sha8
apply."

Section 77-02 (Zoning Lots not Existing Prior to
Effective Date or Amendment of Resolution) states in part, "Whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary
between two or more districts..., each portion of such zoning lot shall be regulated by all the provisions applicable to
the district in which such portion of the zoning lot is located."

As such, Section 33-45, a provision that is applicable
to C4-7 district is to be applied to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Title (please print):

Authonzed Signature: Tirne:

issuers: write signature, date, and tirne on each the s fortn .

Challen e e o
Denie

Date: 12/19/2o18 p
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

ZRD2: Zoning Challenge

Buildings with reSponSe Scan sticker will be affixed

by Department staff

Must be typewrwe.c.

DECISION (To be completed by a Buildings Department official)

Review Decision: Challenge Denied Challenge Accepted, Follow-Up Action(s) Requ!rari (indicate below)

Issue notice of intent to revoke

Issue stop work order

App!!c-ble zoning section(e): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)(2)

Comments:

Page 3 of 3

Section 82-36 (Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations) states in part, "the requirements of Sections
33-45 (Tower Regulations) or 35-64 (Special Tower Regu|ations for Mixed Buildings) for any building, or portion
thereof, that qualifies as a "tower" shall be modified as follows:... a tower shall occupy in the aggregate:....not more
than 40 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot...; and ...not less than 30 percent of the lot area of a zoning

lot."

Section 82-36 specifically modified Section 33-45 to include specific tower regü|aticñs for the Special Lincoln
Square District, but did not negate the need to comply with the rest of the regulations of the underlying district as
per Section 82-35. As such, Section 33-48 remains applicable, and the "zoning

lot" referenced in Section 82-36
pertains only to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.
A review of the proposad PAA Document 16 indicates compliance with tower cavarags because the special tower
coverags regulations would only be applicable in those particñs of the Special District where towers are permitted,
in this case the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot.
Therefcis based on the above, this portion of the challenge is denied.
4. The Challenger claims that "Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be propcitionate to their
mechanical

use."

Response: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. A review of the proposed PAA Document 16
indicates the proposed mechanical deductions are substantially compliant.
This portion of the Challenge is denied.
5. The Challenger claims that pursuant to Section 23-851 (b) the small inner court [along the northeast edge of the
C4-7 portion of the zoning lot] is too

small."

P.esponse: A review of the proposed PAA Docurñêñt 16 indicates an open area located along this side lot line. Per
ZR Sections 33-51 and 24-61, m!n!mum dimsñsicñs of courts and m!ñ!mum distance between windows and walls or
lot lines shall apply only to portions of buildings used for ccmmr.T/ facility use containing living accommodations
with requirsd windows. The portion of the proposed building in question will contain a house of worship (UG 4

Community Facility). Therefore, the above court regulations do not apply. The proposed open area along the
northeast edge of the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot complies with Section 33-25(a)(Minimum Required Side Yards).
In additicñ, the one-story portion of the building located in the rear yard equivalent along the front lot line is a
permitted obstruction pursuant to Section 33-23.
This portion of the Challenge is denied.

____

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Title (please print):

Authorized Signature: REVIEWED BY Date: Time:
Scott D. Pavan, _RA

Duguuulu Cuugusuuissuugmeu
Issuers: write sigñätüiä, date, and time on each f pe of the ch II s; and attach his form .

Challenge e as
Denied

Date: 11/19/2018 R. 001002
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2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

Zoning Challenge

Buildings and Appeal Form
(for approved applications)

Must be typewritten

1 Property Information Required Ibr all chaHenges,

BIS Job Number 121190200 BIS Document Number 18

Borougn Manhattan House No(s) 36 Street Name West 66th Street

2 Challenger Information op6onel.

Note to aE challencers: This 96rm wiR be scanned ami posted e the Deparenent's websNo.

Last Name JaneS First Name George Middle Initial M

AfNiated Organization Prepared for Landmark West! & 10 West 66th Street Corporation

E-Mail george@georgejanes.Com Contact Number 917-612-7478

3 Description of Challenge Required ibr aE cheBanges

gets: (Jse this form ant\t ibr chanenges re§esed so the 2ening ResoCusen

Select one: Initial challenge Appeal to a previously denied chagonge (denied challenge must be attached)
Indicate total number of pages submitted with chasenge, induding attachments:38 (atenehment may not be larger than 11" x 17")

Indicate relevant Zoning Resolution section(s) below. frnpmperallesion of Bie Zoning Reso§u|ion may alifmetthe processhg and review of this
challenge.

12-10 Floor Area, 82-34, 82-36, 77-02 and 23-851(b)(2)

__
Describe the challenge in detail below· (continue on page 2 Wadmionel space le sequired)
Please see attached.

Note to chafteneers: An otRcial decision to the challenge will be made avellab§e no earlier than 15 days after the Devel-
opment ChaHenge process begins. For more information on the status of the Development Challenge process see the
Challenge Period Status Ilnk on the Appi s website.

ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY Scott

Reviewer's Signature: : Time: Was·

Challenge
S°°

Denied
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GEORGE M.

JANES & September 9, 2018
ASSOCIATES

2¼EAySOT STREET Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner

Department of Buildings

280 Broadway

T: 646.652.6498
New York, NY 10007

F: 801,457,7154
E: geage@gesgejamann RE: Zoning Challenge

36 West 66* Street

Block 1118, Lot: 45

Job No: 121190200

Dear Commissioner Chandler:

At the request of the 10 West 66* Street Corporation and Landmark West!, a

community-based organization that promotes responsible development on the

Upper West Side, I have reviewed the zoning diagram and related materials for

the new building under coñstruction at 36 West 66* Street (AKA 50 West
66th

Street). My firm regularly consults with land owners, architects, community
groups and Ce=unig Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I

have been a member of the American Institute of Certified Planners for the past

21 years.

Summary of findings

There are several deficiencies in the drawings and design. Review of issue 2

should be expedited, as it relates to building safety.

1) The ZD1 is not current and has errors. A new ZD1 or ZD1A should be

filed.

2) The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of interbuilding
voids. The Com-missioner should not approve an unsafe buildiñg.

3) Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts of the

zoning lot. They must be linked.

4) Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their

mechanical use.

5) The small inner court is too small.

Summary of the July 26, 2018 ZD1

The building is proposed in the midblock between Central Park West and

Columbus Avenue on a zoning lot that is part through and part interior between

West 66* and West 65* Streets. The entire lot is in the Special Lincoln Square

District (SLSD). ne no ggfstpe zonin . lot is zoned C4-7 (an R10

equivalent) and ths so pamenakR8. I he northern portion contains the

Armory, a comme- cial Wfk Ci y landmark) that is proposed to

stay. The proposes develop ludes a resic ential tower with a community

Challen e
Denie
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facility in the first floor. The southern portion is developed with an R8 height

factor id!±g, also with a cc=±n facility in the first floor.

The proposed id!di-.g has an atypically large mechanical void. The following is a

3D model of the proposed building and the bd!ding to stay on the zoning lot,

based upon information provided in the ZD1:

Sc
Apprawimate building er

GEORGEM. JANEs & A x)c1A FES
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The mechanical portions of the proposed building are shown in gray, residential

in yellow, commercial in pink, and community facility in blue. A large

interbuilding void starts on the 18* floor and extends 161 feet to the next story,
the use of which is claimed to be accessory building mechanical. While there

may be some mechanical equipment placed on the floor of this space, it appears

that the primary use of the floor is to increase the height of the tower floors above

it. There are also mechanical floors on the 17* and 19th
flOOTS but these have

more typical floor-to-floor heights.

The building is also notable for the large size of the base below the tower. At over

20,000 SF with a maximum dimension of 165 by 140 feet, it leaves about 1/3 of

the floor area of each residential floor more than 30 feet from any possible

window. We engaged an expediter to get more detailed building plans so that we

could examine how this space, and the spaces claimed as mechanical are being
used. The expediter was informed that no more detailed plans regarding the

above grade portion of the building were publicly available. Therefore these

comments are limited to that information which is available, the ZD1 and the

PW1A.

1. The ZD1 is inconsistent and either incorrect or out of date

The ZDI section drawing shows a 42nd
floor, which appears to be a roof level.

There is neither a 42nd
floor, nor a roof level shown in the Proposed Floor Area

table. Further, the Proposed Floor Area table reads that the project proposed is

9.24 FAR. This is an error, as it omits all existing floor area to remain on the

zoning lot while counting the lot area of the entire zoning lot. The actual

proposed FAR is 10.03 (548,541 ZFA proposed / 54,687 SF of lot area). The

difference is not trivial and amounts to over 43,000 ZFA that is missing from the

table.

More substantially, however, a PW1A (dated August 28, posted August 30)
describes changes to the building that are material to the ZD1 and the zoning
approval. These changes include the elimination of the 40th and 41S' floors and

changes to the configuration of the synagogue portion of the 1st floor mezzanine.

The previous PW1 identified this mezzanine as mechanical space accessory to the

community facility use and the ZD1 shows this space as having no zoning floor

awa. This new PW1A identifies it as
"vacant"

space. As defined by ZR12-10,

zoning floor area would include vacant space, while accessory mechanical space

is not. Accordingly, the MEZ1 4A line of the Proposed Floor Area table in the

ZD1 is incorrect and the ZD1 understates the amount of zoning floor area being
proposed.1

Considering the proposal is using all the floor area generated by the

zoning lot, any exempt gross floor area reclassified as zoning floor area will cause

the building to no longer comply with FAR and be out of compliance.

REVIEWED BY

1 The PW1A also shoi s the ogw Mezzanine" (page 4) has six dwelling
units, which appears to be an erro is true, then he zoning floor area reported in the
ZD1 is vastly incorrec

GEORGE M. JANEs & A: SOCIATES
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At minimum, a new ZDl (or a ZD1 A) that demonstrates FAR compliance with

this additional zoning floor area, corrects the meanine in the table, removes the
40* and 41"

floors, adjusts floor area sums in the Proposed Floor Area table,
includes existing floor area to remain in the Proposed Floor Area table, updates

the section, plan and elevation to describe the building being proposed, and

incorporates any other changes not detailed herein, is required. Alternatively, if

the DOB agrees that the floor area in the synagogue menanine should be

classified as zoning floor area, then it should issue an intent to revoke the zoning
approval.

2. The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of

interbuilding voids. The Commissioner should not approve any
unsafe building.

The proposed building has an "interbuilding
void,"2

which is a large empty area

that may be nominally used for accessory building mechanical purposes, but

which is mostly empty space not intended for habitation. In the past, both the

Department and the BSA have approved such spaces, which according to those

interpretations may be of unlimited size.

Interbuilding voids are still a novel construction technique and at 161 feet floor-

to-floor this one is the largest ever proposed. When the Special Lincoln Square

District was adopted in 1993, such a concept was never considered because it was

inconceivable. There is a substantial record regarding the design and adoption of

the Special Lincoln Square District, which tells us that the district regulations

were adopted, in part, to "control
height"

"in response to the issues raised by the

height and form of recent developments."3 The tallest of these "recent
developments"

was 545
feet,' which is over 200 feet shorter than the current

proposal. New York City codes do not directly address interbuilding voids or

their use, and developers, the DOB and the BSA have interpreted them just as

they would any other mechanical floor.

But interbuilding voids are not just another mechanical floor. They are a new

building technique that are not well addressed in any of our regulations. Just

because they contain a nominal amount of mechanical equipment does not mean

that they should be treated as any other mechanical floor. This is especially true

since the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) has expressed

questions regarding the safety of this new construction technique. Once those

concerns were expressed, all approvals of buildings using the technique should

have been suspended until the FDNY questions were answered and stop work

orders for buildings under construction should have been issued.

2
"Intra-building

void" sold t im, but the phrase "interbuilding
void"

now appears to be com ibn ont sues its use.
3 N 940127 (A) ZRM, >ecember 2
4 The Millennium Tow r at 101 We

GEORGE M. JANES& AS OCIA1ES
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It does not matter that the technique may be legal under zoning. The New York

City Building Code clearly grants the Commissioner the powers to override an

approval if there is an issue of "safety or health":

Any matter or requirement essential for the fire or
structural safety of a new or existing building or
essential for the safety or health of the occupants or
users thereof or the public, and which is not covered by
the provisions of this code or other applicable laws and
regulations, shall be subject to determination and
requirements by the commissioner in specific cases.5

[Emphasis added]

The FDNY's concerns

In 2017, I brought the concept of interbuilding voids to the a+tantion of the

FDNY. At that time, the Bureau of Operations - Office of City Planning was

üñfamiliar with this new building technique. I provided drawings in the hope that

these drawings could be examined with a consideration for both fire safety and

ftre operations. Later, on May 3, 2018, the FDNY expressed the following
concerns about a building with a large interbuilding void on East 62nd Street:

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed consWction @
249 East 62 street ("dumbbell tower"):

· Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts... will there be access doors from the fire stairs.

·
Ability of FDNY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair to another within

the shaft in the event that one ofthe stairs becomes untenable.

· Will the void space be protected by a sprinkler as a "concealed space."

· Will there be provisions for smoke contral/smoke exhaust within the void space.

· Void space that contain mechanical equipment... how would FDNY access those areas for
operations.

These concerns and questions appear informal because they were sent out as an

email by the FDNY Office of Community Affairs rather than a formal

memorandum from the FDNY. I contacted the Bureau of Operations to confirm

their accuracy, which that office did.

On August 31, 2018, I called Captain Simon Ressner, the person who put the

FDNY's safety concerns in writing, asking him the status of the FDNY's

concerns regarding interbuilding voids. He informed me that the FDNY has had

no communication with the DOB since the DOB was informed of the FDNY's

safety concerns. He also said that the FDNY had some communication with the

Department of City,P_lanning._where-the..FDNY's concerns were acknowledged,
but no answers we e provi§ggfigwgo sy

Scott D. Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner

5 §28-103.8

_________. ____ ___ __._ __. _. ._.. ___ _ _ ___ ___..__ ___

GEORUE M. JANHs & A ;soc|A I t_5
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Further, Captain Ressner told me that the FDNY had not been asked to comment

on the West 66* Street building, and, indeed, only knew of its existence because I

sent the ZD1 to him. When asked about the parts of the ZD1 for West 66* Street

labeled "FDNY access,"
he informed me that he could not make a determination

as to the adequacy of these spaces based upon so little information. He would

need to see full building plans, which, according to our expediter, are not

available to the public.

As a citizen of the City of New York, I have to say that this lack of

communication or concern over FDNY's questions is shocking. All New Yorkers

expect our City agencies to be working together and sharing information, but in

this case it appears that the following is true:

1. A new building technique (the void) is introduced;
2. No one from the DOB informs the FDNY;

3. A private citizen brings this to the FDNY's attention;

4. FDNY expresses concern and asks several questions, in writing,

reganting the safety of fire operations within the void;

5. Those questions are met with silence from the DOB;

6. DOB continues to approve buildings with the same technique, which

are even larger and more extreme.

Most issues involving zoning challenges are technical and esoteric, impacting an

element of form or use. While these issues are important, they almost never

involve possible physical harm. The FDNY's questions rise to a completely
different level. This is a question of building safety, a fundamental role of

government- which has been left unanswered. The DOB should have never

granted an approval to a building where the FDNY has expressed questions

regarding fire safety and operations.

Building code §28-103.8 anticipates situations that are not well addressed in the

Zoning Resolution, Building Code, and/or Construction Code and provides the

Commissioner of Buildings the ability, indeed the obligation, to make a

determination on this construction technique as an issue of public safety. Simply,

safety trumps zoning, as it should.

Other agencies are also recognizing that interbuilding voids are a problem but not

for the same reasons the FDNY has expressed. In a January 2018 town hall event,
the Mayor and Chair of CPC Marissa Lago stated that interbuilding voids were a

problem and that DCP was working with the Department of Buildings to find a

solution. In May and September of 2018, I met with the head of the Manhattan

office of DCP and h what they are, and where they
become problemat c from and i 41k perspective, and I understand

that City Council 1 ad lan meetings and concerns. All

agree that vast, ov isizåf cet are a problem and that they
undermine the intc it of the * in e Zoning Resolution, while not

GI ORGl M JANES & A SOC
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providing any public benefit. Council Member Rosenthal and Manhattan

Borough President Brewer have both repeatedly and publicly voiced their concern

about this technique as a loophole around zoning's bulk regulations that does

nothing to improve the quality or amount of housing in the City.

But most importantly, this novel technique may not be safe. Our codes give

Commissioner Chandler the authority to act to protect safety, and act he must.

3. Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts

of the zoning lot. They must be linked.

While the tower portion of a building constructed under the tower-on-base

regulations has no height limit, height is efectively regulated by linking tower

coverage to the "bulk
packing"

rule. We know this because the City Planning
Commission (CPC) stated as much in their approval of the tower-on-base

regulations:

"The height of the tower would be effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower
coverage (30 to 40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55

to
60%)."6

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own flavor of the tower-on-base

regulations but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same:

"Fu:the-more, in order to control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the district. These
proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage controls for the base and tower
portions of new development and require a minimum of 60 pement of a development's
total floor area to be located below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building
heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the

remaining development sites.

In response to the Community Board's concern that a height limit of 275 feet should be
applied throughout the district, the Commission believes that specific limits are not

generally necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the
proposed mandated envelope and coverage controls should predictably regulate the
heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these controls would

sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of
development involving zoning lot mergers."7

The key components of the tower-on-base regulations (tower coverage and floor

area under 150 feet (the so-called bulk packing rule)) only function as intended

when they are applied over the same lot area. Because this zoning lot is split by a

zoning district boundary, the applicant, relying upon ZR 77-02, decided that tower

coverage is calculated on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot (35,105 SF), while the

area under 150 feet)s calenlated an the entire vening lot (54,687 SF), regardless

of zoning district. REVIEWED BY
Scott D. Pavan, RA

Buivvyli Commissioner
6 N 940013 ZRM
7 N 940127 (A) ZRM
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The applicant's reading of 77-02 is in error. While ZR 82-34 instructs that floor

area under 150 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot, it does not also

follow that tower coverage (82-36) should be calculated on a different portion of

the zoning lot, as such a reading is contrary to the purpose of the tower-on-base

regulations and leads to absurd results.

A basic principle of statutory construction is that the same phrase or term should

be given a consistent meaning when interpreting a statute. In the applicant's

interpretation, the term "zoning
lot"

means a large area (54,687 SF) under 82-34

(bulk packing) and a small area (35,105 SF) under 82-36 (tower coverage). Not

only does this interpretation violate this basic principle that the same words

should have the same meaning, it is also in conflict with the intent of the statute as

detailed in the CPC findings.

Another bedrock principle of legislative construction, going back over 100 years,8

is that legislatures do not intentionally act irrationally or promote absurd results.

"We Legislature is presumed to have intended that good will result from its laws, and a
bad result suggests a wrong interpn:tation. . . . Where possible a statute will not be
construed so as to lead to . . . absurd consequences or to self-contradiction."

(McKinney's Statutes § 141); City_of.BuBlo v, Roadway Transit Co., 303 N.Y. 453,
460-461 (1952); livan v. Prudential Ins. Co., 207 N.Y. 315 (1913).

It bears repeating: "A bad result suggests a wrong
interpretation."

In the context

of the tower-on-base building form, the interpretation the applicant has proposed

produces a bad result which goes against the intent of the regulations. Perhaps the

best evidence for the bad result is the current application, which produces a

building over 200 feet taller than the Millennium Tower, the 545-foot tower that

created the impetus to adopt the amendments to the Special District. These

amendments were, in part, intended to control building height and to prevent

additional buildings like Millennium Tower. But more than that, if the applicant's

interpretation was actually correct, and all floor area under 150 feet on the zoning
lot counts as area under 150 feet, while tower coverage only counts in the R10

equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then this building could have easily been

more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the special district regulations; the

applicant appears to be showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole their

interpretation creates.

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are lots

9 and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet

8 Ris concept has been rçpngç4ly affirmed in more recent years in both land use and other
contexts. For exampl- ' N.YJd'

75 (2017), decided less than one year

ago, the Court of App- 'vacuum-like' readings of statutes in
'isolation with absolan i 'contrary to the purpose and intent of
the underlying statisa. - - her operative features of the statute's
core overview proced• r
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and are in the R8 zoning district. Using the applicant's logic and interpretation of

the SLSD and 77-02, the applicant could have expanded their zoning lot to

include these sites,
9 which would have added approximately 45,000 SF of

existing floor area under 150 feet.10 This mning lot merger would have required

no transfer of floor area, or "air
rights,"

and would not change anything about

these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other

than keeping any future development to less than 150 feet. Their existing floor

area would just be used in the tower-on-base calculations, which would have

allowed the applicant to construct an even taller building.

Such a paper transaction would have allowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these

existing buildings to be counted as being below 150 feet in the bulk packing
calculations. The net effect of such an action would be to allow the tower to

increase by two stories or 32 feet."

Using the applicant's interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing
buildings under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing
buildings are in a non-tower zoning district (not R9 or R10, or their commercial

equivalents). Yet the CPC wrote in their findings about the impact of zoning lot

mergers on the tower-on-base form in Lincoln Square:

"The Commission also believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the
resultant building form and scale even in the case of development involving zoning lot
mergers." [Emphasis added.]

If the applicant's interpretation were correct, then there is no way that this CPC
belief could be accurate. To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the

applicant's interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base buildi-g proposed

at 249 East 62"d Street.

' With the consent of the owners of lots 9 and 10.
" The ZD1 interprets the 60% rule as 60% of the maximum allowable floor area on the lot, not the
floor area permitted. The text of 82-34, however, instructs "60 percent of the total #floor area#
permitted," which is not necessarily the maximum floor area allowed, and less floor area may be
permitted than the maximum allowed. In the case of this building, the applicant's interpretation,
while in error, is not material since the building is proposed at the maximum floor area allowed.
In this hypothetical scenario, however, floor area permitted would require a literal interpretation of
the text: the total floor area for which a permit is, or will be, granted.
H A 45,000 SF increase n that 40% of that area, or 18,000 SF,
could be moved from re base o '

uilding is. o the tower over 150 feet, effectively
allowing the tower to i r 32 fe= t using 16 feet FTF heights. The height
of the base can be mai taingdpp rplate >f the base, which would result in a
better floor plate for ruidential u eeping the sam floor plate and raising floor-to-floor
heights by less than or foot per floor base.

GEORGL M. JANES&A: SOCIATi-5
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160'

460·

Actual tower-on-base proposal at 249 E. 62 Sweet

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base building with a massive void. Here,

the R10 equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet from the wide street

the tower faces. If all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted

for bulk packing outside the R10 equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower is

only counted on the R10 equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot

can be expanded to cover much of the block. If that is done, then all floor area

under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground Goor of the new building will be

in buildings to stay on the lot. This zoning lot would require no transfer of

development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the

existing developments in the height limited mid-blocks. The following shows

how such a building might be massed out:

er

0ecacc M. JANES & A SOCIAlES
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The applicant's interpretation would
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light

yellow) to contribute all the floor area
147' 73/16"

bulk packing requires.

64 64

160,
620'

Possible tower on base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk

packing

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the

midblock. They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this

new building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at

levels higher than 150 feet. In the prior example there were 13 residential floors

over 150 feet. With this interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors

in the main portion of the building are over 150 feet. This example shows

expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise the building to 150 feet

so that the height can be maintained. It could have just as easily been a single

floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly

unrealistic, is actually 11 feet shorter than what the applicant is actually proposing
on the

18th
floor of their building.

While the absurdit v of rpr tation is self-evident, it must also

be said that there i no ror d .sign rationale for zoning text to

be read as such. 'I se 30% tower cov age standard came out of DCP

GEORGEM. JANES & A ;SOCIATES
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studies from 30 years ago'2 that found that older towers fem the 1960s and 70s

were largely at or near the 40% maximum coferage. Towers from the 1980s were

smaller, averaging just 27% with some extreme cases as low as 20%. The record

shows the 30% minimum on tower coverage, linked with "bulk
packing,"

was

intended to act as a control on tower height. At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower

proposed on West 66th Street has a coverage of 21% on its zoning lot. At its

smallest, it covers just 19%. It must cover between 30% and 40% of the zoning

lot, which means it should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF. The tower

coverage is too small; the approval should be revoked.

4. Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate

to their mechanical use.

The DOB has the responsibility to determine that spaces claimed as exempt from

zoning floor area because they are used for mechanicals are, in fact, used for

accessory building mechanicals and are reasonably proportionate to their use. If

they are not, then the DOB must ask the applicant to redesign these spaces.

Considering the size of the 18*
floor, at 161 feet floor-to-floor, it seems unlikely

that any such review took place.

We know that, in the past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical

exemptions and questioned the validity of these spaces. I am attaching a ZRDI

dated 3/12/2010 that was reviewed by then Manhattan Deputy Borough

Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice

of Objections dated 1/12/2010'3 where the DOB questioned the applicant's use of

the mechanical exemption. This ZRD1 is notable because the building in question

is what would become known as One Fifty Seven, the tallest residential building
in Manhattan at the time.

The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB

questioning mechanical spaces, requiring the applicant to justify the spaces they
were claiming as exempt. It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the

exemption, to ensure that the spaces claimed as exempt from zoning floor area

actually should be exempt and that mechanical spaces were sized proportionately
to their mechanical purpose. This was a vital function that the DOB served in the

past and there has been no statute that required a change in policy. As this

building demonstrates, the DOB needs to police spaces that applicants are

claiming are exempt to ensure that they are appropriate to the exemption. If it

does not, the exemption is abused, which undermines the Zoning Resolution's

bulk regulations. The DOB should reexamine the spaces claimed as exempt and

require that they be proportionally sized for their mechanical purpose; if they are

not, the DOB should revoke the approval.

12
Regulating Residen 41 ,4ions, 1989; and Special Lincoln

Square District Zonin
33The original Notice f a Freedom of Information Law in
October 2017. It has dt yet

'din
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5. The small inner court is too small.

The ground level open space shown below is not a side yard because it does not

extend to the front yard line. It is surrounded by building walls and a lot line, so

therefore, it must be an inner court. While the numbers are hard to read on the

ZD1, it appears that the plan shows the narrowest dimension for this small inner

court to be just over nine feet.

WEST 66TH STREET+ (60'
WIDE = NARROW STREET)

22.W DEV ENT

N W CURB C A

OUT

4

detail of plan showing the small inner court

REVIEWED BY
Scott D. Pavan, RA

Borough Commissioner
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44Co843

ET. I STORY & CI
.

STDev a Citant

Detail of plan with dimension circled

The number shown appears to be 9.58 feet but that dimension is not taken at the

narrowest location. ZR 23-851(b)(2) requires that this inner court be at least 10

feet wide. The zoning approval should be revoked.

Final thought: a self-imposed haniship
On October 24, 2016, the DOB gave this applicant an approval for a different

building on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, which allowed the applicant to

proceed with demolition and excavation. More than four months prior to DOB's

2016 approval, the Attorney General of the State of New York approved the sale

of the Jewish Guild for the Blind (which is the former owner of the R8 portion of

the zoning lot along West 65*
Street) to the owner of this development. In

November of 2017, a new design for the current zoning lot was announced to the

public and shown to elected officials and neighbors. At this time, zoning approval

was still not sought. During the 18 months between the initial zoning approval

and the July 26, 2018 zoning approval, de-eli+ica excavation and construction of

the foundation continuéd, all based on an approval for a building no one intended

to build. This clever exercise at obfuscation has allowed construction to progress

far beyond what would be typical at this point in the approval process.

While not directly applicable to the Zoning Resolution, this issue matters because

courts, the Board of Standards and Appeals, and perhaps the DOB, all care to

varying degrees about the hardship their decisions can create, especially for

developers who have already invested significant financial resources. If a

building is anhata=*jany ennetencrea ana an errqr in the approval is found, the

more likely the err .r and evill be.gl! >wed to stand, especially if a

court is involved. a tential progress the applicant

made on construct y 8 m nths of construction activity
between the

DOB' - f a buildin that was never intended to be

idin
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built, and its approval of this current proposal. Had the applicant filed for zoning
approval in 2016 when the NYS Attorney General approved their acquisition, or

even when the proposal was shown to the public in November 2017, this

challenge would have been filed much earlier in the construction process. Any

hardship created because of a correction of an error in the approval is entirely
self-imposed and should not be a consideration for any ad=4=4=+=ative or legal

entity.

Close

Thank you for consideration of these issues and your efforts to make New York

City a better place. If you have any questions, please contact me directly at

geormN acorneianes.com.

Sincerely,

George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates

For

Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, Le-d==zk West!

And

.

John Waldes, President, 10 West 668' Street Corp~ation

With support from:

Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President

EV ED BY
Pavan, ,RA
mmissioner

Helen Rosenthal, 1 ew Yo ouncil Meml er
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Brad Hoylman, New York State Senator

Richard N. Gottfried, Member of New York State Assembly

Attachments: ZD1, PW1A for 36 West 66*
Street, ZRD1 %31

CC: Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor

Corey Johnson, New York City Council Speaker

Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan DCP

Erik Botsfoni, Deputy Dimctor, Manhattan, DCP
Beth Lebowitz, Director, Zoning Division, DCP
Captain Simon Ressner, Fire Department, City of New York

Raju Mann, Director, Land Use, New York City Council

Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7

Y

oner
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in unchange for speciid considamtion. Violation Is puninhable by imprisonment or fine or bolft. I hereby state aAthe above w.:ee
informallon is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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ammens. PW1A: Schedule A -
OCoupancy / Use

25291A 121190200
8heet 4 of 13

. .

EdeEng tageI Use Proposed Use h 2008 Codb agAelene ady men Aramurcedes.

'Floor Mmenurn I.he j2014Code 8utEng CedoOonqancy Duannot .ZonMg use Ihemen Üim 3-D14Code suAdng Code Occ DesiMaf Use
Number of I.ned Designe- Gle (s) Rooming 6Groq(s) Nisnber at I.ned Danlgne- Gmup(e) Rooming

reene gpen none? i.nes (sc) | Permane (pse vene ener unas (ac)

001- . 18
'

100 SYee R-2 __ _ _ . 2

001 5 RES LOBBY, MAIL ROOM, PACKAGE ROOM, MECHANICAL ROOM,
CART ROOM & DOG SPA (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL)

hf +s40 19110 Û1
o n

3 es CIN S 40 SYes A-3 4

5 2. efuz MEP ROOM (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL) (BETWEEN 1ST AND 2ND

R-OOR)

MZ1 . - 40 SYe• R-2 6 2

SYNAGOGUE MEZZANINE(VACANT SPACE AT MZ1 NOT
BE OCCUPIED UNLESS AN AMENDED CO IS E •ér I WF 1ST
AND 2ND FLOOR)

005
, f SIX (6) CLASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FL

F of any sinismant le a sniedomemor and is psmishuMeby a Ana cr knprimoninent, cr bolh. Rle untl mful io ghe to a diy mismanam - e •~ . ww ,'

employee, or for a city angicyme to ecompt, eny benent, monetey or cIhannime,ether co a grainty for propert performhg to job cr Lulqi t$tesso
b exchangs for spoolel consideraAon. Viole5on in psaluhnbie by knprisonment or Ihe cr boBL I heruby state : I the abme .
ev.nn-mon n eonveamend -i.emb..t or my

12/14
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sumamies PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use an= =q
25291A 121190200

ahed 5 d 13
. .

amianng I.mpeIUse Proposed Use %be2008 Coe equMminnerenlyewenerchbrCatant

.floor Mandmurn Use Code-Bui gÓodedocupancy DaeMagf Zening Umm Mehmen Live Code B ede Occud DenAngf 2uming Use
Number d toad Group(a) RoomIrg Gump(a) ltenber er i.oad Gmup(s) Rooming Group(a)
Persone I(per) 'one? Unbe (BC) Persone (psf) onlf Unite (BC)

. 002- j E.Pee OC ] 40 IEY• R-2 2

g002 ' PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT TERRACES (NORTH)

, I Dree C)sq 6 40 . BYes I R-2 i 2

005 TFNANT ST ORAGF ROOM ACCFSSOR Y TO RE SIDEfCIAt PER FLOOR

-002- - --- - - - - - - - - -- - -- ! 30 es J R-2_ _ 2

2. rD002"
a E 2 m PRIVATE DWEU..ING UNIT TERRACES (SOUTH)

Î )YesON SYes

. OYee ON

employee, orror e cay empseyse to monept,any benem, monetary or olhanorms, eRmr so a gmMty for properly perenning me job or Lulqi M880
in exchange for upecial consideruBon, Walalian In punlahatdshy impdeonment ar tne or bcIh. I heumbyatels el the above _ggames
InRumeson In complete and correct to the bestdmy knongedge.

12f14
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manneg
PW1A·

Schedule A- Occupancy / Use g==g
25291A 121190200

Sheet 6 d 13
. .

Edeting Legal Umm Peopmean Use •vme 2008 Code equhwarne orny even ñw oMar Codes.

F1oor Uve'2inTCode Code Omgency DweAngf ÎZordng Use Medmisn UWe 2014 Code BukAng Code Occupancy Daemngf -ting Use
,Nurnber W I.ned Deelgne- Group(s) Rooming ,Group(s) Nurnber of Leed Dealgne- /Group(a) Rooming Group(s)
Persone (pef) Gone? Unite (BC) : Persone gief) tions onty' Unite (BC)

YesON) Yes

Dextte Jarne 003

5 E!. i

006 SEVEN (7)CLASS A DWELLING UNITS FLOOR

employee, or for a city employee to eccept, any benefit, inonetary or othenutes. aither so a greluity for property performing the jotr or I.A Russ
In eachenge for opeoW consideredon. Victedon is purdshable by knprisonment or Ana or both. I herety atute en the above a

le and coned to bed W any .

12/14
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s, n e PW1A: Schedule A- Occupancy / Use g=g•¿g
25291A

** 121190200
Sheet 7 of 13

floor Maximum Live 12014Coda BuBding Code Ompancy Dwelling! Zoning Use Maximum t.Ive 2014 Code Building Code Occupancy Dwellingf Zoning Use
Number of Load IDesigna- Group(s) Rooming Group(a) Number of I.mad Designe- Group(s) Rooming Gmup(s)
Persons (psf) Ms? Units (BC) Persons (psf) tlons ont† Units (BC)

007- .
CYes ONo 40 j@Yas_ _ R-2 7 2

008 y I SEVEN (7) CI.ASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR

40 RYes R-2 7 2uus-.
014 SEVEN (7)CLASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR

0 - 1 ites Ot 28 | 100 myes s-2, F-2, S-1 2B

15 B rn 5 STORM WATER DENTENTION TANK, POOL EQUIPMkNT
r ® O B O 3 ROOM,MECHANICAL 1 & 2, GENERATOR ROOM, TELEPHONE ROOM,

ATS ROOM, ELECTRICAL ROOM

. ( Yes ONd Yes

016- OY= ON 60 t 40 X Yes R-2 .

016 ACCESSORY AMENITY SPACE FOR RES. -1 NAN T S (L OUNGE ROO
d-kink- ) CONFERENCE ROOM, SERVING PANTRY) n

Falsification of any shdement is a misdeneance and is pun'mhable by a fine or imprisonment, or bodt. It is tudawful to give to a city Nan•0'ht -

employee, or tor a city employee to accept, any bene1R,monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity fbr properly perfbrmkig the job or Lik
in awiange for apachd cenaideradon Violedon is punishaNo by Wnprisonmentor Ana or both. 1hereby stale aI tie atme
information is cornplete and correa to the best of my knowledge.

12/14
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n ,
PW1A·

Schedule A-
OCCupancy / Use

•_gggg
25 291A 121190200

Shut 8 of 13

em. noameduce Pagased Use 2008 Cam epWmans edy men mr cMerCodna

fesnberd Lead Designe- Group(s) Gmpts) Nurser of Lead GroupM funemmg Gmup(s)
Pemons M denWf (BC) Perumm (pun edt UdW (BC)

oto, Yu ON 88 40 Ye R-2 2

016 LOBBYNESTIBULES_1 & 2 (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL)

018 MECHANICAL ROOM

.. . 180 40 Brm . M 2

5 2.501s- GREAT ROOM (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENDAL)

o16- .-- 68 [ 40 .3Ym _ R-2 - - 2

018 POOL, POOL TERRACE & SPA, WALKWAY,
TERRACE(ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL)

017 9 40 Yes S-1 2 e
017

{
; ELECTRICAL ROOM, MECHANICAL 80IL E N N/XW . IslSF ',

Ae -wrde descrÿ†NI ---9 E.M.R., AV ROOM e *

FahdAcanon of any ddenant Is a ndodememor und Is pedubstde by adne er knpdmonmad, at bge. It is urd add b ghe to a sty 488••nh 9$1" 1 • -

-or-.--.n,--er-e-mm.- ps-......
m eacnenge for epadel commidemnonvioladon is punisheMe by Imprisonment or 8ne ar bcti. 1hereby side 1the above o
ardbanenonis comphas and caract b the best of iny knowledge.

12/14
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. .

sumanos PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use

25291A
ma" W 121190200

She•t g of 13

Exte8ng Legal Use Proposed Use Use 2008 Code equhalents anly even foraMur Codes.

Roor Mexlmurn 7Uve 2014 Code Building Code Occupancy Doolilng! ZoningUse Maidensn (Live j2014 Code Code Occupancy Dwomngf iZoning Use
Number of 1.ood Desigree- Group(s) Rooming Group(a) Nteriber of ,Loed Designe- Rooming Group(s)
Persons (psf) inons? Units (BC) Persons I(per) Wonsonly' Units (BC)

01B- 30 _ 100 BYes R-2 - -_. _.. 2

018 8 6 MECHANICAL ROOMS & ELECTRICAL ROOM_(2)

u in- 34 L100 Pe• S1 2

019 MECHANICAL ROOMS (4), ELECTRICAL ROOM, FIRE PUMP ROOM, FIRE
RESERVE STORAGETANK.

3Yes GN O 40 BYes R-2 3 2

g o PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT LOGGIA'S (3 PER FLOOR)

o

020- . -jYes O 40 Yes R-2 3 2

026 THREE (3) CLASS A DWELLINGS PER FLOOR

027- es 40 |BYes R-2 2 L 2 e \
033 WVO (2) CLASS A DWELUNGS PER FL

Folence m of any e is e misdemeanor and is punistudbie by e fine or knprisonrnent or balh.Âts9 wfid to give to a city
®

employee, orter a city employee to accept, any bones, managery or otherwise, either es e grebdty fur properf r perfbaning the Job or Luicti

kWorrnetionis complete end correct in the best of my knondedge.

12I14

R. 001032
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ausans,
PW1A·

Schedule A - Occupancy / Use
g,ai-a,,,gge=,e,g

2 52 91A 12 1190200
sheet 10 of 13

. .

meanne togs use preposed use •use soos code animmunesamyevenairowar codne.

Floor timenon use 4 Code IButtig Code Occleancy Destigf lZordng Use Idednnan 'Uve .2014 Code Buhirig Code Occupancy DeeEngf Zordng Use
skmeer s ime .Dudens. GuouPM Roondng Grume(s) Number W Loud Dealgie- Gronq(s) Roomhg .Group(e)
Persons •q sone? taiian (ec) : persons esn sonsanly* unan (ac)

027. ChDM1 | 40 Bh____L R-2 2

033 g j PRIVATE DWELUNG UNIT LOGGIA'S (3)

Oree ON 40 IX Yem R-2 1 2

037 ONE (1) CLASS A OWELLNG UNIT PER FLOOR

40 R-2 O 2

. PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT LDGGIA'8 (2)

038- -.- -- - - - - - - - ---Ã $ÞW R¬2 0.5 | 2

038 ONE-HALF (1/2) CLASS A DUPLEX DWELLING UNIT

03e- _ Dh D"·Ï -.m J 40-b Y••_ _ j R-2 O 5

039 ONE-HALF CLASS A DWELLINGS PER FL *

F•a-n am=gof any statemurd in a inledemeanor and is puduhable by a the or impdeomnent, ar bott.Rin we albi to give to a ety W••he••bammmss rgg * r
employee. ar for a city eugloyee kn scount, suiy benellt, snonetary or ethunnium ensor as a grukay for pmport -

performhg tge job or _LadgI useo
b anzeiange for species considenman.viesmson is pasdshalde by Irnprisonment ar Eno or both. I hereby state i 10ge above stpumans\
ingbneanon is complets and corram eethe heat Wany -----

12/14
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aumense PW1A: Schedule A-
Occupancy / Use

g,oanggg,g
25291A

'A"' 121190200
Sheet 11 a 13

Exle8ng Legal Use Proposed Une *the 2008 Cods equivafants only even Ibr oMer Codes.

Roor ÎMaximum Uve
' 4 Code Bunding Coile Öcctip u cy Denningf Zening Use Madnnsn UWe 2014 Code Bulktig Code Occupancy DueHingf Zoning Use

)Number of Lead }Group(a) flooming ;Group(s) Nurnber W Load DeaIgne- Group[a) Rooming Group(s)
Persons (pul) Units (BC) Persons (pef) 8ons only' Unns (BC)

039- CY•OM 12 ! 40 Yes S-1 ( 2 _

039 5 PLUMBING, TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL ROOM #1, ELECTRICAL ROOM
#2, FIRE PUMP ROOM, MECHANICAL

OY•e ON 40 |X Yes R-2 2

038 PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT LOGGIA'S (2)

OYes ON 40 |@Yea I R-2 2

. 39 g 8 PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT LOGGIA'S (1)

tYes Q N 5. Yes

Dewe occ -o40

/
OYes DN SYes

Fudsincationof any stalement is e miedsmeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. It is unk wiluIto give to a city Namat (A. .. n
employee, or for a cRy arrydayee In eccept, smy benefit, monetary or otherwise, eilhor as e gnduty for propsi "performing the job or Luitil sso
in exchange thr specimi consideration. Violation is punishable by knprisonment or tie or boBL I hereby otste b# the above semese · o
inronnailon is complete and correct to the bout of my knowledge.

12h4

R. 001034
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PW1A·
Schedule A- OccupancyIUse Q ;•,,g,•g y, g

25291A
P°"'885 121190200

Sheet 12 d 13

Engelhg LegmI Use Proposed Use 2008 Code eniabeheds on‡ even ArcMurCodes,

Hoor ~Mednue
Use~

2014 Code Biddng Code Oongmcy Deeingf Zoning Use admann Uve 2014 Code sulking Code Occgency Deenbgf Zoning Use -
Number of l.ced Desipe- Gunspge) Roomhg Gunsp(s) Shenber of (.and Gog(s) Romning Gro (a)
Pemone (pen trone? junna (sc) pufoone i(pef) eat unus (ac)

RO - Yes DN 3 40 S-1 2

F-R ELECTRICAL ROOM & STORAGE ROOMS
OF

uEcumCAL UNITS
OF

.. . 5 . pen S-1 1 _ 2

. . suR a SATELUTE TERRAl L ROOM

--
I. - _L•

Feimmentionof eny elmimmort is a eniederseenor and is pimishutle by a Ana ar Impriennmast, cr bcGL It in urdswIbi ID ggveto e dty 8mes••urn88•••98•••epea \· A ygggit -. , ,
employee, or for a city ernployee to ecompl.any benefit,monatury cr clhenules, emuerso a gretuty for properly pedenning tie job or Luigi Ruseo
In eschage Ibr spedal considersdon. Violedon le pimishable by knpdmonment or Ane or boBL I hereby state all tie obove se•mse ons
insension gocomphne and aned to the best of my knoudedget

12/14
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PW1A Shem 13 of 13

2 Building Notes to appear on the Certificate of Occupancy

EXHIBIT 2: 2017000441503
EXHIBIT 4: 2017000441504
EXHIBIT 5: 2017000441505
ZLDA· 2017000441506

ACCESSORY USES RESTRICTED TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING AND THEIR GUESTS FOR WHOM NO ADMISSION OR MEMEBERSHIP
FEES MAY BE CHARGED (SUBCELLAR & 16TH FLOOR).

O

- E m

3 Appilom ants and Signatures Requ¾d Ibr alf a

Faisificatlen Uf any sts snent is a mladameanor and is punishable by a fine or knprisonment, or bolh. it is tadawM to give in a cRyemployee, or pmme prtat)
for a city employee to t acept, any benedit. monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for propedy performing the Jobor In exchange for apecial
consideration. Violatip la punishatHe by knprisonment or fine or both. I hereby state all the above information is complets and corred to the L i
best of my knowledge, BED

Date

8(yfts

P.E. / R.A. Seat (apply seal then aign and date over sed)

12/14
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DEPT. S 110463418 Job Number

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form
scismer scan e

Location inf6wnadon (To be completed by e.Bulldings Department ofncial liepplicable)

soseugh.Manhattan Slock 1010 i.ot 7503 BlN 192S723 Job No. 120011192

aeq== he Appmved we consons

Fonow-up oppointment required? Yes No

Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Secdon(or 2R 12-10

Other-semrufary Zoning Resolu on or Code SecOon(s) ZR 34-42 & ZR 34-422
comments:
This CCD1 Response Form hereby supersedes the CCO1 previously issued on March 12. 2010.

. Request for a.determinsUon to include the horizontal branches of'the plumbing lines and their respective chases in

co'Iculating roning mechanical dedsglions..uridet ZR 12-10, In hqueby approvedhased on drawings subatitted nos.
Z-1, Z-10. Z-11 and 2-12, dated Febsuary 18; 2010.

Neme of Authortzed Moviewer(please pdnty Raytnond Plumey FAIA

Title (please prin0: Deputy Borough

Authorized Dete:04-62-10 Time: 4:30 PM

issuer.s:whena n two. dese, on hah orese and d§ach GMsfon%.

Challen e
Denie

Date: 11/1g/2018 R. 001037
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110 463 418
ZRD1: Zoning Resolution

Buildings Determination Form

Must be typewritten.

• .

1 Location Information Required Ibr aHrequests on liled applications. 05137 - obj -01,07

House No(s) 1'43 Street Name WEST $7ÝH stREET

Boro.ughMANHATTAN Block 1010 Lot 7503 BIN1023723 CB No.105

Applicantf inforrhatl¿ri Reqbired for ell requ'ests'ois.Úledapplications.

Last NSIfie Davidsòh First Name JameS Middle initial

Business NÈme SLCE A~±!L*CtS Business Telephone 212-979-B400

Business Address 841 Broadway; 7th Floor Busl(iess Fax ____ __
city New York state NY zip 10003 Mobile Telephone

E-Mall License Number 014019

License Type P.E. R.A. DOB PENS ID 8 (if prallable)

3 Attendee Infotrnatjon Requiredit dliferent from AppHcentin section 2 or no Applicent.

Relationship to the propetty: Filing Representa0ve Attorney Other:

Last Nar=eS!!berman First Name Nathan Middle Inltlal B.

Business Name COriStIUCtlOn Consulting Associates, Inc. Business Telephone 212-385-1818

usiness Address 100 CHURCH STREET, SUITE #1625 Business Fax 212-385-1911

city New York stateNY zip 10007 Mobile Telephone

E-Mail Licens-'R=g :pation # (if P,E/R.A/Attorney)
0011 PENS ID $ (If gvaHable)

4 Nature of·Rinquest Re‡iireaf ñvaniquests. onty one::equest may be submmeSporAurn.

Islate:efae.46616rmony iq reqùést 26nMg%|¾ttl0s d|itannination ($60 other tequÄ, use CCO1 tbrm)
Determinq(lon-requestissu.ed-to: Borough Cornmissioner's Office Technical Affpirs

Job associated-wjth·th!s request? Yes .(prov|q9job#/doc#/examiner narne below) No

Job Number:120011102 Document Number.4 Examiner.K. Rayden

Has this request been previously denied? Yes (attach all denied request form(s) and attachment(s)) No

Indicate total number of pages submittedwtih this request, including attachments: (attachment may ndt be larger than 11" x 17)
Indicate relevant Zoning Resolutionsection(s): 12-10 Z.R., 34-42 Z.R., 34-422 Z.R.

Indicate-all Buildings Department officials thatsyou have previously reviewed this Issue with (if any):

Borough Commissioner Gode &.Zoning Speciallst General CounseFs Office

. Deputy Borough-Commissioner Chief PlarEExaminer Other: High RiSe.Exam

Spfafanca 5- Appointment-date: Appointment time:

Appointment . ed V4th:

Comments:

Reviewed By. . Date Tirne:

REVIEWED BY
Scott D. Pavan, RA

Borough Commissioner 08

Denie

Date: n/19/2018 R. 001038
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ZRD1 p4os2
5 Description of Request (addlional space is avatebts on page 3)

N_gtg: Buildings D6partment officinite will only intespret.or clarify the Zoning Resolutign. Any retguest for variations of
the Zoning Resolution must be figerd with the Board of Standards and Appeals (8SA) or the Department of City Planning
(DCP).

Please Itemize all attactunents. including planersketches, submitted with this Ibrm. Ir request is based on a plan examiner objection. type In the
appHcable objection text exactly as it appears onthe ob|ecIlon shoot

Respectfully request determination that objection #1 and #7 to PAA dated 1/12/t0 which states:

[1] SF Deductions - typical floors. The square footage taken for plumbing chases is excessive.
Deductions have been taken where there appears to be no plumbir)g or ductwork. Correct

zoning calculations.

[7] The mechanical deductions submittedon 2/5/10 are still excessive. There are deductions
taken in areas where there does not appear to be mechanical equpment/plumbing to support
the deductions. Revise the mechanical deductions. Deductions can only be taken where there
is slab penetration. There are NO deductions for areas where plumbing/mechanical ductwork is

running horizontally!

The mechanical deductions taken for plumbing vertical & horizontal chase are in compliance with the definition and
intent of exclusion from floor area as per Sec. 12-10 ZR. for the fellowlag teasons:

1. Subject application is for the constme.tion of a High Rise Luxury Tranalent Hotel and Residential Condd!r,!= above,
requiring Iarger gliameter piping to prope'rty tempthe waterend weste demands requiring thicker pipe .shafts.

2. The hotpl,r-com arrangements taquireJnutlple ptle stleIts hasatue each unit has a fulf bath and in some units
multiple.bathrooms, thus incirgesing the typical percent of shalt dpductions. AddRionally the non typical luxurious hotel
bathrooms often-win hdve.ashowerin adnion to a bathtub thus requiring alldRional hairizontal and vertical pipe-shafts.
In many cases the showers are outfitted with shower heads In thore than one wall of the shower requiring even mdre
horizontal and ve.rtical pipe runs/shafts.

3. The design of the residential condominium Include many very targe units with multiple bedrooms, many having their
own bathroom, thus increasing the number of shafts and the percentage of plumbing and mechanical shaft deductions.

4. Many of the residential master bathrooms wig haves shower in addition to the bathtub, these showers will have
shower heads in more thah one of the shower enclosure waBs requiring additional horizontal and vertical shafts.

5. The residential kitclvan designs call for tiletures on more than one or two walls to accommodate luxurious amenities
i.e. more than one dishefasher, ice mact)Ine, separate cook tops and ovens, multiple sinks, etc. Thus the need.for more
than the typical number of wet horizontal er vertical.shafts.

6. it is proposed to use vertical heat pumps to heat and cool the residential units and that fresh air is supplied to both the
hotel and residential units, further increasing the percentage of mechanical (shaft) deductions.

7. It is important to note that spacial and construction cost ecorlomy has been sacrificed i.e-. few back to back bathroorns
or kitchens, to create luxurious layouts, all resulting in mechanical deductions at a higher range.

Nore: aunningsDeparenanrDeememina0an wer be issueeren abe atos nesporIse Form

Challenge
Denied

Date:12/2g/2018 R. 001039

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/16/2021 01:36 PM INDEX NO. 160565/2020

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 37 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/16/2021

108 of 136



2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019

Note: Buildings Department.Uetermination will be isattest.on the ZRDi·Response Forrn

7 Statements and Signature Required for all requests

I hereby state that all of the above information is correct and complete to the DesIof J E D
my imowle4ge. FalsNicationof any statement is a miBdemeanorand Is punishable Date
by a fins or imprisonment, or bd.th.It is unlawful to give to a City employee. or for a
City empfoyee to accept. any benefit, thonetary or otherwise. either as a gratuity for
properly performing the job or In exchange for special consideration. Violation is .

t'
, . Z/ a

punisháble by Imprisonment or-fina. or both.

0240

P.E. / R.A ea (ap sign and date over ses/ -

Reviews By

REVIEWED BY .
Scott D. Pavan, RA

Borough Commissioner stos

thallen e
Denie

Date: 11/19/2018
R. 001040
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Buildings

Rick D. Chandler, P.E. January 14, 2019
Commissioner

Martin Rebholz . .

Borough Commissioner
Luigl Russo (Applicant)

Manhattan Office SLCE Architects, LLP

1359 Broadway
280 Broadway,

3"' Fl. New York, NY 10018
New York, NY 10007
x@buildings.nyc.gov

+1 212 393 2615 tel h
+1 e4e soo e170 fax West 66 Sponsor LLC

805 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Re: INTENT TO REVOKE APPROVAL
36 West

66"'
Street, New York, NY 10023

Block: 1118, Lot 45

NB Job Application Number: 121190200 (the "Proposed Bu!!ding")

To Whom It May Concern,

The Department of Buildings (the "Department") intends to revoke the approval

of construction documents in connection with the NB job application referenced

above, pursuant to Section 28-104.2.10 of the Administrative Code of the City of

New York ("AC"), within fifteen calendar days of the posting of this letter by mail

unless sufficient information is presented to the Department to demonstrate that

the approval should not be revoked. Specifically, the Department intends to

revoke the approval of the Zoning Diagram ("ZD1") approved and posted on the

Department's website on July 26, 2018 (the "Subject ZD1"). The Subject ZD1 is

in connection with Post Approval Amendments ("PAA") 15 through 18 for the

Proposed Building which have not been approved.

Pursuant to AC § 28-104.2.10, the Department may revoke approval of

construction documents for failure to comply with the provisions of the AC, other

applicable laws or rules, or whenever a false statement or misrepresentation of
material" fact in the submittal documents upon the basis of which the approval

was issued, or whenever any approval or permit has been issued in error.

The Department intends to revoke the approval of the Subject ZD1 for the

following reascñs set forth in the attached objections. The proposed mechanical

space on the 18th floor of the Proposed Building does not meet the definition of

"accessory
use"

of § 12-10 of the New York City Zoning Resolution. Specifically,
the mechanical space with a floor-to-floor height of approximately 160 feet is not

customarily found in connection with residential uses.

build safe live safe
R. 001041
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Buildings

Accordingly, the ZRD2 issued on November 19, 2018, in respcñse to a public challenge pursuant to 1

RCNY § 101-15, of the Subject ZD1, is hereby rescinded. An approved ZD1 shall be posted at the time of

the approval of the associated PAA.

In order to prevent revocatian of the approval upon the expiration of the fifteen-day notice period, you

must contact the Deveicpment HUB office immediately to schedule an appointment to present

information to the Department demonstrating that the ZD1 approval should not be revoked. Your

respcñse may be deemed unresponsive if the architect or engiñêêr of record fails to attend the

appointment.

Sincerel

com lissioner

Martin Rebholz, .A.

Borough Commissicñer

MR/po

Cc: John Raine, Deputy Borough Commissioner Radñéy Gittens, Deputy Borough Comm|ss|õñêr
Calvin Warner, Chief Construction inspectci Premises File

build safe live safe a o0,on
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NYC Ora boma d Hub
Department of Buildings

80 Centre Street
Third Floor

New York, New York 10013

Buildings nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov

Notice of Comments

Owner: David Rothstein Date: 01/14/19

West 66th Sponsor LLC Job Application #: 121190200

805 Third Ave. NY, NY 10022 Application Type: NB

Premises Address: 36 West 66 St.

Applicant: Luigi Russo
Zoning District: C4-7

SLCE Architects, LLP Block: 1118 Lot: 45 Doc(s):

1359 Broadway NY, NY 10018

Examiner's Signature: Marguerite Baril Job Description: NB

Obj. Doc Section of Date comments

# # Code Comments nesolved

1 16 The proposed mechanical space on the
18*

floor does

not meet the definition of "accessory
use"

as per ZR
ZR 12-10 12-10 (b). Specifically, mechanical space with a

floor-to-floor height of approximately 160 feet is not

customarily found in connection with residential uses.

1

. 0 1043
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Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP FRIED FRANK 

One New York Plaza 

New York, New York 10004­1980 

Tel: +1.212.859.8000 

Fax: +1.212.859.4000 

www.friedfrank.com 

Direct Line: +1.212.859.8927 

Email: david.karnovsky@friedfrank.com 

January 25, 2019 

Via Email 

Martin Rebholz, RA 

Borough Commissioner 

New York City Department of Buildings 

280 Broadway, 3rd Floor 

New York, NY 10007 

Scott Pavan, RA 

Borough Commissioner (Development Hub) 

New York City Department of Buildings 

80 Centre Street, 3rd Floor 

New York, NY 10013 

Re: Intent to Revoke Approval 

36­44 West 66th Street, Manhattan Block 1118, Lots 14, 45, 46, 47, and 48 

Job No. 121190200 

Dear Commissioners Rebholz and Pavan: 

This firm is special land use counsel to West 66th Sponsor LLC (the "•Applicant") in 

connection with proposed development at 36­44 West 66th Street, New York, New York, 

identified as Block 1118, Tax Lots 14, 45, 46, 47, and 48 on the Tax Map of the Borough of 

Manhattan (the "Proposed Development"). We write in response to your letter dated January 14, 

2019 stating the Department of Buildings' (the "Department") intention to revoke the July 26, 

2018 Zoning Diagram ("ZD1") approved in connection with Post Approval Amendments 15 

through 18 for the Proposed Development. 

The "Notice of Comments" appended to the January 14 letter states that "[t]he proposed 

mechanical space on the 18th floor does not meet the definition of "accessory use" as per ZR 12­

10(b)" on the basis that "mechanical space with a floor­to­floor height of approximately 160 feet 

is not customarily found in connection with residential uses." This objection has no basis in the 

text of the Zoning Resolution, and directly contradicts prior determinations of the Department as 

well as a recent decision by the Board of Standards and Appeals (the "BSA"). In effect, the 

Department's objection would establish a limitation upon the floor­to­floor height of mechanical 

New York • Washington DC • London • Frankfurt 

Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP is a Delaware Limited Liability Partnership 

2019-89-A and 2019-94-A 07/29/2019
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Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP 

spaces where none exists under the Zoning Resolution. Such action would be ultra vires, and 

arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of discretion. 

The Department has officially determined that the Zoning Resolution does not govern the 

floor­to­floor heights of floors used for mechanical equipment, and those determinations were 

confirmed by the BSA last year in its decision in BSA Calendar No. 2016­4327­A (the "BSA 

Decision"). 

On July 21, 2016, the Department granted permits for a new building planned at 15 East 

30th Street in Manhattan, for which the second, third and fourth stories will be used for 

mechanical equipment and have a total height of 132 feet. In a ZRD­2 dated June 29, 2016, the 

Department of Buildings issued a response to a zoning challenge to this determination stating 

that 'Ttlhere is no prohibition in the Zoning Resolution on the height of building stories 

regardless of use or occupancy." (ZRD­2, p. 2). In a subsequent determination dated March 1, 

2017, the Department stated that the second, third and fourth stories could be excluded from the 

building's floor area because "those stories contain mechanical equipment throughout each story, 

which supports the building's mechanical systems" and that "Ttlhe Zoning Resolution does not 

regulate the floor­to­ceiling height of a building's mechanical spaces." (BSA Decision, p. 1). 

The Department's determinations were appealed to the BSA by the challengers. In a July 

11, 2017 submission to the BSA made by the Department's Assistant General Counsel, the 

Department stated without any qualification that "the Zoning Resolution does not contain any 

regulations on the floor­to­ceiling height of a building's mechanical spaces." (July 11, 2017 

Letter, p. I).1 The Department of City Planning submitted a letter dated July 20, 2017 from the 

Director of the Zoning Division that stated that "there are no regulations in the Zoning 

Resolution controlling the height of mechanical floors." (July 20, 2017 DCP Letter, p. 1). This 

position of both the Department of Buildings and the Department of City Planning was affirmed 

in full by the BSA. Its decision states: 

[B]ased upon its review of the record, the definition of 'floor area' set forth in ZR § 12­

10 and the Zoning Resolution as a whole, the Board finds that the Zoning Resolution 

does not control the floor­to­floor ceiling height of floor space used for mechanical 

equipment. (BSA Decision, p. 4) 

Nothing in the Department's determinations or the BSA Decision supports the notion that there 

is a distinction between the floor­to­floor heights of the mechanical floors proposed at 15 East 

30th Street (totaling 132 feet in height) and the floor­to­floor height of the mechanical space on 

the 18th floor of the Proposed Development. 

The Department's January 14 letter nevertheless asserts that it may restrict the floor­to­

floor heights for mechanical space where by claiming that the mechanical space on the 18th floor 

does not meet the definition of "accessory use" under ZR Section 12­10(b), on the purported 

1 We note that the prior statements of the Department refer to floor­to­ceiling heights and the current objection 

refers to floor­to­floor heights. For purposes of the issues discussed in this letter, there is no meaningful distinction 

between the floor­to­floor heights and floor­to­ceiling heights of mechanical spaces. The Zoning Resolution does 

not regulate either. 

2 
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basis that its floor­to­floor height of approximately 160 feet is not "customarily found in 

connection with residential uses." 

In the first instance, mechanical space is not a "use" and characterizing it as such is a 

plain misreading of the Zoning Resolution. 

Under ZR Section 12­10, a "use" is defined as: 

(a) any purpose for which a #building or other structure# or an open tract of land may be 

designed, arranged, intended, maintained or occupied; or 

(b) any activity, occupation, business or operation carried on, or intended to be carried 

on, in a #building or other structure# or on an open tract of land. 

Mechanical space is none of these things and is nowhere described or classified under the Zoning 

Resolution as a "use." Instead, floor space used for mechanical equipment is part of the gross 

area of a building which is not included in the definition of "floor area" under the Section 12­10 

definition of floor area, and forms part of the residential, commercial, or manufacturing use of a 

building. See ZR Section 12­10(8) definition of Floor Area. 

Mechanical space is therefore no more a "use" under the Zoning Resolution than cellar 

space, elevator or stair bulkheads, attic space, floor space with stairwells, and all other forms of 

floor space included in a building which are excluded from the calculation of floor area. Stated 

simply: (i) the use of the Proposed Building is for residential use under Use Group 2 and 

community facility use under Use Group 3; and (ii) the residential and community facility uses 

will consist of floor space that either: (a) meets the definition of floor area, or (b) is excluded 

from the definition of floor area. The mechanical space on the 18th floor falls squarely within the 

category of floor space excluded from the definition of floor area. The Department's assertion 

that mechanical space is instead a "use" is wholly unsupported by the Zoning Resolution. 

Moreover, mechanical space cannot in any sense be characterized as an "accessory use," 

a term defined under Section 12­10 of the Zoning Resolution as a use conducted on the same 

zoning lot as the principal use to which it is related and to which it is subordinate. See ZR 

Section 12­10 (a)­(c) definition of Accessory Use. The purpose of allowing accessory uses is to 

permit, subject to certain conditions, a use on a zoning lot which would not ordinarily be 

permitted in a building under the use regulations of the underlying zoning district on a stand­

alone basis (e.g., a restaurant/cafeteria or a gift shop in a hospital located in a residential district 

which does not permit commercial uses). Unlike a restaurant/cafeteria or a gift shop, which meet 

the Section 12­10 definition of a "use" and are listed as uses classified under various use groups, 

including Use Group 6, there is no circumstance under which mechanical space in a residential 

building operates as a stand­alone use separate and apart from the residential use itself. Rather, 

mechanical space is an integral part of a building's function as a residential use and quite plainly 

not an "accessory use." 

Even assuming that mechanical floor space within the Proposed Development could 

somehow be classified as an "accessory use," the BSA has specifically rejected the argument that 

3 
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the floor­to­floor height dimension of a mechanical floor is susceptible to a determination 

whether or not it is "customarily found in connection" with such use. 

In the proceeding before the BSA in Cal. No. 2016­4327­A, a number of organizations 

argued that the BSA should address the heights of the mechanical spaces at 12 East 31st Street in 

order to stem a proliferation of tall mechanical spaces at locations such as 220 Central Park 

West, 520 Park Avenue, 217 West 57th Street and 432 Park Avenue in Manhattan. 

The BSA declined to ground its decision upon a determination that certain heights of 

mechanical spaces are customary and others are not. Instead it made clear that the request to 

restrict the heights of mechanical spaces was beyond its Charter authority to review and decide 

interpretations of the Zoning Resolution, stating that "insofar as Appellant or members of the 

community take issue with provisions of the Zoning Resolution—or absence thereof—as 

enacted, that grievance falls outside the scope of the Board's authority to review this appeal." 

(BSA Decision, p. 5). Quite simply, the Board determined that it was without authority to restrict 

the floor­to­floor heights of the mechanical spaces at issue in Cal. No. 2016­4327­A, because 

this is not a subject matter regulated by the Zoning Resolution. To do so would have the BSA 

exercise a power to enact zoning regulations which it does not have. The Department likewise 

has no power to zone and cannot adopt new zoning regulations. 

The authority to adopt zoning regulations rests with the City Planning Commission and 

the City Council, and it is common knowledge that the Department of City Planning is 

developing a proposal for new regulations that would for the first time govern the floor­to­floor 

heights of mechanical spaces. This vividly illustrates that the objection asserted in the 

Department's January 14 letter is without any basis in law. The Department cannot attempt to 

achieve indirectly that which can only be achieved by means of a zoning text amendment to the 

Zoning Resolution duly adopted in accordance with Section 200 of the City Charter, with due 

process afforded to affected parties through public hearings and opportunity to comment. 

For all the reasons set forth above, the Department should not revoke approval of the ZD­

1 approved and posted on the Department's website on July 26, 2018. Likewise, the Department 

should reinstate the ZRD2 issued on November 19, 2018, in response to a public challenge made 

pursuant to 1 RCNY Sec. 101­15.2 

Revocation of the ZRD­1 for the reasons stated in the Notice of Comments attached to 

the Department's January 14 letter would be a violation of law, and arbitrary, capricious, and an 

abuse of discretion. Such a decision would be tantamount to the adoption of new zoning 

regulations, a power which the Department does not have. It would also be in direct disregard of 

the BSA Decision in Cal. No. 2016­4327­A. Finally, a revocation would flatly contradict the 

2 The public challenge raises questions regarding the mechanical space on the 18th floor, but does not make any 

zoning argument or cite any provision of the Zoning Resolution to support a claim that the proposed mechanical 

space does not comply with Zoning Resolution. Moreover, in its ZRD­2 determination the Department rejected the 

zoning­based arguments made by the challengers that the Proposed Development would violate certain provisions of 

the Lincoln Square Special District regulations (ZR § 82­30 etseq.), and that determination is currently the subject 

of an appeal filed by the challengers that is pending at the BSA. (Cal. No. 2018­199­A). Accordingly, the 

Department has no grounds to rescind the ZRD­2. Any rescission of the ZRD­2 is in any event premature at this 

time. 

4 
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Department's own determinations that the floor­to­floor height of mechanical spaces are not 

regulated under the Zoning Resolution. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David Karnovsky 

cc: A. Mannarino 

B. Gillen 

L. Russo 

D. Rothstein 

18099130 
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9 )

THOMAS J. RICHARDSON
Chief of Operations
Bureau of Operations March 7, 2019

fireops@fdny.nyc.gov

West
66*

Sponsor LLC

805 Third Ave,
7*

floor

New York, NY 10022

Attn: Mr. Gary Barnett

RE: 36 West
66*

Street

N.B. #121190200

Block 1118

Lots 14, 45-48, and 52

Fire Prevention Index # 1901063

Fire Prevention FPIMS # 39012091

Dear Mr. Barnett:

The Fire Department's Bureau of Operations has reviewed drawings originally dated April 15*,

2015 with revisions indicated up to August 17, 2018 (DOB Filing Set).

Based on the submitted drawings, consultation with the NYC Department of Buildings the Fire

Department has no further objections to the proposed design. Stamped approved plans are

made part of this letter and must be included in the permanent Department of Buildings files.

NOTE:

A. The requirements outlined in this document pertain solely to the layout of 36 West
66*

Street and are not to be used or interpreted as the general methodology for providing

proper Fire Operations features to any other building. Where the Department of

Buildings and/or the Fire Department reviews buildings with unique design features the

applicant shall submit a separate Plan Review application. Each building will be

reviewed according to the features of their particular design.

B. References made in this letter include designations shown on stamped plan A300.01

Building Sections and

C. Building Department requirements for fire rated construction must be followed in

construction of corridors, doors, and access.

Fire Department, City of New York
E:\'Manhattan\36 West 66th St - 39012091\36 West 66th St-LNO-FPIMS39012091.docx 9 MetroTech Center, Brooklyn, NY 11201
Page 1 of 3 nyc.gov/fdny | connect @fdny
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In addition to complying with all applicable provisions in the NYC Construction Codes and the

NYC Fire Code, the following are the requirements for the design of designated floors within the

mechanical void space running from the
17*

floor (T.O.S. Elev 303') through FDNY Access

Level 8 (T.O.S. Elev 463').

For this Letter of No Objection (LNO) to be in force:

1. Corridors, stairway access, lobbies, and elevator access shall be as indicated and as

dimensioned on stamped plans:

• A-139.00-16* EMR Floor Plan

• A-140.00-17*
FLR-(MEP Slab) Plan

• A-144.00-18*
FLR (MEP Slab) Floor Plan

• A-148.00-19* FLR (MEP Slab) Floor Plan

2. A five foot wide fire rated corridor shall connect the egress stair, service elevator lobby

and the passenger elevator access doors on the south side of the central building core.

This applies to:

FDNY Access Levels 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, and 8 as shown on stamped plan A-300.01. The

dimensions and arrangement shall be as shown on drawings

• A-141.00

• A-142.00

• A-143.00

• A-145.00

• A-146.00

• A-147.00

• A-149.00

• A-150.00

3. All elevator cars shall be equipped with controls that permit Fire Department personnel to

utilize a citywide standard key ('1620') as defined in Fire Code section 506.2 to bring the

car to and access all levels within the mechanical void soace. Access doors for the

elevators as shown in the previously listed plans shall be opeñable from within the

elevator car and each elevator lobby with a 1620 key. Call buttons are not required at

these locations

4. A steel catwalk as shown on A-150.00 FDNY Access 8 shall be installed unobstructed

access to the entire perimeter of the building and equipped with either openable windows

or access panels to permit use of the Fire Department high-rise nozzle. Signage shall be

E:\'Manhattan\36 West 66th St - 39012091\36 West 66th St-LNO-FPlMS39012091.docx
Page2 of 3
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provided which indicates exactly which apartment and room are above the perimeter

opening

5. Access to the entire perimeter of the building from the
16*

floor to enable Fire

Department personnel to deploy Fire Blankets to any window on the
14*

floor

6. The transformer room shall be a separate fire rated enclosure equipped with a code

compliant fire suppression system and approved by the Fire Department's Technology

Management unit

7. Signage in all stairways indicating floor number, areas accessible at that level (MER,

Apartment 26A, 26B, 26C, e.g.) and height (in feet) above street level

8. A system designed in accordance with Chapter 9 of the NYC Building Code shall be

provided to post fire purge operations of the entire void space

Finally, it is agreed that the owner will commit that if the NYC Fire Department decides that

there may be other issues regarding life safety that arise in the future are deemed advisable to

address that the owner will make all good faith efforts to accommodate and execute those

requests.

Very truly yours,

Thomas J. Richardson

Chief of Operations

E:\'Manhattan\36 West 66th St -39012091\36 West 66th St-LNO-FPIMS39012091.docx
Page3 of 3
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NYC Department of Buildings

Application Details

The below information does not include work types submitted in DOB NOW; use the DOB 
NOW Public Portal to access DOB NOW records. 

JUMP TO: Doc 15  Go

Premises: 36 WEST 66 STREET MANHATTAN Job No: 121190200
BIN: 1028168    Block: 1118    Lot: 45 Document: 15 OF 18

Job Type: NB - NEW BUILDING
Document 
Overview Items Required Virtual Job 

Folder All Permits Schedule A Schedule B

Fees Paid Forms Received All Comments C/O Summary Plumbing 
Inspections

Crane Information Plan 
Examination C/O Preview

After Hours Variance Permits

DOB NOW: Inspections

Zoning Documents Challenge Period Status Challenge Results

POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FOR DOC 04

AUDIT:  ACCEPTED 04/04/2019 
Last Action: PLAN EXAM - APPROVED 04/05/2019 (P)

Application approved on: 05/09/2017

Pre-Filed: 12/05/2017 Building Type: Other Estimated Total Cost: $0.00
Date Filed: 12/05/2017 Electronically Filed: No 

Fee Structure: STANDARD 
Review is requested under Building Code: Hub Job ‡: Yes

Job Description Comments

1  Location Information (Filed At)
House No(s): 36 Street Name: WEST 66TH STREET

Borough: Manhattan Block: 1118 Lot: 45 BIN: 1028168 CB No: 107
Work on Floor(s): SUB,CEL,MZ1,ROF 001 thru 039 Apt/Condo No(s): Zip Code: 10023

2  Applicant of Record Information
Name: BART SULLIVAN

Business Name: MCNAMARA SALVIA Business Phone: 212-246-9800
Business Address: 62 WEST 45TH STREET NEW NY 10036 Business Fax:

E-Mail: BSULLIVAN@MCSAL.COM Mobile Telephone:
License Number: 093540

Applicant Type:  P.E.    R.A    Sign Hanger    R.L.A.    Other   

    Directive 14 Applicant
    Not Applicable
    Previous Applicant of Record

Name: BART SULLIVAN
Business Name: MCNAMARA SALVIA Business Phone: 212-246-9800

Business Address: 62 WEST 45TH STREET NEW NY 10036 Business Fax:
E-Mail: BSULLICAN@MCSAL.COM Mobile Telephone:

Page 1 of 4Application Details

5/21/2019http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/JobsQueryByNumberServlet?passdocnumber=15&pas...
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Applicant Type: PE License Number: 093540

3  Filing Representative
Name: KIM/PALLAB/ADIE MARSHALL/KUNDU/RIVER

Business Name: CODE, LLC Business Phone: 212-766-8100
Business Address: 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK NY 10013 Business Fax: 212-766-1368

E-Mail: PKUNDU@CODENYC.COM Mobile Telephone:
Registration Number: 005779

4  Filing Status
Click Here to View

5  Job Types
Alteration Type 1 or Alteration Type 1 required to meet New Building requirements (28-101.4.5) 
Alteration Type 1, OT "No Work" New Building
Alteration Type 2 Full Demolition
Alteration Type 3 Subdivision: Improved
Sign Subdivision: Condo

Directive 14 acceptance requested?  Yes         No

6   Work Types
BL - Boiler FA - Fire Alarm FB - Fuel Burning FS - Fuel Storage
FP - Fire Suppression MH - Mechanical PL - Plumbing SD - Standpipe
SP - Sprinkler EQ - Construction Equipment CC - Curb Cut
OT - Other

7   Plans/Construction Documents Submitted
Plans Page Count:   0 

8  Additional Information
Enlargement proposed?

  No        Yes    Horizontal       Vertical 

9  Additional Considerations, Limitations or Restrictions
Yes No Yes No

Alt. required to meet New Building req's (28-101.4.5) Alteration is a major change to exits
Change in number of dwelling units
Change in Occupancy / Use
Change is inconsistent with current certificate 
of occupancy
Change in number of stories

Facade Alteration Infill Zoning
Adult Establishment Loft Board
Compensated Development (Inclusionary Housing) Quality Housing
Low Income Housing (Inclusionary Housing) Site Safety Job / Project
Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Multiple Dwelling Included in LMCCC
Filing includes Lot Merger / Reapportionment Work Includes:

Prefab wood I-joists
Structural cold-formed steel
Open-web steel joists

Landmark
Environmental Restrictions (Little E or RD)
Unmapped/CCO Street
Legalization 
Other, Specify:
Filed to Comply with Local Law
Restrictive Declaration / Easement
Zoning Exhibit Record (I,II,III,etc)
Filed to Address Violation(s)

Work includes lighting fixture and/or controls, installation or replacement. [ECC §404 and §505]
Work includes modular construction under New York State jurisdiction

Page 2 of 4Application Details
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Work includes modular construction under New York City jurisdiction
Structural peer review required per BC §1627 Peer Reviewer License No.(P.E.):  
Work includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems
Work includes partial demolition as defined in AC §28-101.5, or the raising/moving of a building
Structural Stability affected by proposed work

BSA Calendar No.(s):
CPC Calendar No.(s):

10  NYCECC Compliance New York City Energy Conservation Code  (Applicant Statement)
      Not Provided

11  Job Description
Related BIS Job Numbers:  
Primary application Job Number:  

12  Zoning Characteristics
District(s):   NONE     
Overlay(s):  
Special District(s):  
Map No.: Street legal width (ft.): Street status:      Public          Private     
Zoning lot includes the following tax lots:   Not Provided 

Proposed: Use Zoning Area (sq.ft.) District FAR
Proposed Totals: --

Existing Total: -- --
Proposed Lot Details: Lot Type:        Corner             Interior             Through     

Lot Coverage (%): Lot Area (sq.ft.): Lot Width (ft.):
Proposed Yard Details:    No Yards    Or

Front Yard (ft.): Rear Yard (ft.): Rear Yard Equivalent (ft.):
Side Yard 1 (ft.): Side Yard 2 (ft.):

Proposed Other Details: Perimeter Wall Height (ft.):
Enclosed Parking?    Yes        No       No. of parking spaces:

13  Building Characteristics

Primary structural system: Masonry Concrete (CIP) Concrete (Precast) Wood
Steel (Structural) Steel (Cold-Formed) Steel (Encased in Concrete)

    Proposed
Structural Occupancy Category:

Seismic Design Category:
2014/2008 Code 
Designations?

Occupancy Classification: Yes No
Construction Classification: Yes No

Multiple Dwelling Classification:
Building Height (ft.):

Building Stories:
Dwelling Units:

Mixed use building? Yes No

14  Fill
Not Applicable Off-Site On-Site Under 300 cubic yards

15  Construction Equipment
      Not Applicable

16  Curb Cut Description
       Not Applicable

17  Tax Lot Characteristics
       Not Provided

18  Fire Protection Equipment
    Existing     Proposed     Existing     Proposed
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Fire Alarm Sprinkler
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If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by dialing 
311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

Fire Suppression Standpipe

19  Open Spaces
      Not Provided

20  Site Characteristics
      Not Provided

21  Demolition Details
      Not Applicable

22  Asbestos Abatement Compliance
      Not Applicable

23  Signs
      Not Applicable

24  Comments

Comments for PAA Document 15 Modifying Document 04
Description of Amendment
POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FILED TO AMEND SECTIONS 1,2 & PLANS

25  Applicant's Statements and Signatures     ( See paper form or check Forms Received )
Yes No

For New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 or 2014 NYC Building Code only: does 
this building qualify for high-rise designation?
Directive 14 applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction 
documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is 
no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

26  Owner's Information
Name: ROTHSTEIN DAVID

Relationship to Owner: SIGNATORY
Business Name: WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC Business Phone: 212-712-6000

Business Address: 805 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK NY 10022 Business Fax:
E-Mail: RMASTERS@EXTELL.COM Owner Type:

Non Profit:  Yes         No

Yes No
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Remain Occupied)
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Rent Control / Stabilization)
Owner DHCR Notification
Owner's Certification for Adult Establishment
Owner's Certification for Directive 14 (if applicable)

‡ the-hub
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NYC Department of Buildings

Application Details

The below information does not include work types submitted in DOB NOW; use the DOB
NOW Public Portal to access DOB NOW records.

 
JUMP TO: Doc 16  Go

Premises: 36 WEST 66 STREET MANHATTAN Job No: 121190200
BIN: 1028168    Block: 1118    Lot: 45 Document: 16 OF 18

Job Type: NB - NEW BUILDING
Document
Overview    Items Required    Virtual Job

Folder    All Permits     Schedule A     Schedule B

Fees Paid    Forms Received      All Comments     C/O Summary     Plumbing
Inspections

Crane Information    Plan
Examination              C/O Preview

After Hours Variance Permits          

DOB NOW: Inspections

Zoning Documents Challenge Period Status     Challenge Results

POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FOR DOC 01

AUDIT:  ACCEPTED 04/04/2019
Last Action: PLAN EXAM - APPROVED 04/04/2019 (P)

Application approved on: 05/09/2017
 

Pre-Filed: 12/13/2017 Building Type: Other Estimated Total Cost: $0.00
Date Filed: 12/13/2017   Electronically Filed: No

Fee Structure: STANDARD
Review is requested under Building Code: 2014 Hub Job ‡: Yes

Job Description    Comments

1  Location Information (Filed At)
House No(s): 36 Street Name: WEST 66TH STREET

Borough: Manhattan Block: 1118 Lot: 45 BIN: 1028168 CB No: 107
Work on Floor(s): SUB,CEL,MZ1,ROF 001 thru 039 Apt/Condo No(s): Zip Code: 10023

2  Applicant of Record Information
Name: LUIGI RUSSO

Business Name: SLCE ARCHITECTS, LLP Business Phone: 212-979-8400
Business Address: 1359 BROADWAY NEW YORK NY 10018 Business Fax: 212-979-8387

E-Mail: LRUSSO@SLCEARCH.COM Mobile Telephone:
License Number: 020741

Applicant Type:  P.E.    R.A    Sign Hanger    R.L.A.    Other  

    Directive 14 Applicant
    Not Applicable
    Previous Applicant of Record
    Not Applicable

3  Filing Representative
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Name: KIM/PALLABI/ADI MARSHALL/KUNDU/RIVER
Business Name: CODE, LLC Business Phone: 212-766-8100

Business Address: 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK NY 10013 Business Fax: 212-766-1368
E-Mail: PKUNDU@CODENYC.COM Mobile Telephone:

Registration Number: 006142

4  Filing Status
    Click Here to View

5  Job Types
Alteration Type 1 or Alteration Type 1 required to meet New Building requirements (28-101.4.5)
Alteration Type 1, OT "No Work" New Building
Alteration Type 2 Full Demolition
Alteration Type 3 Subdivision: Improved
Sign Subdivision: Condo

Directive 14 acceptance requested?     Yes         No

6   Work Types
BL - Boiler FA - Fire Alarm FB - Fuel Burning FS - Fuel Storage
FP - Fire Suppression MH - Mechanical PL - Plumbing SD - Standpipe
SP - Sprinkler EQ - Construction Equipment CC - Curb Cut
OT - Other

7   Plans/Construction Documents Submitted
     Plans Page Count:   354

8  Additional Information
Enlargement proposed?
      No        Yes       Horizontal       Vertical
Total Building Square Footage:     669,012    sq.ft.

9  Additional Considerations, Limitations or Restrictions
Yes No Yes No

Alt. required to meet New Building req's (28-101.4.5) Alteration is a major change to exits
Change in number of dwelling units
Change in Occupancy / Use
Change is inconsistent with current certificate
of occupancy
Change in number of stories

Facade Alteration Infill Zoning
Adult Establishment Loft Board
Compensated Development (Inclusionary Housing) Quality Housing
Low Income Housing (Inclusionary Housing) Site Safety Job / Project
Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Multiple Dwelling Included in LMCCC
Filing includes Lot Merger / Reapportionment Work Includes:

Prefab wood I-joists
Structural cold-formed steel
Open-web steel joists

Landmark
Environmental Restrictions (Little E or RD)
Unmapped/CCO Street
Legalization
Other, Specify:  
Filed to Comply with Local Law
Restrictive Declaration / Easement
CRFN No.:        2017000441507
Zoning Exhibit Record (I,II,III,etc)
CRFN No.:        2017000441503   2017000441504   2017000441505   2019000106723
Filed to Address Violation(s)
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Work includes lighting fixture and/or controls, installation or replacement. [ECC §404 and §505]
Work includes modular construction under New York State jurisdiction
Work includes modular construction under New York City jurisdiction
Structural peer review required per BC §1627 Peer Reviewer License No.(P.E.):  
Work includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems
Work includes partial demolition as defined in AC §28-101.5, or the raising/moving of a building
Structural Stability affected by proposed work

BSA Calendar No.(s):
CPC Calendar No.(s):

10  NYCECC Compliance New York City Energy Conservation Code  (Applicant Statement)
To the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, this application is in compliance with the NYCECC.

 Code Compliance Path:  NYCECC      ASHARE
 Energy Analysis:  Tabular        REScheck        COMcheck        Energy Modeling (EN1)

11  Job Description
NEW BUILDING
Related BIS Job Numbers:   140550776      140757465     
Primary application Job Number:  

12  Zoning Characteristics
District(s):   C4-7 - GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT    
Overlay(s):  
Special District(s):   L - LINCOLN SQUARE    
Map No.:  08c Street legal width (ft.):  60 Street status:      Public          Private    
Zoning lot includes the following tax lots:   00048     00047     00046     00045     00014     00052    

Proposed: Use Zoning Area (sq.ft.) District FAR
   RESIDENTIAL   483,138   C4-7   8.83
   COMMUNITY FACILITY   22,344   C4-7   0.41

Proposed Totals:   505,482 --   9.24
Existing Total:   -- --

Proposed Lot Details: Lot Type:         Corner             Interior             Through    
Lot Coverage (%):  95 Lot Area (sq.ft.):  54,687        Lot Width (ft.):  175

Proposed Yard Details:    No Yards    Or
Front Yard (ft.):       Rear Yard (ft.):  60     Rear Yard Equivalent (ft.):  60    
Side Yard 1 (ft.):       Side Yard 2 (ft.):      

Proposed Other Details: Perimeter Wall Height (ft.):     
Enclosed Parking?        Yes        No       No. of parking spaces:  

13  Building Characteristics

Primary structural system:         Masonry        Concrete (CIP)        Concrete (Precast)        Wood
        Steel (Structural)        Steel (Cold-Formed)        Steel (Encased in Concrete)

 
    Proposed

Structural Occupancy Category:     II - OTHER THAN I, III OR IV
Seismic Design Category:     CATEGORY B

2014/2008 Code
Designations?

Occupancy Classification:     R-2 - RESIDENTIAL: APARTMENT HOUSES    Yes      No
Construction Classification:     I-A: 3 HOUR PROTECTED - NON-COMBUST    Yes      No

Multiple Dwelling Classification:     HAEA
Building Height (ft.):     775

Building Stories:     41
Dwelling Units:      127

Mixed use building?          Yes         No   

14  Fill
Not Applicable Off-Site On-Site Under 300 cubic yards

15  Construction Equipment
Chute Sidewalk Shed Construction Material:  CONCRETE
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Fence     Size:   linear ft. BSA/MEA Approval No.:  
Supported Scaffold Other   

16  Curb Cut Description
       Not Applicable

17  Tax Lot Characteristics
Original tax lots being merged or reapportioned(if applicable): 00045     00046     00047     00048     00014    
Tentative tax lot numbers (new tax lots only): 00045    

18  Fire Protection Equipment
    Existing     Proposed     Existing     Proposed
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Fire Alarm Sprinkler
Fire Suppression Standpipe

19  Open Spaces
      Not Provided

20  Site Characteristics
      Not Provided

21  Demolition Details
      Not Applicable

22  Asbestos Abatement Compliance
      Not Applicable

23  Signs
      Not Applicable

24  Comments
 
Comments for PAA Document 16 Modifying Document 01

 Description of Amendment
 PAA FILED HEREWITH TO AMEND SECTIONS 8 OF 9 OF PW1 AND SCHEDULE A

 
25  Applicant's Statements and Signatures     ( See paper form or check Forms Received )

Yes No
For New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 or 2014 NYC Building Code only: does
this building qualify for high-rise designation?
Directive 14 applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction
documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is
no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

26  Owner's Information
Name: DAVID ROTHSTEIN

Relationship to Owner: SIGNATORY
Business Name: WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC Business Phone: 212-712-6000

Business Address: 805 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK NY 10022 Business Fax:
E-Mail: RMASTERS@EXTELL.COM Owner Type: PARTNERSHIP

Non Profit:     Yes         No

Yes No
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Remain Occupied)
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Rent Control / Stabilization)
Owner DHCR Notification
Owner's Certification for Adult Establishment
Owner's Certification for Directive 14 (if applicable)

‡   the-hub
 
 

If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by dialing
311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.
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NYC Department of Buildings

Application Details

The below information does not include work types submitted in DOB NOW; use the DOB 
NOW Public Portal to access DOB NOW records. 

JUMP TO: Doc 17  Go

Premises: 36 WEST 66 STREET MANHATTAN Job No: 121190200
BIN: 1028168    Block: 1118    Lot: 45 Document: 17 OF 18

Job Type: NB - NEW BUILDING
Document 
Overview Items Required Virtual Job 

Folder All Permits Schedule A Schedule B

Fees Paid Forms Received All Comments C/O Summary Plumbing 
Inspections

Crane Information Plan 
Examination C/O Preview

After Hours Variance Permits

DOB NOW: Inspections

Zoning Documents Challenge Period Status Challenge Results

POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FOR DOC 03

AUDIT:  ACCEPTED 04/04/2019 
Last Action: PLAN EXAM - APPROVED 04/05/2019 (P)

Application approved on: 05/09/2017

Pre-Filed: 12/15/2017 Building Type: Other Estimated Total Cost: $0.00
Date Filed: 12/15/2017 Electronically Filed: No 

Fee Structure: STANDARD 
Review is requested under Building Code: Hub Job ‡: Yes

Job Description Comments

1  Location Information (Filed At)
House No(s): 36 Street Name: WEST 66TH STREET

Borough: Manhattan Block: 1118 Lot: 45 BIN: 1028168 CB No: 107
Work on Floor(s): SUB,CEL,ROF,MZ1 001 thru 039 Apt/Condo No(s): Zip Code: 10023

2  Applicant of Record Information
Name: IGOR BIENSTOCK

Business Name: ICOR CONSULTING ENGINEERS Business Phone: 908-272-3300
Business Address: 485C ROUTE 1 SOUTH ISELIN NJ 08830 Business Fax: 908-272-4440

E-Mail: BIENSTOCK@ICORASSOCIATES.COM Mobile Telephone:
License Number: 071368

Applicant Type:  P.E.    R.A    Sign Hanger    R.L.A.    Other   

    Directive 14 Applicant
    Not Applicable
    Previous Applicant of Record
    Not Applicable

3  Filing Representative
Name: KIM/PALLAB/ADIE MARSHALL/KUNDU/RIVER
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Business Name: CODE, LLC Business Phone: 212-766-8100
Business Address: 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK NY 10013 Business Fax: 212-766-1368

E-Mail: PKUNDU@CODENYC.COM Mobile Telephone:
Registration Number: 005779

4  Filing Status
Click Here to View

5  Job Types
Alteration Type 1 or Alteration Type 1 required to meet New Building requirements (28-101.4.5) 
Alteration Type 1, OT "No Work" New Building
Alteration Type 2 Full Demolition
Alteration Type 3 Subdivision: Improved
Sign Subdivision: Condo

Directive 14 acceptance requested?  Yes         No

6   Work Types
BL - Boiler FA - Fire Alarm FB - Fuel Burning FS - Fuel Storage
FP - Fire Suppression MH - Mechanical PL - Plumbing SD - Standpipe
SP - Sprinkler EQ - Construction Equipment CC - Curb Cut
OT - Other

7   Plans/Construction Documents Submitted
Plans Page Count:   0 

8  Additional Information
Enlargement proposed?

  No        Yes    Horizontal       Vertical 

9  Additional Considerations, Limitations or Restrictions
Yes No Yes No

Alt. required to meet New Building req's (28-101.4.5) Alteration is a major change to exits
Change in number of dwelling units
Change in Occupancy / Use
Change is inconsistent with current certificate 
of occupancy
Change in number of stories

Facade Alteration Infill Zoning
Adult Establishment Loft Board
Compensated Development (Inclusionary Housing) Quality Housing
Low Income Housing (Inclusionary Housing) Site Safety Job / Project
Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Multiple Dwelling Included in LMCCC
Filing includes Lot Merger / Reapportionment Work Includes:

Prefab wood I-joists
Structural cold-formed steel
Open-web steel joists

Landmark
Environmental Restrictions (Little E or RD)
Unmapped/CCO Street
Legalization 
Other, Specify:
Filed to Comply with Local Law
Restrictive Declaration / Easement
Zoning Exhibit Record (I,II,III,etc)
Filed to Address Violation(s)

Work includes lighting fixture and/or controls, installation or replacement. [ECC §404 and §505]
Work includes modular construction under New York State jurisdiction
Work includes modular construction under New York City jurisdiction
Structural peer review required per BC §1627 Peer Reviewer License No.(P.E.):  
Work includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems
Work includes partial demolition as defined in AC §28-101.5, or the raising/moving of a building
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Structural Stability affected by proposed work

BSA Calendar No.(s):
CPC Calendar No.(s):

10  NYCECC Compliance New York City Energy Conservation Code  (Applicant Statement)
      Not Provided

11  Job Description
Related BIS Job Numbers:  
Primary application Job Number:  

12  Zoning Characteristics
District(s):   NONE     
Overlay(s):  
Special District(s):  
Map No.: Street legal width (ft.): Street status:      Public          Private     
Zoning lot includes the following tax lots:   Not Provided 

Proposed: Use Zoning Area (sq.ft.) District FAR
Proposed Totals: --

Existing Total: -- --
Proposed Lot Details: Lot Type:        Corner             Interior             Through     

Lot Coverage (%): Lot Area (sq.ft.): Lot Width (ft.):
Proposed Yard Details:    No Yards    Or

Front Yard (ft.): Rear Yard (ft.): Rear Yard Equivalent (ft.):
Side Yard 1 (ft.): Side Yard 2 (ft.):

Proposed Other Details: Perimeter Wall Height (ft.):
Enclosed Parking?    Yes        No       No. of parking spaces:

13  Building Characteristics

Primary structural system: Masonry Concrete (CIP) Concrete (Precast) Wood
Steel (Structural) Steel (Cold-Formed) Steel (Encased in Concrete)

    Proposed
Structural Occupancy Category:

Seismic Design Category:
2014/2008 Code 
Designations?

Occupancy Classification: Yes No
Construction Classification: Yes No

Multiple Dwelling Classification:
Building Height (ft.):

Building Stories:
Dwelling Units:

Mixed use building? Yes No

14  Fill
Not Applicable Off-Site On-Site Under 300 cubic yards

15  Construction Equipment
      Not Applicable

16  Curb Cut Description
       Not Applicable

17  Tax Lot Characteristics
       Not Provided

18  Fire Protection Equipment
    Existing     Proposed     Existing     Proposed
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Fire Alarm Sprinkler
Fire Suppression Standpipe

19  Open Spaces
      Not Provided
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If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by dialing 
311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

20  Site Characteristics
      Not Provided

21  Demolition Details
      Not Applicable

22  Asbestos Abatement Compliance
      Not Applicable

23  Signs
      Not Applicable

24  Comments

Comments for PAA Document 17 Modifying Document 03
Description of Amendment
POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FILED TO AMEND SECTION 1, 3, 26, SCHEDULE B & PLANS.

25  Applicant's Statements and Signatures     ( See paper form or check Forms Received )
Yes No

For New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 or 2014 NYC Building Code only: does 
this building qualify for high-rise designation?
Directive 14 applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction 
documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is 
no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

26  Owner's Information
Name: DAVID ROTHSTEIN

Relationship to Owner: SIGNATORY
Business Name: WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC Business Phone: 212-712-6000

Business Address: 805 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK NY 10022 Business Fax:
E-Mail: RMASTERS@EXTELL.COM Owner Type:

Non Profit:  Yes         No

Yes No
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Remain Occupied)
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Rent Control / Stabilization)
Owner DHCR Notification
Owner's Certification for Adult Establishment
Owner's Certification for Directive 14 (if applicable)

‡ the-hub
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NYC Department of Buildings

Application Details

The below information does not include work types submitted in DOB NOW; use the DOB 
NOW Public Portal to access DOB NOW records. 

JUMP TO: Doc 18  Go

Premises: 36 WEST 66 STREET MANHATTAN Job No: 121190200
BIN: 1028168    Block: 1118    Lot: 45 Document: 18 OF 18

Job Type: NB - NEW BUILDING
Document 
Overview Items Required Virtual Job 

Folder All Permits Schedule A Schedule B

Fees Paid Forms Received All Comments C/O Summary Plumbing 
Inspections

Crane Information Plan 
Examination C/O Preview

After Hours Variance Permits

DOB NOW: Inspections

Zoning Documents Challenge Period Status Challenge Results

POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FOR DOC 06

AUDIT:  ACCEPTED 04/04/2019 
Last Action: PLAN EXAM - APPROVED 04/05/2019 (P)

Application approved on: 05/09/2017

Pre-Filed: 12/15/2017 Building Type: Other Estimated Total Cost: $0.00
Date Filed: 12/15/2017 Electronically Filed: No 

Fee Structure: STANDARD 
Review is requested under Building Code: Hub Job ‡: Yes

Job Description Comments

1  Location Information (Filed At)
House No(s): 36 Street Name: WEST 66TH STREET

Borough: Manhattan Block: 1118 Lot: 45 BIN: 1028168 CB No: 107
Work on Floor(s): SUB,CEL,MZ1,ROF 001 thru 039 Apt/Condo No(s): Zip Code: 10023

2  Applicant of Record Information
Name: IGOR BIENSTOCK

Business Name: ICOR CONSULTING ENGINEERS Business Phone: 908-272-3300
Business Address: 485C ROUTE 1 SOUTH ISELIN NJ 08830 Business Fax: 908-272-4440

E-Mail: BIENSTOCK@ICORASSOCIATES.COM Mobile Telephone:
License Number: 071368

Applicant Type:  P.E.    R.A    Sign Hanger    R.L.A.    Other   

    Directive 14 Applicant
    Not Applicable
    Previous Applicant of Record
    Not Applicable

3  Filing Representative
Name: KIM/PALLAB/ADIE MARSHALL/KUNDU/RIVER
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Business Name: CODE, LLC Business Phone: 212-766-8100
Business Address: 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK NY 10013 Business Fax: 212-766-1368

E-Mail: PKUNDU@CODENYC.COM Mobile Telephone:
Registration Number: 005779

4  Filing Status
Click Here to View

5  Job Types
Alteration Type 1 or Alteration Type 1 required to meet New Building requirements (28-101.4.5) 
Alteration Type 1, OT "No Work" New Building
Alteration Type 2 Full Demolition
Alteration Type 3 Subdivision: Improved
Sign Subdivision: Condo

Directive 14 acceptance requested?  Yes         No

6   Work Types
BL - Boiler FA - Fire Alarm FB - Fuel Burning FS - Fuel Storage
FP - Fire Suppression MH - Mechanical PL - Plumbing SD - Standpipe
SP - Sprinkler EQ - Construction Equipment CC - Curb Cut
OT - Other

7   Plans/Construction Documents Submitted
Plans Page Count:   0 

8  Additional Information
Enlargement proposed?

  No        Yes    Horizontal       Vertical 

9  Additional Considerations, Limitations or Restrictions
Yes No Yes No

Alt. required to meet New Building req's (28-101.4.5) Alteration is a major change to exits
Change in number of dwelling units
Change in Occupancy / Use
Change is inconsistent with current certificate 
of occupancy
Change in number of stories

Facade Alteration Infill Zoning
Adult Establishment Loft Board
Compensated Development (Inclusionary Housing) Quality Housing
Low Income Housing (Inclusionary Housing) Site Safety Job / Project
Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Multiple Dwelling Included in LMCCC
Filing includes Lot Merger / Reapportionment Work Includes:

Prefab wood I-joists
Structural cold-formed steel
Open-web steel joists

Landmark
Environmental Restrictions (Little E or RD)
Unmapped/CCO Street
Legalization 
Other, Specify:
Filed to Comply with Local Law
Restrictive Declaration / Easement
Zoning Exhibit Record (I,II,III,etc)
Filed to Address Violation(s)

Work includes lighting fixture and/or controls, installation or replacement. [ECC §404 and §505]
Work includes modular construction under New York State jurisdiction
Work includes modular construction under New York City jurisdiction
Structural peer review required per BC §1627 Peer Reviewer License No.(P.E.):  
Work includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems
Work includes partial demolition as defined in AC §28-101.5, or the raising/moving of a building
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Structural Stability affected by proposed work

BSA Calendar No.(s):
CPC Calendar No.(s):

10  NYCECC Compliance New York City Energy Conservation Code  (Applicant Statement)
      Not Provided

11  Job Description
Related BIS Job Numbers:  
Primary application Job Number:  

12  Zoning Characteristics
District(s):   NONE     
Overlay(s):  
Special District(s):  
Map No.: Street legal width (ft.): Street status:      Public          Private     
Zoning lot includes the following tax lots:   Not Provided 

Proposed: Use Zoning Area (sq.ft.) District FAR
Proposed Totals: --

Existing Total: -- --
Proposed Lot Details: Lot Type:        Corner             Interior             Through     

Lot Coverage (%): Lot Area (sq.ft.): Lot Width (ft.):
Proposed Yard Details:    No Yards    Or

Front Yard (ft.): Rear Yard (ft.): Rear Yard Equivalent (ft.):
Side Yard 1 (ft.): Side Yard 2 (ft.):

Proposed Other Details: Perimeter Wall Height (ft.):
Enclosed Parking?    Yes        No       No. of parking spaces:

13  Building Characteristics

Primary structural system: Masonry Concrete (CIP) Concrete (Precast) Wood
Steel (Structural) Steel (Cold-Formed) Steel (Encased in Concrete)

    Proposed
Structural Occupancy Category:

Seismic Design Category:
2014/2008 Code 
Designations?

Occupancy Classification: Yes No
Construction Classification: Yes No

Multiple Dwelling Classification:
Building Height (ft.):

Building Stories:
Dwelling Units:

Mixed use building? Yes No

14  Fill
Not Applicable Off-Site On-Site Under 300 cubic yards

15  Construction Equipment
      Not Applicable

16  Curb Cut Description
       Not Applicable

17  Tax Lot Characteristics
       Not Provided

18  Fire Protection Equipment
    Existing     Proposed     Existing     Proposed
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Fire Alarm Sprinkler
Fire Suppression Standpipe

19  Open Spaces
      Not Provided
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If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by dialing 
311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

20  Site Characteristics
      Not Provided

21  Demolition Details
      Not Applicable

22  Asbestos Abatement Compliance
      Not Applicable

23  Signs
      Not Applicable

24  Comments

Comments for PAA Document 18 Modifying Document 06
Description of Amendment
POST APPROVAL AMENDMENT FILED TO AMEND SECTION 1, 3 SCHEDULE B & PLANS.

25  Applicant's Statements and Signatures     ( See paper form or check Forms Received )
Yes No

For New Building and Alteration 1 applications filed under the 2008 or 2014 NYC Building Code only: does 
this building qualify for high-rise designation?
Directive 14 applications only: I certify that the construction documents submitted and all construction 
documents related to this application do not require a new or amended Certificate of Occupancy as there is 
no change in use, exits, or occupancy.

26  Owner's Information
Name: DAVID ROTHSTEIN

Relationship to Owner: SIGNATORY
Business Name: WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC Business Phone: 212-712-6000

Business Address: 805 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK NY 10022 Business Fax:
E-Mail: RMASTERS@EXTELL.COM Owner Type: PARTNERSHIP

Non Profit:  Yes         No

Yes No
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Remain Occupied)
Owner's Certification Regarding Occupied Housing (Rent Control / Stabilization)
Owner DHCR Notification
Owner's Certification for Adult Establishment
Owner's Certification for Directive 14 (if applicable)

‡ the-hub
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